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1 Safety regulations

We advise you to read the following advice concerning the safety regulations carefully in order to ensure safe use of the

appliance.

ELECTRICAL SUPPLY

«  The appliance should only be supplied exclusively by its AC/DC adapter.

« Do not remove the cover of receiver and AC/DC adapter. The inside of the appliance could contain higher voltages
than that of the supply voltage which could endanger the user. High voltage is also present when the appliance is on
standby. The AC/DC adapter should be disconnected from the electrical supply before performing any intervention.
Non-authorised removal will mean that the warranty is no longer valid!

POWER CABLE

«  Before installing the appliance make sure that the cable of AC/DC adapter is intact, paying particular attention to its
connection to the to the receiver and how the adapter AC/DC is inserted into power network socket. If the cable is
damaged do not attempt to connect the AC/DC adapter and refer the problem to an authorised center for assistance.

« When installing the cable make sure that it can not be flattened in any way by items placed above or next to the
appliance. Avoid placing the cable in an area where it could accidentally be stepped on, removed from the wall or
damaged in any way.

+ I the cable is damaged in any way carefully disconnect switching off the main power network in advance and refer
to or the center for togeta

LIQUIDS
Keep the receiver and AC/DC adapter far from any liquids. Do not place any objects containing liquids on the
appliance, such as vases, humidifiers etc. The appliance must not be installed in areas where it could come into
contact with sprays or drops of water or in an environment with a high level of humidity where condensation could
oceur.

«  If the receiver and AC/DC adapter should accidentally come into contact with liquids, disconnect immediately from
the wall only after having switched off the main power network. DO NOT TOUCH the device until it has been
disconnected.

SMALL OBJECTS

«  Keep the receiver away from coins or other small objects.

«  Objects which fall into the appliance via the ventilation gaps could cause serious damage.

CLEANING

«  Before cleaning, disconnect the device from the power supply.

«  To clean the outside of the reciever use a soft and dry or slightly damp cloth. Avoid using products which contain
chemicals or solvents. Take care liquids do not enter inside the aerial slot on top side.

VENTILATION

«  Make sure that the area where the appliance is to be installed has good air circulation so that the heat can be
dissipate well in order to avoid overheating. In order to allow enough ventilation it is necessary to have a distance of
atleast 10 cm on either side of the appliance and 15cm above the appliance

«  The vents must be kept clear from any obstructions such as newspapers, table cloths, furature material, curtains,
carpets etc

«  Avoid installing the receiver close to any heat sources (ie. radiators, stoves etc) or on top of any other appliances
which omit heat (video players, DVD etc).

WARNING!!!

+ Keep the appliance out of reach of children.

«  The plastic bags used for can be . To avoid keep the bags out of reach of children.
« Do not expose the receiver, remote control and AC/DC adap(er to direct sunlight

«  The receiver must be placed on a solid and stable base.

«  Connect the device to the power supply only after installation is complete

«  Remove the batteries from the remote control if they will not be used for a long period of time. The remote control

could be damaged by any eventual battery leakages.

+ Dispose of the product correctly so as to avoid damage to the environment and human health as well as to facilitate
recycling of the componentsimaterials used in the appliance. If the product is not disposed of properly this could be
punishable according to the involved law.

«  The manufacturers recommend that the parts are recycled separately and are taken to sites which
conform to current regulations.

«  Take the product when no longer usable o a collection point which is authorised to handle waste from
electrical or electronic appliances that should be kept separate from regular household waste.
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2 Product description and connections
2.1 Front panel and side

v v

1. LED LED green/red indicating the on/stand-by status of receiver.
2. IR Infrared sensor for remote control.
3. USB USB port to play or record multimedia content.

CAUTION

- The only admitted USB mass storage file system is FAT32.

- Itis not guarantee the compatibility with all USB mass storage devices of the market.

- We suggest to use USB hard disk drives with own external power supply, the current output from USB is limited.

2.2 Back panel and connections

CAUTION

- Itis good practice to connect the receiver with other appliances (e.g. TV, HI-FI, etc.) and the antenna before plugging in
the mains lead.

- When the receiver is powered electrical voltage differences may be created when plugging in the jacks, which may
generate currents that could damage the appliances.

- The direct TV SCART connection should always be used as a first operating test, since other more complex connection
'sequences may give malfunctions that are not caused by faults or defects of the actual appliances but by problems of
incompatibility.

Terrestrial Antenna

RF Cable

TV SCART

ANT IN Terrestrial antenna input from antenna system of building.

ANT OUT Antenna loop through output to distribute the terrestrial TV signal to an external TV set.
S/PDIF COAXIAL Coaxial digital audio output for home-theatre amplifier.

HDMI Digital audio/video output for TV with HDMI inputs.

TV SCART TV SCART connection to be connected to the TV set SCART input.

DC 5V 1.5A To connect to the external AC/DC adapter.

SO HwWN =
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2.3 Remote control unit

Get well acquainted with your remote control and you will find it much easier to navigate through the various
menu options.

2.3.1 Batteries

Informations and warnings

Battery type: 2 x AAA, 1.5V. Insert/replace the batteries at the first installation or when the remote control
doesn’t work well. It's recommended to remove batteries from the remote control if it is not used for long
time, in order to avoid any possible damage. Do not use different types of battery or flat and new batteries at
the same time.

Insertion and removing

Open the battery cover on the bottom of remote control and insert the two batteries (AAA format) respecting
the right polarity direction as indicated on their place. Then, close the cover.

Remove the flat batteries, that must be disposed separately from common garbage and they must be taken
to the shop or waste collection point, repeating similar operations done during the insertion.

2.3.2 Programming of remote control unit

The receiver remote unit can be programmed to control also your TV equipment. This procedure is called TV
programming mode and described into following paragraphs.

There are four different behaviours:

Receiver mode

A brief pression on STB key activates this mode.

It is the most common usage of remote control unit. In this mode the remote control unit is controlling the
receiver.

TV mode

When you press less than three seconds the TV key you activate the TV mode.

The remote control unit is controlling your TV equipment. To work properly the remote control unit needs to
be programmed for TV equipment.

CAUTION
If the receiver is not answering to the commands of remote unit it is likely inside TV mode. Press STB to come back to
Receiver mode.

TV Programming mode

When you press for more than three seconds the TV key you enter inside TV programming mode.

The list of preloaded TV equipment codes is into appendix of this user manual. Try to look for your TV code.
Itis possible to perform a numeric selection of code, a manual code search.

After having programmed correctly your remote control for your TV equipment your remote control will, in
respect of the most common main functions, work like your original TV remote control.

TV auto learning mode
If the code of your TV equipment is not available it is possible to try with an auto leaming procedure.

LED key instead is an useful indicator.
It will flash every key pression to signal IR activity during TV mode and Receiver mode.
During TV programming mode or TV auto learning mode it is used to control status of programming.

Please refer to the following paragraphs for a complete description of different programming modes.

CAUTION

- TV, LED, STB, SOURCE keys are no programmable during TV auto learning mode.

- Because the large number of TV equipments into market it is not possible to guarantee the compatibility with all
devices.
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2.3.3 Remote control unit functions

1.

1.
12.
13.

18.
19.
20.

during receiver mode

POWER - It switches into stand-by/operative mode the
receiver.
LED
* During TV mode or Receiver mode it blinks to
signal IR activity.
e During TV programming mode and TV
learning mode it indicates the status of
programming.

e A brief pression less than three seconds
activates the TV mode allowing to control the
functionalities of TV equipment.

e A long pression more than three seconds
allows to enter into TV programming mode.

STB

e It activates the Receiver mode allowing the
control of receiver equipment.

« Itallows to identify a programmed TV code into
TV programming mode.

SOURCE - Into TV programming mode it allows to
enter into TV learning mode by three seconds
pression.

Alphanumeric Keys 0-9

e During the vision of terrestrial channels to
select directly the desired TV/Radio channel.

e During menu navigation it allows to input
alphanumeric characters.

TV/RADIO - it swaps between TV and RADIO vision.
84 - Mute function. It disables the audio output into
receiver.

VOL+ and VOL- It allows to control the volume of
receiver.

. PROG+ and PROG-

e During the vision of terrestrial channels it
allows to change channels.
e During TV programming mode it is used for
TV code search.
EPG - It displays the electronic guide of programs.
MENU - To access to the system configuration menu.
INFO - 1t displays the channel information about
TV/Radio channels.

. LIST - Quick access to the All TV channel list and All

Radio channel list, and the Discarded TV/Radio lists.

. BACK - During the vision of terrestrial channels it

allows to go to the previous selected channel. During
the menu navigation it allows to go back to the previous
item into menu.

navigation it allows to exit from main menu saving changes.

mode.

ARROW A /| ¥ | <4/ » - To navigate and modify menu items/options.
AUDIO - It allows to choose the preferred audio languages if transmitted.
SUB - It allows to select the language of subtitles if transmitted.

. TEXT - It displays the teletext function if transmitted.
22.

PLAY

« During the vision of terrestrial channels to start the playing of timeshift mode.

. EXIT During the vision of terrestrial channels it allows to go out the displayed menu. During menu

. OK — To confirm option/changes into menu navigation mode, to save changes into TV auto learning
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23.

24.

32.

0

33.

&

34.

g

During PVR mode to restart the video/track if paused temporarily.
PAUSE
* During the vision of terrestrial channels it starts the timeshift mode beginning the recording into
USB memory support.
« During PVR mode pauses the current audio/video content played.
STOP
« During timeshift mode it stops the playing and come back to the DVB-T vision.
During PVR mode to stop the playing.

3 REW Fast backward function during timeshift mode or PVR mode.

. FWD - Fast forward function during timeshift mode or PVR mode.

. PREV - During PVR mode to select previous file, chapter, title (video) track(music) image.

. NEXT - During PVR mode to select next file, chapter, title (video) track(music) image.

. REC — During the vision of terrestrial channels starts the instantaneous recording of current tuned

channel into USB memory support.

. FILE - It allows to access to the USB support memory to play or edit any recorded PVR files.
. RED | TIMER

«  During the menu navigation it is used for menu selection.

* During teletext mode it is used for special functions.

« During the vision of terrestrial channels it display the event timer.
GREEN | FAV

«  During the menu navigation it is used for menu selection.

«  During teletext mode it is used for special functions.

o During the vision of terrestrial channels it display the favourite menu lists.
YELLOW | REPEAT

*  During the menu navigation it is used for menu selection.

o During teletext mode it is used for special functions.

«  During the vision of terrestrial channels it changes the resolution.

« During the PVR mode it allows to repeat the current selected track (music), file, chapter (video).
BLUE/ GOTO

*  During the menu navigation it is used for menu selection.

o During teletext mode it is used for special functions.

o During the vision of terrestrial channels it allow the hotel protection activation.

« During the PVR mode it allows to select a precise point into track (music), file, chapter (video).
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2.4 TV programming mode

2.4.1 To enter into TV programming mode
To program the TV code is very simple. To enter into TV programming mode.

1. Keep the TV key on remote control unit pressed for approximately three seconds until the LED key blinks
and remains on continuously.
2. Release the TV key only after LED is on continuously. You are inside TV programming mode.

CAUTION

- During TV programming mode all keys functions will be deactivated except STB, SOURCE, PROG+, PROG-, POWER,
numeric key 0-9, LED that are available to program the TV code.

- Because the large number of TV equipments into market it is not possible to guarantee the compatibility with all
devices.

See next for different pi ing description.

2.4.2 To program the TV code when it is known on TV brand basis

The list of TV codes can be found into appendix of these operating instructions.

First find the brand of the TV you wish to control. For example, if you have a Philips TV look for Philips in the
code list.

1. Switch on manually the TV equipment you wish to control.

2. Enterinto TV programming mode. The LED is on continuously.

3. Enter the four numeric code corresponding to the brand of your TV by pressing the 0-9 keys;

4. Every time you press a key the LED key blinks from off to on once.

5. If you entered the code correctly, the LED key turns off after the last digit has been entered.

6. If an invalid code is entered, the LED key will flash for three seconds before going out from TV
programming mode.

7. The code entry is finished. You exit from TV programming mode going to TV mode with the code

selected.

Should the TV not respond as you expect it to do, you can try to repeat the programming using another
code. Please try all the codes indicated for your brand.

Select the code that makes your TV responds correctly to any command available on your remote control.

If you failed this way, then try with the search methods described below.

2.4.3 TV code manual search

1. Switch on manually the equipment you wish to control.

2. Enter into TV programming mode. The LED is On continuously.

3. Press POWER or PROG+ key briefly less than three seconds to start the TV code manual search.

4. After you can press the POWER or PROG+ key until the TV to be controlled has been switched off or
change channel.

5. Each time you press POWER or PROG+ a code is sent and the LED key will blink off to on once to signal
the code is sent.

4. As soon as the device does respond to the remote control, press the OK key. The LED key turns off
continuously exiting from TV programming mode.

5. Should you fail to press the OK key in time, you can step by step return to the code to which the TV has
responded using the PROG- key.

6.The code entry is finished. You exit from programming TV mode going to TV mode selected.
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2.4.4 Code identification of the TV code programmed

The code identification allows you to identify the code that you have already entered and that is stored inside
the remote control if any.

1. Enter into TV programming mode. The LED is on continuously.

2. Press the STB key for approximately three seconds and release it. The LED key will flash once

3. To find the first digit, press each number key from 0 to 9 until the selected LED key will flash once. The
number you pressed is the first digit of the code.

4. To determine the second, the third and the fourth number, repeat the procedure.

5. The selected LED key will turn off continuously as soon as the key for the fourth number has been
pressed exiting from TV programming mode coming back to STB mode selected.

6. The code identification has now been completed.

The code 0000 identify that there is not a programmed TV code into remote unit.

2.4.5 Clearing the current TV code and learned keys
Clearing learned codes returns all keys under TV programming mode selection to their original commands.

1. Enter into TV programming mode. The LED is on continuously.

2. Press the SOURCE key for approximately three seconds.

3. The LED key will flash continuously.

4. Release the SOURCE key only after the LED is flashing.

5. Press the SOURCE key once.

6. The clearing of current code is now complete and you exit autc ically from TV p
going to STB mode.

gl ing mode

When the code is cancelled it is set to 0000.
The cancellation of code cancels also all learned keys of TV auto learning procedure.

CAUTION

- After the cancellation of code the TV and SOURCE keys are activated only for a pression more than three seconds to
allow a new programming of TV codes.

- After cancellation of code all learned keys are not available.

- The cancellation of a code has no effect on preloaded list of TV codes that are always available for a new selection.
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2.5 TV learning mode

The TV auto learning mode allows you to learn and store the commands from your original remote unit.

CAUTION

- Use only fresh batteries for both remote units.

- Place the remote controls with the infrared diodes on a table so that they point each other at a distance between 15 and
35 mm.

- Each ing of a key can take { from 2 to 3 seconds.

- Do not use the auto leaming function near interfering sources, as beneath an energy saving lamp.

- Always check that the key you wish to teach a code is free or does not correspond to an important function.

- The LED, TV, STB, SOURCE are not programmable into TV auto learning mode.

- Because the large number of TV equipments into market it is not possible to guarantee the compatibility with all
devices.

Before to make the TV auto learning procedure is advisable to make a TV programming cancellation
procedure.

1. Position your original remote unit pointing towards the IR LED of the receiver remote control at a distance
apart of about 25mm. Check the IR transmitters/sensors are correctly aligned between the two remotes
(vertically and horizontally).

2. Enter into TV programming mode. The LED is on continuously.

3. To enter into TV auto learning mode press the SOURCE key more than three seconds approximately.
The LED key will flash quickly.

4. Release the SOURCE key only when the LED is flashing. You are into TV auto learning mode.

5. Press and release the receiver remote unit key to be taught with original remote code once, till the LED
become on stable.

6 Press and hold original remote key until LED key will flash again to confirm, then release the key (this
process can take up to 2 or 3 seconds to complete).

The learned key is saved.

7. If there was a problem with learning for the key selected the LED key will flash from on to off for three
seconds quickly but still remain in the TV autolearning mode.

8. Repeat steps 6 and 7 for other keys to be stored.

9. To exit from TV auto learning mode press the TV key to go the TV mode or press the STB key to go to
the STB mode. If you press SOURCE you reset the code to 0000 and cancel the learned keys.

10. LED key will go off definitively to confirm the procedure is ok.

11. Code learning is now complete.

If the procedure fail try learning the original remote keys again from beginning.

If the procedure failed again cancel previous TV code programmed (see procedure into previous
paragraphs) and try again the TV auto learning mode.

If problems reoccur check the original remote key being learned — does it transmit? Does it operate the
target device?

CAUTION

- After you have make an auto learning procedure the keys learned will be saved can be recalled into TV mode.

- If you change in a future TV programming of code the current TV code the learned keys will not be overwritten and the
TV code will be applied only to the not learned keys.

- To cancel all previous learned keys you need to cancel them by before a TV

procedure. In this case you come back to the factory default status with code 0000 and you have to repeat all
programming of TV code from beginning.
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3 First time installation

When all the connections of the receiver are ready, the AC/DC adapter is plugged in the receiver should start
up automatically. If this does not happen, press the STB and the POWER button on the remote control.
A two steps welcome menu will be displayed where you can set the preferred settings of receiver.

Language

Use the arrows keys /P to select the preferred language. The menu and audio language will be chosen .
Press the arrows key ¥/A to go to the next item.

Country

Use the arrows keys «/» to select the country region. This choice set also the time setting, the corrected
frequencies and some parameters to solve LCN conflicts. Press the arrows key ¥/A to go to the next item.
CAUTION

A wronged country setting involves that during automatic channel scan may not be detected all the channels availables.
Resolution

Use the arrows keys «/» to set the video resolution. Press the arrows key ¥/A to go to the next item.
Aspect ratio

It sets the video aspect ratio beetwen 4:3 Full Screen, 4:3 Letterbox, 16:9 Fullscreen, 16:9 Pillarbox. Press
the arrows key ¥/A to go to the next item.

LCN

When the logical numbering channel (LCN) is activated, after the automatic channel search the channels will
be stored into All TV/Radio Channel List following the order requested by broadcaster. When LCN is
deactivated the order will be by frequency order. Press the arrows key ¥/4 to go to the next item.

CAUTION

When you use the logical channel numbering (LCN) the channels will be positioned in the list with broadcaster order.If
the user wants to deactivate LCN please enter the system configuration menu and change the LCN item to Off. After
LCN deactivation will be necessary to memorize again the channels.

Press OK to go to the following menu.
Password - It allows to enter the system receiver password that can be changed into receiver menu later.
After have entered the password to start the search press OK.

LCN Conflict Resolution

If you selected the logical channel numbering option at first step it is likely you will get the request to assign
the TV/Radio positions to the channels that are asking for the same position.

Choose the preferred TV/Radio service by moving the arrows key ¥/A.

Press the OK button to pass to the next conflict or to end the process for last conflict. Press BACK to go
back to the previous LCN conflict. Select MENU if you want to confirm the automatic receiver choices.

If the user does not confirm anything into two minutes the receiver saves the automatic receiver choices.

4 Channel Search

4.1 Manual and automatic channel searches

The first time installation procedure performs an automatic channels search and save any channels available
at that moment. However further channel searches may become necessary if, for instance, a new channel
becomes available or when an existing channel changes frequency.

To access these functions press MENU on the remote control and select the Channel Search submenu.

The following options change the initial setting of searches : Channel Search — Country selects the country,
Program — LCN selects if LCN is active or not.

CAUTION

- The reception and the vision of the digital terrestrial TV/Radio services depends on the level and the quality of antenna
signal available. The signal changes by geographical area, the corrected pointing of antenna system and the quality of
transmitted signal by terrestrial signal repeaters.

- An uncorrected setting into Channel Search - Country or Program — LCN parameters could cause not detection of
some frequencies or an undesired order of channels into Channel TV/Radio List.

There are three kind of searches available:
The Manual full search performs a search for every frequency available into area.
There are two submenus:
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* Reinstall - it reset the lists of TV/Radio services and the channel edit property reinstalling every channel
as the first installation works.

CAUTION

The manual full search reads the Channel-Country and Program-LCN menu to perform channels reinstallation. An

uncorrected setting of these two items can cause and undesired TV/Radio channel list.

* Update — it keeps the current lists of TV/Radio channels existing and the channel edit property set by
user removing the old channels and installing only the new channels.

Manual Single Search (only for expert users)

The manual single search performs the same operations of Manual Full Search Update for a single

frequency that the user can select into menu.

Automatic full search stand-by mode

The automatic full search performs a full update of existing TV/Radio lists keeping all edit properties set by

the user. This automatic channel update is performed during the stand-by mode at the time programmed.

4.2 Antenna power

The antenna power option can be used for a terrestrial antenna that need 5V voltage.This option can be set

by Channel Search — Antenna power menu.

CAUTION

The antenna power option must be activated only if requested. The presence of 5V voltage at RF antenna input can

cause an electrical overhead that could damage the antenna system and the receiver.

5 Channel management

The channel management properties are ible from menu gl - gl Edit .

5.1 Move function

The user can change the position into channel TV/Radio lists by pressing the RED button and digiting the

number desired by numeric keys.

CAUTION

If LCN is deactivated it is only possible to exchange two TV/Radio services.

5.2 Cancel function

The user can cancel from channel TV/Radio lists a service by pressing the BLUE button.

5.3 Skip function

The user can set the skip property for a single channel by pressing the MENU key. During vision of terrestrial

TV/Radio channels the selected channel will be skipped from PROG+ and PROG- buttons on remote unit.

5.4 Block function

The user can block a TV/Radio channel by pressing the YELLOW key. When you select from the lists of

TV/Radio channel the selected channel will be blocked by a password request to the user.

5.5 Rename function

By LIST key pression it is possible to display the rename window. The selection of alphanumeric key and the

arrows keys allow to change the name to the TV/Radio channel.

5.6 Favourite function

By GREEN key selection the TV/Radio channel will be displayed into Favourite TV/Radio list for type.
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6 Receiver settings

After the first time installation procedure will allow the receiver to be used with its basic functions.
However the receiver offers many more advanced features and options that are illustrated in the following
sections.

6.1 Factory Reset

The default settings of the receiver can be restored by a general reset. To do so into menu select System —
Factory Default. This option requires the password code.

CAUTION

A reset will loose all personal options and features settings saved in the receiver.

6.2 Energy saving (Auto power down)

The receiver is implemented with an energy saving function : after three hours in active mode without any
action of the user, it will be switched automatically into stand-by mode. Also, a few minutes before the

switching, a notification message will appear on screen. The automatic power down function is set to On
(active) by default, but the user may disable it from the Program — Auto switch off menu.

6.3 Password

To access to channel blocked by parental control function or by block edit property a password code must be
entered. The password is chosen during first installation but it could be changed by pressing MENU and
selecting the submenu System - Set password.

CAUTION

Take note and keep the new password in a safe place. If you forget your personal password use the universal code
“6502” to access to the menu Set password and set a new password.

6.4 Parental control

The parental control protects children by the viewing of sensitive contents. When an event is broadcasted
with a parental rating equal or higher than parental lock level defined on receiver menu, a system message
will notify that the channel is locked. To see that channel, you have to enter the password.

The factory set level is Age=18 and it can be changed by the user on System - Parental Control.

6.5 Advanced menu protection (Hotel function)

The hotel function is an hidden utility which consists in an advanced protection of the receiver. It allows to

enter the main menu only after typing the password.

In order to enable/disable that function, on viewing mode press BLUE button and input the system password

by using the alphanumerical buttons of the remote control unit.

6.6 Time options

To access this function into viewing mode press the MENU key on the remote control and open the submenu

Time. There are two setting available into submenu:

e Time Offset - Manual: this the manual setting of time by user. To set the Time Offset on manual. After
to use Time Zone submenu to set the corrected time deflection from global time reference of Greenwich
Mean Time GMT. The deflection of Italy, Rome, for example is +1 during winter time.

« Time Offset - Auto: indicate the Greenwich Mean Time (GMT) time zone. E.g.: Italy has a time zone of
+1 hour (GMT+01:00).

CAUTION

Some digital terrestrial services transmit information like EPG and time are strictly linked to the precise time setting of the

receiver. If the information is not displayed correctly, the problem is not caused by the receiver.

6.7 Sleep timer

Into menu Time — Sleep the user can set the sleep timer that automatically will switch off the receiver after a
preselected period of time set.

6.8 Picture setting
The user into the menu Picture can set different parameters about video.

Resolution - it set the current resolution of video.

TV format — it set the TV set format PAL or NTSC.

Video output - it set the RGB/CVBS signal on TV SCART.
Aspect Ratio

The user can selected the corrected aspect ratio of video :
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e 4:3 Full Screen - in this mode the 16:9 original broadcasted signal is stretched into a 4:3 TV set to fill in
all the screen.

e 4:3 Letter Box - in this mode the 16:9 original broadcasted signal it is displayed into a 4:3 TV set by
adding a black row into bottom and top of the video.

* 16:9 Full Screen - in this mode the 4:3 original broadcasted signal is showed into a 16:9 TV set by
enlarging the video to all screen.

« 16:9 Pillar Box - in this mode the 4:3 original broadcasted signal is showed into a 16:9 TV set by adding
black columns at right and left.

6.9 Automatic Format Descriptor AFD (optional)

The automatic format descriptor describes the portion of coded video frame that it is of interest by allowing

an automatic setting of aspect ratio. This option can be activated by menu Picture — AFD.

CAUTION

- The AFD information is sent by different broadcaster.
- This function will work only if the signal has AFD i

7 Software update

Since your receiver is made to last, the time may come when its software needs to be modified or improved
by updates. These update will optimise the receiver's functions or correct minor flaws.

The user can read the current software and hardware version of receiver into the menu System -
Information.

7.1 USB Update

When a software image file is available, upload it on the root directory of an USB pendrive. Connect that one
to the USB port of the receiver and launch the upgrading by entering System — Software Update — USB
Upgrade, select the software image file, then press OK.

CAUTION

During the upgrade, do not interact with the receiver and never turn off the main leads : risk of permanent damage !!

8 UsB

The USB port of the receiver allows the reading of the multimedia files and the recording of free digital
terrestrial programs. After the connection of a USB mass storage device, the mounting will be notified
displaying on screen a special message. At first installation of the disk, the receiver will automatically create
a new folder dedicated to contents recorded by the receiver itself.

CAUTION

- The receiver is compliance with USB mass storage devices with FAT32 File System.

- For a proper working some hard disk needs to have an external power supply. The current from USB port is limitated.

- It is not assured the compatibility with every USB mass storage device on market because the large numbers of
vendors.

- If the USB mass storage device was not read by receiver please try to format it by using the function available into
menu USB - PVR Configure - Format. The USB - PVR Configure — Record Device shows the current mass storage
format.

8.1 Reading

The readable format are : JPG, BMP pictures, MP3 music and MPEG2/MPEG4 video.

To read a video / music / image multimedia file enter inside USB — Multimedia. It is possible to select
beetwen Music, Photo, Film, PVR by clicking on related icon.

CAUTION

- During file reading do not disconnect the USB device from receiver front panel, it could be damaged seriously.

- Because the large numbers of audio/video codec available on the market it is not guarantee the compatibility with all
files.

Pictures

The slide show mode allows to see step by step the pictures into USB mass storage.

Itis possible to configure the slide time show mode into the menu USB - Photo configure.

Press PLAY to start the slide show. Press STOP to exit from slide show mode. Press PAUSE to freeze the
slide show. During reading of pictures to use the PREV and NEXT keys to go to the next/previous picture.
Press REPEAT to repeat the slide show. Press the RED key to zoom the image. Press YELLOW keys to
turn around the current image. Press GREEN to repeat the slide show.
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Video

Itis possible to configure the video subtitles mode into the menu USB - Movie Configure.

Use the arrows keys and the BACK key to navigate into the folders. Press OK button to select a file video
into folder. The file will appear into right upper part of screen.

Press RED button to change beetwen full screen mode or preview mode. Press PAUSE to freeze the
reading without exiting. Press PLAY to restart the video. Press STOP to stop the reading.

During reading of video to use the PREV and NEXT keys to go to the next/previous file into folder. Press the
REV for fast backwarding and FWD for fast forward.

During video reading to use the GOTO key to select a next/previous chapter, title. Press REPEAT to repeat
the current chapterttitie played or the file into current folder or make a random reading. Press GREEN keys
twice to repeat a scene in a specific interval.

Music

Use the arrows keys and the BACK key to navigate into the folders. Press OK button to select a file video
into folder. The file will appear into right upper part of screen. Press RED button to change beetwen full
screen mode or preview mode. Press PLAY to start the video and PAUSE to freezes the video Press STOP
to stop the reading. Press PAUSE to freeze the reading without exiting.

During reading of video to use the PREV and NEXT keys to go to the next/previous file into folder. Press the
REV for fast backwarding and FWD for fast forward.

During playing to use the GOTO key to select a next/previous chapter, title. Press REPEAT to repeat the
current file played or the file into current folder or make a random reading. Press GREEN keys twice to
repeat a scene in a specific interval.

PVR

The PVR recorded files are accessible by this menu other than FILE key on the remote unit.

Use the arrows keys and the BACK key to navigate into the folders. Press RED button to change beetwen
full screen mode or preview mode. Press the YELLOW key to cancel the files. Press RENAME to rename
the file.

8.2 Recording

Before to start to record, please to connect the external USB memory and wait to initialize the device.

The dimension of recorded files depends on resolution of broadcasted digital terrestrial transmission.
CAUTION

- Do not remove the USB mass storage device when the receiver is recording, , it can damage the device !!

- The recording file format is MPEG transport stream, a special format file that includes video and audio tracks, and all
auxiliary data as teletext, subtitles, ect. Different players are able to read this file.

- During instant recording it is possible to tune only channels on the same frequency.

- The USB memory must have enough speed rate to perform this function. We advise do not use old memory support
that could be slows.

- Before to start to record into USB memory be sure that the memory is not full. If the memory become full the current file
is not saved.

Instant Recording

To perform a manual recording, tune the interest free TV/Radio service and press the REC key into remote
unit. To stop the recording press STOP. To access the content files press FILE key on remote unit.

Scheduled recording

During the vision of a terrestrial channel to press the RED key to program a timer. It will displayed the event
timer window. It is possible to program a recording timer or TV/Radio service change.

Press ADD key to program a timer event. Press EDIT key to edit a previous event or BLUE to cancel an
event. It is possible to perform the same action into EPG window. To press the EPG key. To select the
TV/Radio service and the event desired. Press the OK button to display the event timer window.

CAUTION

- Before to reserve a recording, check the disk space, perhaps, the status of automatic stand by function.

- The scheduled recording works also in stand by status. The receiver will turn on when the event expires coming back to
stand by status after recording has end. Leave the USB mass storage device connected to the receiver.

8.3 Timeshift

It is possible to record temporarily inside the external USB mass storage the current tuned digital terrestrial
content by pressing the PAUSE key. The video become freezed and the content is transferred into USB
support. A time slide will be displayed on lower part of screen if you press INFO or OK.

Itis possible to go forward by using FWD. It is possible to go backward by using REV. Press STOP to come
back to normal vision.

14
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CAUTION

- Before to reserve a recording, check the disk space. The timeshift function will be started only if there is enough space
into USB memory.

- Leave the USB mass storage device connected to the receiver for a quick usage of function.

- The function can be started only after some seconds of tuning of channel.

- During the timeshift mode is not possible to change the channel. To change press STOP to exit from timeshift and
ccoming back to vision of current channel.

- The USB memory must have enough speed rate to perform this function. We advise do not use old memory support
that could be slows.

9 The Menus

The main menu has 7 submenus:

* Program: useful during installation. It allows to change the perform the management of channel list,
to deactivate the LCN function, to access to the electronic guide of program EPG.

« Picture: it allows to change the video resolution, to change the aspect ratio, the TV format.

e Channel Search: it allows to select the search mode. You can choose beetwen a full channel scan
or a single channel scan, or let the receiver communicate when some new channels are detected. It
sets the voltage on antenna output.

e Time: it change the time displayed by receiver. You can choose beetwen two operative mode:
manual and automatic.

: the option menu allows to select the audio languages and to set the operation mode of
digital audio output.

* System: inside this menu there are system parameters of receiver.

« USB: inside this menu you can play audio/video file or seeing the recording of digital terrestrial free
channels

The menus are simple and easy to navigate. Use the arrows, OK and number buttons and always follow the
instructions given in the bottom toolbar.

Main menu
v
Program Picture Channel Search Time Option System usB
v v v v v v v
Program Edit  Aspect Ratio  Manual full search  Time offset  Menu language  Parental control  Multimedia
EPG Resolution Menual single Country Subtitle Set password  Photo configure
search region language
LoN TV Format Automatic full Time Zone  Audio language  Factory default  Movie configure
Search
Auto switch off  Video output Country Sleep Digital Audio Information PVR configure
AFD (%) Antenna power Software update

“optional
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10 Problem solver

PROBLEM
1. The receiver does not
start (the LED is not lights
up on the front panel)

2. No Video or Audio
signal

3. The channel scan gives
no results

4. The seftings are not
saved.
5. The remote control
does not work.

6. You have forgotten the
Password.

7. The  program
information and/or EPG or
Teletext cannot be viewed

8. The receiver does not
interact with the remote
control buttons.

9. The receiver become
switched off by itself
10. The multimedia file is
not correctly played

11. The USB mass
storage device is not
recognized or doesn't

work properly.

POSSIBLE CAUSE
- The AC/DC adapter is not plugged in.
- The AC/DC adapter is plugged in but the
receiver still does not work.

-No signal or a poor signal of antenna.
“Your area is not covered by a digital
terrestrial signal.

‘our antenna is not compatible with the
dlgﬁal terrestrial signal.

audio/video  connections

dlsconnecled or damaged
-The TV is not set to the receiver signal

are

input
-The antenna signal is scrambled.

- The receiver is into stand-by status.

- The receiver mode is no selected into
remote unit.

- No antenna signal.
-The  channels
frequencies.

-You have an active antenna.

- Setting changes are not confirmed before
quitting.

- The receiver is into stand-by.

The remote control is not being directed
towards the receiver.

- The remote unit is not into receiver mode
or TV mode.

-The remote control batteries are flat.

-The batteries have been inserted in the
wrong direction.

-The remote control has been dropped and
its internal components have been
damaged.

use non standard

-The specific program does not transmit
information or transmits it badly.

-The receiver time has not been set
correctly

~The receiver is temporarily blocked.

-There is a problem with the remote control.
- The TV mode is selected and no
programmed

-Auto power down activated.

-The file is defected
-The codec audio/video is not supported

-Incompatible USB device or not formatted
properly.

-USB memory speed is not enough for the
recording

- The USB memory needs for an external
power unit.

REMEDY
-Make sure the AC/DC adapter is properly
plugged in.
- Unplug the AC/DC adapter and after check if
it is damaged (only after unplug the cable, risk
of electric shock).
- Try to press the STB and POWER button.
-Check the connections, the antenna
installation and the signal quality.
-Make sure the TV and receiver volumes are
not set to zero or muted.
- Make sure the corrected signal source is
selected on the TV, in case of doubt please
consult the TV user manual.
-The receiver cannot receive
channels.
- Try to press the STB and POWER key.
- Try to press the STB key.

scrambled

~Check for a signal using the receiver menu.
-Perform a single frequency scan for channels.
- Check the Country parameter.
-Check the Antenna Power parameter
-Before quitting a menu press the OK button to
save the changes.

-Press the POWER button on the remote unit to
check the receiver is working properly.
-Make sure nothing is obstructing the front
panel.
- Press STB key for receiver briefly. Press TV
for TV set briefly.
-Change batteries.
~Check the battery polarities.
-Contact the local dealer and buy a new remote
control.

-The default password is set during first
installation. If you have changed password
consult this manual at section “Password”.

- Set the time from the menu (see section
“Time").

-Unplug the mains lead of the receiver for at
least one minute and then plug it back in.

- Check the paragraphs about TV programming
mode and TV learning.

-Because low consumption european directive
this function is activated by default into menu.
-Try to play the file on a third external device
-The audio/video codec is not supported by
receiver

-Please consult the USB paragraph.

~Try to format the USB memory by using the
format function of receiver.

-Try to check if USB memory is read from your
personal PC.
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11 Technical specifications

FTA DVB-T (ETSI EN 300 744 + AGCOM 216/00/CONS) HD receiver
174 + 230 MHz (VHF) / 470 + 862 MHz (UHF)

Product type

Input frequency range
Bandwidth

Channel memory dept
Front panel Display

Menu language

OSD menu

Teletext (ETSI EN 300 472)
Subtitle ( ETSI EN 300 706)

PSI/SI management (ETSI EN 300

468)

RF Modulator
Embedded Modem
Video format rate

Coaxial Digital Audio Output (SPDIF)
Optical Digital Audio Output (SPDIF)

Resolution

SCART TV socket
SCART VCR socket
Stereo Audio Output RCA
Video Output RCA
RS232 serial data port
Software update via USB
Factory reset function
Favourite channel list
Event timer

Multimedial format file playing
Power Antenna Output
Power supply

Power consumption

Dimensions

Operating temperature/humidity
Storage temperature/humidity

CAUTION

7 (VHF) / 8 (UHF) MHz
400

576p, 576i, 720p, 1080i, 1080p50
RGB/CVBS video, L+R Audio

8
BMP, JPG, MPEG2, MPEG4, MP3
5V DC, 50mA max

0,5W (stand-by mode)
170x85x30 mm
10~40 °C/ 10~85% RH
-20~+60 °C / 5~90% RH

Ita, Spa, Eng, Cze, Gre, Fra, Pol, Slo, Ger, Swe

16:9 Full Screen / 16:9 Pillar Box / 4:3 Full Screen / 4:3 Letter Box

AC/DC adapter — AC 230V 50Hz to DC 5V 1,5A
6W (operative mode without USB), 8W (operative mode with USB),

TELE System Electronic Srl communicates that it could change software and/or hardware to get quality improvement of

product, so it could happen incongruity between the manual content and the product in your ownership.

Informative about the disposing of batteries and/or accumulators
The included batteries into the packaging comply with the European directive 2006/66/EC concerning batteries and
accumulators and waste batteries and accumulators. This directive repeals the 91/157/EEC one.
The symbol printed on batteries and accumulators reminds that the empty batteries must be disposed of separately from
domestic garbage and they must be taken to the shops or waste collection points for the free picking up. The illegal
disposal of batteries and accumulators entails the enforcing national administrative sanctions.
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1 Norme di sicurezza

Per un utilizzo sicuro dell'apparecchio, e per la vostra ir ita, vi di leggere i
seguenti consigli riguardanti le misure di sicurezza.

ALIMENTAZIONE
Il ricevitore deve essere collegato esclusivamente ad una presa di corrente attraverso il suo adattatore
AC/DC.

+ Non rimuovere il coperchio del ricevitore e dell'adattatore AC/DC Allinterno possono essere presenti tensioni

superiori a quella di che 0 mette a la sicurezza dell'utente. L'alta
tensione & presente anche quando I'apparecchio & in modallta standby, pnma m intervenire sul ricevitore &
necessario scollegarlo dalla rete elettrica. La rimozione non fara decadere

immediatamente la garanzia!

CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE

+ Prima di installare I'apparecchio controllare I'integrita del cavo dell’ AC/DC,
attenzione a come I'adattatore & inserito nella presa di rete ed al punto in cui il cavo esce dal ricevitore. In
caso il cavo risultasse danneggiato, non collegare I'apparecchio e rivolgersi all'assistenza tecnica autorizzata.

* Installare il cavo di alimentazione dellapparecchio in modo da non causarne lo schiacciamento con oggetti
collocati sopra o accanto ad esso. Evitare inoltre di posizionarlo vicino a zone di passaggio dove possa essere
accidentalmente calpestato, strappato o comunque danneggiato.

e In caso di del cavo, con i I'adattatore AC/DC dalla presa di

e rivolgersi i a iali: o al centro per la

LIQUIDI
Tenere il ricevitore lontano da qualsiasi tipo di liquido. Non collocare sull'apparecchio oggetti contenenti liquidi
come vasi, umidificatori ecc. L'apparecchio non deve essere installato in luoghi in cui possa venire a contatto
con spruzzi o schizzi di liquidi o in ambienti con alto tasso di umidita dove possano formarsi condense.

* Nel caso in cui il ricevitore o I'adattatore AC/DC venga accidentalmente in contatto con liquidi, togliere
immediatamente la tensione di rete. NON TOCCARE il ricevitore con le mani prima che sia scollegata la
tensione.

PICCOLI OGGETTI

«  Tenere lontano dal ricevitore monete o altri piccoli oggetti. La caduta di oggetti all'interno dell'apparecchio,
attraverso le fessure per la ventilazione, pud causare seri danni.

PULIZIA

* Prima di procedere ad operazioni di pulizia, staccate I'adattatore AC/DC dalla presa di corrente.

«  Per pulire I'esterno del ricevitore, usare un panno morbido e asciutto o leggermente inumidito d’acqua. Evitare
I'uso di prodotti chimici o solventi.

VENTILAZIONE

s Assicurarsi che nel luogo di installazione dell'apparecchio ci sia una buona circolazione d'aria per consentire
una sufficiente dissipazione del calore ed evitare surriscaldamenti.

* Per consentire una ventilazione sufficiente & opportuno predisporre una distanza minima di 10 cm da entrambi
i lati ed una distanza di 15 cm sopra I'apparecchio.

* Le fessure per la ventilazione devono essere libere, non ostruite dalla presenza di oggetti tipo giornali,
tovaglie, stoffe da arredamento, tendine, tappeti ecc.

« Evitate di installare il ricevitore e I'adattatore AC/DC vicino a fonti di calore (termosifoni, stufe, ecc) o sopra ad
altre apparecchiature che producono calore (videoregistratori, lettori DVD, ecc).

A'I'I'ENZIONE
Tenere I'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

« | sacchetti di plastica degli imballaggi possono essere pericolosi. Per evitare soffocamenti, tenere i sacchetti

lontani dalla portata dei bambini.

Non esporre il ricevitore, I'adattatore AC/DC o il telecomando alla luce diretta del sole.

L'apparecchio deve essere posto su una base solida e sicura.

Collegare I'adattatore AC/DC alla presa di corrente solo dopo aver completato I'installazione.

Non disperdere il prodotto nel ambiente per evitare potenziali danni per I ambiente stesso e la salute umana

e per facilitare il riciclaggio dei componenti/materiali contenuti in esso. Chi disperde il prodotto nell'ambiente o

lo getta insieme ai rifiuti comuni & sanzionabile in accordo con la legislazione vigente.

« Il produttore istituisce un sistema di recupero dei RAEE del prodotto oggetto di raccolta separata e sistemi di
trattamento avvalendosi di impianti conformi alle disposizioni vigenti in materia.

« Portare il prodotto non piu utilizzabile presso un centro di raccolta autorizzato a gestire rifiuti di
apparecchiature eletiriche ed elettroniche in quanto non pud essere unito ai rifiuti comuni
oppure & sempre possibile rit allo stesso distril I' It usata o a fine
vita all atto dell’ acquisto di una nuova di tipo equivalente.
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2 Descrizione del prodotto e collegamenti
2.1 Pannello frontale e laterale

v v

1. LED LED che segnala lo stato di stand-by (rosso) oppure la modalita operativa (verde).

2. IR Sensore a raggi infrarossi per telecomando incorporato.

3. USB Porta USB per la riproduzione o registrazione multimediale

ATTENZIONE

- Il sistema & compatibile solo con il file system FAT32.

- Non & possibile garantire la compatibilita con tutti i dispositivi di memorizzazione USB presenti nel mercato.

- E' suggerito I'uso di hard disk USB con la loro propria alimentazione. La corrente in uscita dalla porta USB & limitata.
2.2 Pannello posteriore e connessioni

ATTENZIONE

- E" buona regola effettuare le ioni del di itivo con altri i (TV, HI-FI, etc.) e I'antenna prima di
collegarlo all'alimentazione. Con il ricevitore collegato & possibile infatti che, durante I'nserimento dei connettori, si
creino differenze di potenziale elettrico in grado di generare correnti che possono danneggiare gli apparati.

- La connessione TV SCART diretta al televisore dovrebbe sempre essere falta come rimo. (est funzionale, in quanto

schemi di collegamento piti complessi portare a non ibili a guasti e/o difetti dei
singoli i, ma a problemi di i ibilita fra gli stessi.
£ Terrestrial Antenna L)

TV SCART

v

[

ANT IN Ingresso del segnale proveniente dall'impianto di antenna.

ANT OUT Uscita passante del segnale d’antenna verso il TV.

S/PDIF COAXIAL Uscita audio digitale S/PDIF coassiale per gli amplificatori hi-fi home-theatre.
HDMI Uscita audio/video digitale HDMI per il collegamento a televisori con ingresso HDMI.

TV SCART Uscita audio/video SCART verso il TV.

DC 5V 1.5A Ingresso per I'adattatore di alimentazione AC-DC.

SOHWN =
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2.3 Telecomando
La conoscenza del telecomando costituisce la base per [I'utilizzo del ricevitore e per una facile navigazione

2.3.1 Batterie

Informazioni ed avvertenze

Sostituire o inserire le batterie al primo utilizzo del prodotto o quando il telecomando non risponde piu alla
pressione dei tasti. Batterie compatibili: 2 x AAA, 1.5V.

Per evitare che la perdita di liquido corrosivo danneggi il telecomando, si consiglia di togliere le pile quando il
dispositivo non viene usato per un lungo periodo.

Evitare I'utilizzo di differenti tipi di batterie o batterie scariche e nuove contemporaneamente.

Inserimento e rimozione

Una volta aperto lo sportellino delle batterie posto sul retro del telecomando, inserite le 2 batterie (formato
AAA) rispettando le corrette polarita come indicato all'interno del vano. Chiudere quindi lo sportellino.
Rimuovere le batterie esaurite, che dovranno essere smaltite separatamente dai rifiuti domestici portandole
ad un qualsiasi punto vendita o di raccolta, ripetendo operazioni analoghe a quelle dell'inserimento.

2.3.2 Programmazione del telecomando

Il ricevitore pud essere programmato per controllare anche il proprio televisore. Questa procedura &
nominata nel seguito Modalita di programmazione TV e descritta in dettaglio nei paragrafi successivi.

Ci sono quattro modalita di funzionamento:

Modalita ricevitore
Una breve pressione inferiore a tre secondi del pulsante STB attiva questo modo.
E' il modo convenzionale di utilizzo del telecomando che serve a controllare le funzioni del ricevitore.

Modalita televisore

Una breve pressione inferiore a tre secondi del pulsante TV attiva questo modo.

Quando viene attivata questa modalita il telecomando controlla il televisore. Per poter funzionare
propriamente il telecomando deve essere programmato come descritto nel seguito.

ATTENZIONE
- Se il telecomando non comanda il ricevitore pud essere stato posto nella modalita di comando del televisore. Premere
brevemente STB e controllare tramite il LED che il comando sia inviato.

Modalita di programmazione TV

Quando si preme il pulsante TV per piu di tre secondi si entra nella Modalita di programmazione TV.

La lista dei codici dei telecomandi TV precaricati nel telecomando & nell'appendice di questo manuale.

Verificate se il vostro televisore & presente in tale lista.

E’ possibile eseguire una selezione numerica diretta del codice oppure una ricerca manuale. Solo dopo aver
> CO il b per il proprio televi: questo funzionera in ragione di tutte le

funzlonl principali.

Modalita di autoapprendimento TV
Se il codice del tuo televisore non & disponibile & possibile tentare una procedura di autoapprendimento dal
telecomando del televisore originale.

Il tasto LED invece € un utile indicatore luminoso.

Durante la Modalita TV oppure la Modalita ricevitore questo lampeggia per segnalare l'invio di un
comando infrarosso. Durante la Modalita di programmazione TV oppure la Modalita di
autoapprendimento TV ¢ usato per controllare lo stato della programmazione.

Si prega di leggere i paragrafi successivi per una completa descrizione della modalita di programmazione
del telecomando.

ATTENZIONE

- | pulsanti TV, LED, STB, SOURCE non sono programmabili durante la Modalita di autoapprendimento TV essendo
riservati per la funzione stessa.

- Data la presenza nel mercato di un largo numero di dispositivi TV non & possibile garantire la compatibilita con tutti i
dispositivi.
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2.3.3 Tasti e funzioni del telecomando

L

~N

©®

1.
12.
13.

19.
. SUB - Permette di scegliere la lingua dei sottotitoli preferiti fra quelli trasmessi dall'operatore.
21.
22.

. PROG+ e PROG-

nella modalita ricevitore

POWER - Permette di passare dalla modalita stand-by
alla modalita di funzionamento operativo.
LED

e Durante la Modalita TV o la Modalita
ricevitore lampeggia per ogni comando
infrarosso.

« Durante la Modalita di programmazione TV o
la Modalita di autoapprendimento TV indica
lo stato di programmazione.

e Con una breve pressione inferiore a tre
secondi attiva la Modalita TV permettendo di
controllare il dispositivo TV.

e Con una pressione maggiore di tre secondi
attiva la Modalita di programmazione TV.

* Attiva la Modalita ricevitore permettendo il
controllo del ricevitore.

e Permette di identificare un codice TV
programmato nella Modalita di
programmazione TV.

SOURCE - Permette di entrare nella Modalita di
autoapprendimento TV con una pressione di almeno
tre secondi dalla Modalita di programmazione TV.
Pulsanti alfanumerici 0-9

e Durante la visione dei canali terrestri
selezionano il canale TV/Radio desiderato.

* Durante la navigazione dei menu permette di
digitare i caratteri alfanumerici.

TV/RADIO - Cambia fra la lista dei canali TV e la lista
dei canali Radio durante la visione dei canali terrestri.
24 - Mute. Disabilita I'audio.

VOL+ e VOL- Permette di controllare il volume del
ricevitore.

o Durante la visione dei canali terrestri permette
di cambiare canale.
« Durante la Modalita di programmazione TV &
usato per la ricerca di un codice TV.
EPG - Apre la gulda elettronica dei programmi (EPG)
MENU - Per al menu dip
INFO - i T -e se ile del
canale TV/Radio selezionato.

. LIST - Accesso rapido alla lista dei canali TV/Radio.
. BACK - Durante la visione dei canali terrestri permette di andare al canale precedentemente

selezionato. Durante la navigazione dei menu permette di selezionare il menu precedente.

. EXIT Durante la visione dei canali terrestri permette di uscire dal menu visualizzato. Durante la

navigazione dei menu permene di uscire dal menu prmcwpa\e salvando le modifiche.

. OK — Per confermare una io durante la na dei menu o per uscire dalla

Modalita di autoapprendimento TV.

. TASTI FRECCE A /| ¥V | </ » - Per navigare o modificare le opzioni del menu. Durante la modalita

PVR immagine vengono usate per ruotare le immagini visualizzate.
AUDIO - Permette di scegliere I'audio preferito fra quelli trasmessi dall'operatore.

TEXT - Visualizza il televideo se trasmesso dall'operatore.
PLAY
« Durante la visione dei canali terrestri fa partire la lettura nella modalita timeshift.
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23.

24.

25.
. FWD - Funzione avanzamento rapido durante la modalita timeshift o la modalita PVR.
27.
28.
29.

30.
31.

32.

0

33.

&

3

g

« Durante la modalita fa ripartire un video temporaneamente fermato con il tasto STOP.
PAUSE
e Durante la modalita di visione dei canali terrestri inizia la modalita timeshift iniziando la
registrazione nel supporto di memoria USB collegato.
e Durante la modalita PVR esegue il fermo immagine del videoffile selezionato.
STOP
+ Durante la modalita timeshift esce ritornando alla visualizzazione del canale istantanea.
e Durante la modalita ferma temporaneamente il video in esecuzione.
REW - Funzione riavvolgimento rapido durante la modalita timeshift o la modalita PVR.

PREV - Durante la modalita PVR per selezionare il file, capitolo, titolo (video) traccia(musica) immagine
precedente.
NEXT - Durante la modalita PVR per selezionare il file, capitolo, titolo (video) traccia(musica) immagine
successivo.
REC - Durante la visione dei canali terrestri fa partire la registrazione istantanea del canale selezionato
nel dispositivo USB.
FILE — Permette di accedere al supporto di memoria USB per leggere o cancellare un file registrato.
ROSSO/ TIMER

* Usata per la navigazione dei menu.

« Durante la visualizzazione del televideo & usato per funzioni speciali.

o Durante la visione dei canali terrestri visualizza il timer degli eventi.
VERDE | FAV

* Usata per la navigazione dei menu.

« Durante la visualizzazione del televideo & usato per funzioni speciali.

o Durante la visione dei canali terrestri visualizza la lista dei canali preferiti.
GIALLO | REPEAT

* Usata per la navigazione dei menu.

* Durante la visualizzazione del televideo & usato per funzioni speciali.

o Durante la visione dei canali terrestri cambia la risoluzione.

e Durante la modalita PVR permette di ripetere la traccia (musica), il file, capitolo (video)

selezionato.

. BLU/ GOTO
.

Usata per la navigazione dei menu.

« Durante la visualizzazione del televideo & usato per funzioni speciali.

« Durante la visione dei canali terrestri permette di selezionare la funzione hotel.

« Durante la modalita PVR permette di selezionare un punto preciso nella traccia (musica) file,
capitolo (video).
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2.4 Modalita di programmazione

2.41 Per entrare nella modalita di programmazione TV
Entrare nella Modalita di programmazione TV & veramente semplice:

1. Tenere il tasto TV premuto sul telecomando per piu di tre secondi. Il tasto LED rimane acceso
continuamente.

2. Rilasciare il tasto TV solo dopo che il LED & acceso continuamente. Si & dentro la Modalita di
programmazione TV.

Riferirsi alla lista dei codici TV nell'appendice di questo manuale.

ATTENZIONE

- Durante la programmazione TV tutti i tasti saranno disattivati eccetto, SOURCE, PROG+, PROG-, POWER, tasti
alfanumerici 0-9, LED, STB che sono disponibili per programmare i codici TV.

- Data la presenza nel mercato di un largo numero di dispositivi TV non & possibile garantire la compatibilita con tutti i
dispositivi.

Controllare i paragrafi successivi per i differenti modi di programmazione.

2.4.2 Programmare il codice TV sulla base del brand del proprio televisore
La lista dei codici TV puo essere trovato nellappendice di queste istruzioni operative.
Si deve prima individuare il brand del proprio TV che si vuole controllare. Ad esempio, se si ha un televisore
Philips si deve cercare fra i codici Philips nella lista.

il i mar

Entrare nella Modalita di programmazione TV. Il tasto LED & acceso continuamente.

Digitare il codice a 4 cifre prescelto premendo i tasti alfanumerici 0-9.

Ogni volta che si preme un tasto alfanumerico il tasto LED lampeggia da spento a acceso una volta.

Se si digita il codice correttamente il tasto LED si spegne dopo che I'ultima cifra & stata premuta.

Se un codice non valido viene digitato,il tasto LED lampeggera velocemente tre volte poi spegnendosi.
La procedura é terminata. Si esce dalla Modalita di programmazione TV andando alla Modalita TV
con il codice selezionato.

NP WN =

Se il televisore non risponde come ci si aspetta si pud provare a ripetere con un altro codice.
Provate con tutti i codici indicati per il brand del televisore.

Selezionare il codice al quale il televisore risponde a ogni tasto del do.
Se anche questo metodo non funziona passate alle procedure descritte nei paragrafi successivi

2.4.3 Ricerca manuale del codice TV

1. dere il televi mar

2. Entrare nella Modalita di programmazione TV. Il tasto LED & acceso.

3. Premere con una pressione inferiore ai tre secondi i tasti POWER o PROG+. Si & nella modalita di ricerca
manuale del codice.

4. Ogni volta si preme POWER o PROG+ viene spedito un codice e il tasto LED lampeggera da spento a
acceso.

5. Quando il televisore risponde al telecomando premere il tasto OK. Il tasto LED si spegnera
definitivamente.

6. Se non si riesce a premere in tempo OK si puo tornare indietro al codice dove il televisore ha risposto con
il tasto PROG-.

6. La procedura é finita. Si esce dalla Modalita di programmazione TV andando alla Modalita TV con il
codice selezionato.
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2.4.4 |Identificazione del codice TV programmato

L'identificazione del codice permette di individuare il codice TV attivato nel telecomando se presente.

Se nessun codice & programmato viene segnalato come codice 0000.

1. Entrare nella Modalita di programmazione TV. Il tasto LED & acceso continuamente.

2. Premere il tasto STB per circa tre secondi e rilasciarlo.

3. Per trovare la prima cifra selezionare i tasti alfanumerici da 0 a 9 fino a che il tasto LED lampeggera una
volta da spento a acceso. Il numero selezionato € la prima cifra da individuare.

4. Per determinare la seconda, terza e quarta ripetere la procedura.

5. |l tasto selezionato LED si spegnera definitivamente dopo la quarta cifra uscendo dalla Modalita di
programmazione TV andando nella Modalita TV con il codice attivo.

6. Il codice TV & identificato.

2.4.5 Cancellare il codice TV programmato e i codici appresi
Si puo il codice TV pi o e i codici appresi con la Modalita di autoapprendimento TV
con questa procedura :

1. Entrare nella Modalita di programmazione TV. Il tasto LED & acceso continuamente.

2. Digitare la Modalita di autoapprendimento premendo il tasto SOURCE approssimativamente piu che 3
secondi.

3. Il tasto LED lampeggera continuamente.

4. Rilasciare il tasto SOURCE solo quando il LED lampeggia. Si & dentro la Modalita di
autoapprendimento.

5. Premere il tasto SOURCE ancora e rilasciarlo.

6. |l tasto LED segnalera la cancellazione del codice spegnendosi.

7. Rilasciate il tasto SOURCE solo dopo che LED si & spento.

8. La cancellazione & completa e si esce dalla Modalita di programmazione TV andando nella Modalita
ricevitore.

Per default quando il codice & cancellato viene impostato il codice 0000 di default.

In questa situazione una breve pressione per meno di tre secondi del tasto TV e SOURCE non esegue
nessuna azione.

Se I'utente preme invece i tasti per piu di tre secondi si entra ancora nella procedure di programmazione.

AVVERTENZE

- Dopo la cancellazione del codice solo le modalita di programmazione del codice TV sono attivate.

- Dopo la cancellazione del codice TV tuti i tasti che erano stati predisposti nella Modalita di autoapprendimento TV
sono cancellati.

- La procedura non ha alcun effetto sulla lista dei codici precaricati in memoria del ricevitore che sono sempre disponibili
per una selezione.
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2.5 Modalita di autoapprendlmento

La Modalita di permette di il 1do del ricevitore dal telecomando
originale del televisore.

AVVERTENZE

- Usare delle batterie nuove per i due telecomandi.

- Posizionare | telecomandi su un tavolo piano puntandoli uno contro I'altro a una distanza da 15 a 35 mm..

- Ogni programmazione di un tasto puo richiedere approssimativamente da 2 a 3 secondi.

- Non usare questa funzione quando vi sono sorgenti interferenti, come ad esempio una lampada di emergenza o forte
luce.

- Verificare sempre il tasto che si vuole programmare & libero o ha una funzione importante programmata.

- | tasti LED, TV, STB, SOURCE, non sono programmabili in questa modalita.

- Data la quantita di TV presenti sul mercato non & possibile garantire la piena funzionalita durante questa modalita con
tutti i dispositivi.

Prima di eseguire la procedura é consigliato eseguire una cancellazione del codice TV corrente.

1. Posizionare la parte trasmittente del telecomando originale del televisore verso la parte ricevente del
telecomando del ricevitore a circa 25mm. Verificare I'allineamento fra i due sensori dei telecomandi sia in
senso orizzontale che verticale.

2. Digitare la Modalita di autoapprendimento premendo il tasto SOURCE per piti che 3 secondi.

3. Il tasto LED si lampeggera continuamente.

4. Rilasciare il tasto SOURCE solo quando il LED lampeggia. Si & dentro la Modalita di
autoapprendimento.

5. Premere e rilasciare il tasto sul telecomando del ricevitore che deve essere istruito a eseguire le funzioni
del telecomando del televisore una sola volta, fino a che il tasto LED lampeggera per due secondi da spento
a acceso per confermare,

6. Premere e rilasciare il tasto del telecomando del televisore originale fino a che il tasto LED lampeggera
per due secondi da spento a acceso per confermare, allora si deve rilasciare il tasto (questo processo
potrebbe durare anche due o tre secondi per essere completo).

Il tasto & salvato.

7. Se c’é un problema con I'apprendimento automatico il tasto LED lampeggera velocemente per tre secondi
rimanendo perd sempre nella Modalita di autoapprendimento.

8. Si devono ripetere i passi 6 e 7 per tutti gli altri tasti del telecomando che si vuole programmare.

9. Per uscire dalla Modalita di autoapprendimento premere il tasto TV per entrare nella modalita TV e
premere il tasto STB per entrare nella modalita ricevitore. Se si preme il tasto SOURCE si esegue la
procedura di cancellazione del codice TV e di tutti i tasti che sono stati appresi.

10. Il tasto LED si spegnera definitivamente per confermare che la procedura & OK.

11. Il processo & ora completo.

Se la procedura fallisce si deve provare a ripetere dall'inizio la procedura.

Se si fallisce una seconda volta si pud provare a ripetere eseguendo prima la procedura di cancellazione
completa del codice TV eventualmente presente.

Se il problema avviene ancora si puo verificare il do i se é fi

AVVERTENZE

-Dopo che & stata eseguita la funzione di apprendimento automatica dal ricevitore originale i tasti salvati possono essere
richiamati entrando nella Modalita TV.

-Se il codice TV che & anualmsn(e salvato viene sostituito da un altro codice TV successlvamente 'vengono mappati solo
i tasti che non erano stati i durante la dura di at

-Per cancellare tutti i tasti che sono stati appresi eseguire la procedura di cancellazione del codice TV. Questo riporta il
telecomando nella condizione iniziale con il codice identificativo 0000.
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3 Descrizione del prodotto e collegamenti

Quando tutte le connessioni del ricevitore sono pronte, e attivata I'alimentazione, il ricevitore si avviera
automaticamente. Se questo non accade premere il pulsante STB e poi POWER.

Verra quindi visualizzata una procedura di installazione guidata, tramite la quale si imposteranno i parametri
fondamentali del ricevitore per poi passare alla ricerca canali automatica.

Lingua

Usare i tasti freccia «/» e selezionare la lingua preferita. L'audio e la lingua del ment diverranno percio
quelli scelti. Premere quindi il tasto ¥/A per avanzare alla voce successiva.

Paese

Usare i tasti freccia «/» e selezionare il paese che permettera di effettuare la ricerca nel modo corretto.
Premere quindi il tasto ¥/A per avanzare alla voce successiva.

ATTENZIONE

L'impostazione errata del paese pué portare ad un incompleto 0 mancato rilevamento dei canali.

Risoluzione

Impostare la risoluzione video corretta. Premere quindi il tasto ¥/A per avanzare alla voce successiva.
Formato Video

Impostare il formato video corretto per il televisore : 4:3 Pieno Schermo, 4:3 Letter Box, 16:9 Pieno
Schermo, 16:9 Pillar Box. Premere quindi il tasto ¥/A per avanzare alla voce successiva.

LCN

Quando la funzione di ordinamento logico dei canali (LCN) & attivata dopo la ricerca dei canali questi
appariranno secondo l'ordine richiesto dagli operatori televisivi. Quando la funzione & invece disattivata
I'ordine sara per ordine di frequenza. Premere quindi il tasto ¥/A per avanzare alla voce successiva.

NOTA

Si puo successivamente passare dalla modalita di ordinamento logico (LCN) all'ordine per frequenza crescente nel menu
Programma — LCN. E’ consigliato effettuare una nuova ricerca automatica dopo un cambiamento di modalita.

Premere OK per passare alla funzione successiva.

Password

Inserire e confermare la password di sistema del ricevitore.

Premere OK per eseguire la ricerca automatica oppure il tasto ROSSO per salvare le impostazioni senza
ricerca automatica. Il tasto EXIT cancella la password inserita mentre BACK torna alla prima finestra.

Cont CN

Se l'opzione LCN & attivata & probabile che dopo la ricerca venga richiesto all'utente di assegnare nelle liste
TV/Radio le posizioni desiderate. Scegliere il canale desiderato attraverso il tasto ¥/A per avanzare alla
voce successiva. Premere il tasto OK per passare al conflitto successivo o confermare in caso di ultimo
conflitto. Premere BACK per tornare al conflitto precedente. Selezionare invece MENU se si vuole
confermare le scelte automatiche del ricevitore (se I'utente non esegue alcuna azione per due minuti in ogni
caso le scelte automatiche verranno confermate).

4 Ricerca dei canali

4.1 Ricerca automatica e manuale

Durante la prima installazione viene effettuata un ricerca automatica di tutti i canali disponibili in quell'istante.
Tuttavia ulteriori ricerche dei canali potrebbero essere necessarie se, per esempio, un nuovo canale diviene
disponibile o quando una frequenza di una canale cambia.

Per accedere a queste funzioni premere MENU sul Ielecumando e se\ezwonare il menu Ricerca Canali.

Le seguenti opzioni possono essere i i iniziali di ricerca : Ricerca Canali
— Paese che seleziona il paese, Programma — LCN che seleziona se il modo LCN & attivo oppure no.
ATTENZIONE

- La ricezione e la visione dei segnali TV/Radio digitali terrestri televisivi dipende dal livello e la qualita del segnale di
antenna disponibile.

- L'impostazione errata del paese o dellattivazione LCN pud portare ad un incompleto o al mancato rilevamento dei
canali oppure a un ordine indesiderato nella lista dei canali.

Ci sono tre tipi differenti di ricerca disponibili.
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Ricerca Automatica

La ricerca automatica dei canali esegue una ricerca su tutte le frequenze disponibili nell'area. Ci sono due

so(tomenu in relazione a questa opzione.
Reinstallazione — esegue una completa reini i i \do tutti i canali e tutte
le proprieta precedentemente impostate come se fosse una prima installazione. Per eseguire la ricerca
selezionare Ricerca Canali - Ricerca automatica — Reinstallazione.

* Aggiornamento — questa opzione mantiene I'attuale lista dei canali TV/Radio e tutte le proprieta dei
canali precedentemente impostate installando solo i nuovi canali e rimuovendo i vecchi canali. Per
eseguire la ricerca selezionare Ricerca Canali — Ricerca automatica — Aggiornamento.

Ricerca Manuale (solo per utenti esperti)

La ricerca manuale esegue le stesse operazioni del menu Ricerca Canali - Ricerca automatica -
Aggiornamento pero solo per una singola frequenza selezionabile dall’utente. Per eseguire la ricerca
selezionare Ricerca Canali - Ricerca singola frequenza selezionando poi la frequenza desiderata.

Aggiornamento automatico in modo stand by
L’aggiornamento automatico dei canali esegue I'aggiornamento della lista canali in modo automatico senza
alcun comando dell'utente nella modalita stand by.

4.2 Antenna attiva
La modalita di antenna attiva pu6 essere attivata per una antenna terrestre che richiede 5V di alimentazione.
ATTENZIONE

La modalita di antenna attiva deve essere attivata solo se richiesta. La presenza di 5V sull'uscita dell'antenna potrebbe
causare seri danni al sistema di antenna e al ricevitore stesso se I'antenna & passiva.

5 Gestione dei canali

La gestione dei canali puo essere i nel menu - i canali.

5.1 Funzione Sposta

L'utente pud in ogni momento cambiare la posizione di un servizio TV/Radio nella lista dei canali premendo il
tasto ROSSO e selezionando la posizione del canale direttamente.

ATTENZIONE

Se la funzione LCN & spenta si possono solo scambiare due canali.

5.2 Funzione Cancella

L'utente pud cancellare un canale della lista TV/Radio premendo il tasto BLU.

5.3 Funzione Salta

Quando I'utente imposta questa proprietd premendo il tasto MENU il canale viene saltato dalla selezione
canale con i tasti PROG+ e PROG-.

5.4 Funzione Blocco

Se un servizio viene bloccato tramite il tasto GIALLO se selezionato apparira una richiesta di inserzione
della password di sistema.

5.5 Funzione Rinomina
Attraverso la funzione rinomina tramite il tasto LIST & possibile cambiare il nome a un servizio TV/Radio
tramite la finestra di modifica dei caratteri.

5.6 Funzione canali preferiti
La lista dei canali favoriti richiamabile attraverso il tasto FAV consente I'accesso diretto ai canali preferiti.
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6 Impostazione del ricevitore

La di prima installazione una volta permette gia I'utilizzo base del ricevitore.

Esso presenta comunque potenzialita e personalizzazioni pill avanzate che sono brevemente descritte nei
paragrafi seguenti.

6.1 Reset di fabbrica
Se necessario, & sempre posslblle r\portare il ricevitore alle condizioni di fabbrica mediante un reset
le

genera\e Tal al menu principale, scegliendo il menu Sistema e
la voce Ripristil ioni pi Verra richiesta la password.

ATTENZIONE
L'operazione comporta la perdita dei dati memorizzati: canali e personalizzazioni del sistema.

6.2 Auto spegnimento

Il ricevitore implementa un meccanismo di auto spegnimento secondo le recenti normative relative al
risparmio energetico. Il ricevitore si spegnera automaticamente nella modalitd stand by dopo tre ore di
inattivita. Qualche minuto prima dello spegnimento un messaggio di avvertimento apparira sullo schermo. E’
possibile disattivare questa funzione accedendo al menu del ricevitore Programma — Auto spegnimento.
6.3 Password

Per accedere a alcuni canali a contenuto speciale pud essere richiesta all'utente una password.

Durante la prima installazione la password viene impostata dall'utente ma pud essere sempre cambiata
entrando nel menu Sistema - Imposta Password.

ATTENZIONE

Prendere nota della propria password personale e conservarla in un posto sicuro. Se si dimentica la password personale
& possibile digitare il codice universale “6502" per accedere al menu di impostazione della password.

6.4 Controllo Genitori

La funzione di controllo genitori protegge i bambini dalla visione di contenuto sensibile. Quando un evento
viene trasmesso con un valore di protezione maggiore e eguale a quello impostato definita sul menu del
ricevitore un messaggio di sistema avvertira che il canale & bloccato. Per vedere il canale si deve digitare la
password. |l valore di fabbrica & 18 e puo essere cambiato nel menu Sistema — Controllo genitori.

6.5 Protezione avanzata di sicurezza (funzione hotel)

La funzione hotel & una funzione nascosta che consiste in una protezione avanzata del ricevitore. Questa
permette di accedere al menu del ricevitore solo tramite una sequenza specifica da digitare sul telecomando.
La sequenza per bloccare/sbloccare il menu & BLUE piti la password di sistema entro tre secondi.

6.6 Impostazione orario

Le funzioni di impostazioni dell'orario sono disponibili nel menu Orario.

e Manuale - impostazione manuale dell'ora da parte dell'utente. Selezionare la voce Fuso Orario e
impostare lo scostamento orario rispetto al riferimento mondiale dato dal meridiano di Greenwich
(Greenwich Mean Time — GMT). Lo scostamento italiano & di +1 ora (GMT+017:00) durante il periodo
invernale e +2 ore (GMT+02:00) durante il periodo estivo.

* Automatico - definizione automatica dell'ora dalle informazioni inviate dall'operatore.

NOTA

Alcuni servizi digitali terrestri trasmettono informazioni come IEF'G e l'ora, strettamente correlate alla esatta

impostazione dell'orario del ricevitore. Se queste non vengono la_causa non & un difetto

imputabile al ricevitore.

6.7 Funzione Sleep

La funzione selezionabile tramite il menu Orario - Sleep permette di impostare un timer di spegnimento
automatico nello stato di stand-by.

6.8 Impostazione video
Nel menu Immagine sono presenti diversi parametri di impostazione dell'immagine sullo schermo.

Uscita video — seleziona la modalita RGB e CVBS della SCART TV.
Risoluzione - seleziona la risoluzione desiderata .

Formato TV - seleziona il formato televisivo PAL oppure NTSC.

Formato video

L'utente puo selezionare il formato del video a seconda dello schermo televisivo.

12
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e 4:3 Pieno Schermo — quando questo modo & selezionato I'informazione di canale trasmessa a 16:9
viene compressa in modo da adattarsi a uno schermo televisivo in formato 4:3.

e 4:3 Letter Box - quando questo modo & selezionato all'informazione di canale trasmessa a 16:9 viene
aggiunta una riga in basso e in alto nera in modo da adattarsl auno schermo televisivo in formato 4:3.

* 16:9 Pieno Schermo — quando questo modo & I'i e di canale a43
viene compressa in modo da adattarsi a uno schermo televisivo in formato 16:9.

* 16:9 Pillar Box - quando questo modo ¢ selezionato all'informazione di canale trasmessa a 4:3 viene
aggiunta una riga a destra e sinistra nera in modo da adattarsi a uno schermo televisivo in formato 16:9.

6.9 Automatic Format Descriptor AFD (opzionale)

L'automatic format i (AFD) { ile nel menu i AFD & una funzione avanzata di
gestione del rapporto di aspetto in basa alla quale il ricevitore automaticamente interpreta dall'informazione
di canale trasmessa il formato video.

NOTA

Il funzionamento di questa funzione & correlato alla presenza di corretta informazione AFD inviata nel segnale televisivo.
Utilizzare questa funzione solo se la connessione al ricevitore & tramite la connessione HDMI.

7 Aggiornamento software

Dato che il ricevitore digitale & un dispositivo realizzato per durare nel tempo, potrebbe arrivare il momento
di aggiornarne il software per arricchire il ricevitore con nuove funzionalita e correggere dei problemi minori.
L'utente puo leggere in ogni caso la corrente versione hardware e software del ricevitore nel menu Sistema
- Informazioni.

7.1 Aggiornamento del ricevitore tramite porta USB

Salvare il file di aggiornamento nella cartella principale di una pendrive USB Insenrla nella pona USB del
ricevitore e lanciare I'aggiornamento tramite il menu Aggior -

Attendere che il processo di aggiornamento termini completamente al 100% e riavviare il r\cevltore
spegnendo e riaccendendolo tramite I'alimentatore AC/DC. Eseguire poi un reset di fabbrica.

NOTA

Durante I'aggiornamento non interagire con il ricevitore e non spegnere mai I'alimentazione : rischio di_danno
permanente !!

8 UsB

La porta USB del ricevitore permette la lettura dei files multimediali e la registrazione di canali digitali terrestri
in chiaro. Dopo la connessione della memoria di massa USB questa verra inizializzata e notificato all'utente
tramite un messaggio il completamento del processo.

AVVERTENZE

~ Il ricevitore & compatibile con dispositivi di memoria USB formattati con file system FAT (es. FAT32).

- Per un corretto funzionamento, alcuni Hard Disk auto-alimentati via USB potrebbero richiedere un'alimentazione
esterna.

- Non puo essere garantita con la companbllllé con tutti i dispositivi di memorla USB pressntl sul mercato.

- Se la memoria esterna USB non viene letta procedere a una della stessa utili il menu
USB - Configurazione PVR — Formatta. The USB — PVR - DI dai ioni sul supporto
di memoria attualmente inserito.

8.1 Lettura

| formati dei file multimediali supportati per la lettura sono : foto JPG, BMP, musica MP3 e video
MPEG2/MPEG4.

Per leggere un file multimediale accedere al menu USB e selezionare il tipo di contenuto al quale si &
interessati : Musica, Foto, Film, PVR.

IMPORTANTE

- Durante la lettura, non la memoria dall’ i USB: rischio di del

- Non puo essere garantita la compatibilita con tutti i formati multimediali vista la mallepllclla presente sul mercato

Foto

La modalita di diapositiva disponibile permette di visualizzare in sequenza le immagini.

E’ possibile configurare la modalita diapositiva nel menu USB - Configurazione Foto.

Premere PLAY per iniziare lo scorrimento automatico delle immagini. Premere STOP per uscire dalla
modalita diapositiva. Premere PAUSE per fermare. Durante la lettura delle immagini usare i tasti PREV e
NEXT per passare allimmagine precedente/successiva.




TELE System

Premere ROSSO per zoomare I'immagine. Premere GIALLO per ruotare Iimmagine. Premere VERDE per
ripetere la presentazione. Premere BLU per la funzione mosaico.

Video

E’ possibile configurare la modalita sottotitoli nel menu USB — Configurazione Film.

Usare i tasti freccia e il tasto BACK per navigare nelle cartelle dei file. Premere OK per selezionare un file
video specifico. Il file apparira in alto sul lato destro dello schermo. Premere il tasto ROSSO per cambiare da
modalita di anteprima a pieno schermo e viceversa. Premere PAUSE per fermarlo senza uscire. Premere
STOP per uscire dalla modalita di visione.

Durante la lettura del video usare i tasti PREV e NEXT per passare al file precedente/successivo, usare il
tasto REV per il riavvolgimento rapido, FWD per I'avanzamento rapido. Durante la lettura del video usare il
tasto GOTO per passare al capitolo/istante selezionato, usare invece REPEAT per la ripetizione. Premere il
tasto VERDE due volte per ripetere una scena in uno specifico intervallo temporale.

Musica

Usare i tasti freccia e il tasto BACK per navigare nelle cartelle dei file.

Premere OK per selezionare un file musicale specifico. Il file apparira in alto sul lato destro dello schermo.
Premere PLAY per far partire il file e PAUSE per fermarlo senza uscire. Premere STOP per fermare il brano.
Durante la lettura del video usare i tasti PREV e NEXT per passare al file precedente/successivo, usare il
tasto REV per il riavvolgimento rapido, FWD per I'avanzamento rapido.

Durante la lettura usare il tasto GOTO per passare all'istante selezionato e REPEAT per la ripetizione della
traccia. Premere il tasto BACK per ripetere la tracciaffile corrente, I'intero contenuto della cartella oppure per
una ripetizione casuale.

Personal Video Recorded PVR

| files personali registrati sono accessibili tramite questo menu oltre che tramite il pulsante FILE sul
telecomando.

Usare i tasti freccia e il tasto BACK per navigare nelle cartelle dei file. Premere il tasto ROSSO per cambiare
in mezzo alla modalita di anteprima e la modalita a pieno schermo. Premere il tasto GIALLO per cancellare il
file. Premere il tasto VERDE per rinominare un file.

8.2 Registrazione

Prima di iniziare a registrare, collegare la memoria USB ed accertarsi che essa sia stata riconosciuta.

La dimensione dei file registrati dipende dalla risoluzione della trasmissione televisiva interessata. Durante la
registrazione, & possibile verificare lo spazio disponibile nella memoria premendo il tasto INFO.

IMPORTANTE

- Durante la registrazione, non scollegare la memoria dall'alloggiamento USB: rischio di danneggiamento del dispositivo!!
- Il formato di registrazione & MPEG transport stream, un formato speciale che pud contenere tracce audio e video oltre
che altre informazioni ausiliarie come i sottotitoli, televideo, etc. Differenti software liberi sono in grado di leggere questo
tipo di file.

- Durante la registrazione istantanea & possibile la visione dei canali terrestri che sono sulla stessa frequenza del canale
di registrazione.

- La memoria USB deve avere sufficiente velocita per eseguire questa funzione. Si consiglia di non utilizzare vecchie
memorie che potrebbero essere lente.

- Controllare se la memoria USB non sia piena prima di effettuare una registrazione. Quando il disco & pieno la
registrazione si interrompe e non viene salvato il file. Eventualmente formattare la memoria con le funzioni del menu.

- Se la registrazione viene programmata da timer il ricevitore verra acceso per il tempo di effettuare la registrazione.

Registrazione istantanea

Per avviare la I ione intonizzarsi sul canale ir e premere il tasto REC del
telecomando. Per terminare la registrazione, premere STOP.

Per accedere ai files utilizzare il tasto FILE.

Registrazione programmata

Premere il pulsante ROSSO per programmare un evento di registrazione o di semplice sintonizzazione.
Apparira la finestra di programmazione che consente di inserire fino a 8 eventi.

Premere il tasto ROSSO per inserire un evento, il tasto VERDE per modificare, BLU per cancellare.

E’ possibile la selezione diretta di un evento direttamente dalla finestra EPG.

IMPORTANTE

- Durante la registrazione non scollegare la memoria dall’ i USB: rischio di dannegai: del di itivo 1!
- Prima di eseguire la registrazione accertarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente sulla memoria USB.

- Se la funzione di autoaggiornamento dei canali o una It i & in i della

registrazione questa non viene eseguita.

14
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8.3 Timeshift

E’ possibile registrare temporaneamente su un supporto esterno USB il contenuto sintonizzato al momento
premendo il tasto PAUSE. Il video diviene congelato e il contenuto viene trasferito sul supporto USB.
Premendo PLAY si ripartira dall'istante di registrazione. E’ possibile scorrere avanti e indietro dal punto in cui
& iniziata la registrazione con FWD e REV rispettivamente. Premendo INFO o il tasto OK viene visualizzata
una barra temporale in basso.

IMPORTANTE

- La funzione timeshift & possibile solo se c'¢ spazio sufficiente sulla memoria USB. Controllare se la memoria & piena
prima di eseguire la funzione timeshift. Eventualmente formattare la memoria USB con i menu del ricevitore.

- La funzione & prenotabile solo dopo alcuni secondi di sintonizzazione del canale.

- Durante il timeshift non & possibile cambiare canale. Per farlo usare il tasto STOP fermando e tornando alla visione
normale del canale.

- Non puo essere garantita la compatibilita con tutte le memorie USB vista la molteplicita presente sul mercato.

- La funzione di timeshift funziona correttamente senza interruzione solo con dispositivi USB di adeguata velocita. E'
consigliato l'uso di dispositivi con propria alimentazione.

9 Organizzazione del menu

|| menu pnnc\pa\e & diviso in 7 sottomenu:
one dei i di ricerca e accesso da menu alla guida EPG.
* Immagine: permene di impostare la risoluzione video, il rapporto d'aspetto, il formato TV.
* Ricerca Canali: permette di eseguire una ricerca dei canali manuale e automatica, permette di attivare
la tensione di alimentazione dell'antenna se necessario.
Orario: permette di impostare I'orario del ricevitore.
Opzioni: pemene di |mpos|are le lingue, la modalita dell'uscita audio digitale.
Sistema: i il controllo p: e permette d| modificare la password.
USB : permette di gestire la ri ione dei file iali e la i ione dei canali in chiaro.

La navigazione tra i menu & semplice ed intuitiva. Utilizzare i tasti cursore (frecce ed OK), numerici del
telecomando. Attenersi sempre alle indicazioni site sulle finestre dei menu

Men Principale
v

Programma Immagine Ricerca Canali Orario Opizione Sistema usB
v v v v v v
Modifica Formato Ricerca Manuale Modalita Lingua Controllo Muttimedia
programma video Automatica 0sD genitori
EPG Risoluzione Ricerca Manuale Regione Lingua Imposta Configurazione
Singola sottotitoli password Foto
LN Formato TV Aggiomamento  Fuso Orario Lingua Ripristina Configurazione
Automatico audio impostazioni Film
predefinite
Auto Uscita Video Paese Sleep Uscita digitale  Informazioni Configurazione
spegnimento PVR
AFD Alimentazione Aggiomamento
Antenna sw
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10 Guida alla risoluzione dei problemi

PROBLEMA
1. 1l ricevitore non si
accende  (indicatore
LED sul pannello
frontale del ricevitore
totalmente spento)

2. Nessun segnale
Video o Audio
3. | canali non

vengono caricati

4. Le regolazioni
impostate non sono
state memorizate.

5. Il telecomando non
funziona.

6. Avete dimenticato la
Password.

7. Le i i di -l

POSSIBILI CAUSE
-L'adattatore AC/DC non é inserito nella
spina di alimentazione.

-L'adattatore AC/DC ma non funziona
ugualmente.

Il segnale d'antenna non c'é o & debole.
-La vostra zona non & ancora coperta da
alcun segnale digitale terrestre.

-l vostro impianto d'antenna non &
compatibile con il segnale digitale terrestre.
-l cavi audioivideo sono sconnessi o
danneggiati.

-l TV non & commutato sull'apposito canale
audiolvideo.

- Il segnale video & criptato

- li ricevitore & in stato di stand.by

-l telecomando non & in modalita di
comando del ricevitore

-“Mancanza di segnale d'antenna.

-Utilizzo di un'antenna attiva.

La nazione non & stata selezionata
correttamente

-Mancata conferma dopo  variazioni delle
impostazioni.

Il ricevitore & in stand-by.
Rl non &

COSA FARE

~Controllare che l'adattatore AC/DC sia inserito
correttamente nella presa di corrente.

~Controllare che il cavo delladattatore AC/DC non
sia danneggiato solo dopo aver tolto Ia spina dalla
presa (attenzione pericolo di scossa elettrica).

- Provare a premere POWE!

~Controllare le connessioni audiolvideo, la qualita
del segnale e 'antenna.

~Controllare che il volume del TV e del ricevitore
non siano a zero o disattivati (mute).

~Controllare che il TV sia commutato nel canale
audiolvideo corretto. Consultare il manuale
operativo del TV.

- il ricevitore & predisposto solo per la ricezione di
canali audiolvideo non criptati

- Premere il tasto STB e poi POWER e controllare
che il led sul ricevitore divenga verde.

- Premere il tasto STB

~Verificare la presenza di segnale.
ificare lo stato del

Antenna”

- rieseguire Ia prima installazione

-Prima di uscire dai menu premere I'eventuale
tasto di conferma/salvataggio della modifica
richiesta.

-Premere il pulsante STB e poi POWER sul

at

verso il sensore infrarossi del ricevitore
(modalita ricevitore) o televisore (modalita
televisore).

-Le batterie sono scariche.

-Le batterie sono cariche ma non inserite
nel verso corretto.
-II telecomando vi & caduto e i componenti
interni si sono danneggiati.

programma elo
dellEPG non vengono
visualizzate

8. I Box non
interagisce con i tasti
del telecomando.

9. Il Box si spegne da
solo dopo un certo
periodo di tempo

10. Il file selezionato
non viene riprodotto

11. La memoria di
massa USB non &
riconosciuta o
funziona (

non -

non trasmette tali
informazioni o le trasmette errate.
-L'orario del ricevitore non &
correttamente

-Blocco momentaneo del ricevitore.
-Problemi con il telecomando.

impostato

-Funzione auto spegnimento attiva

~Codec non supportato
- File danneggiato

Memoria non compatibile o non formattata
propriamente.
La_vobcta dol memoria USB &

per
- La memoria USB ha bisogno di una
propria alimentazione esterna.

per verificare il buon funzionamento
del ricevitore.

-Premere il pulsante STB brevemente per
comandare il ricevitore o TV brevemente per
comandare il televisore e riprovare.

~Verificare che non vi siano ostacoli davanti al
pannello frontale.

~Sostituire le batterie.

-Verificare il corretto inserimento delle batterie.
-Rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore per I'acquisto di
un nuovo telecomando.

La password viene impostata alla prima
installazione. Se tale valore & stato modificato e
non lo ricordate consultare il presente manuale al
par. Password e Controllo genitori

-Regolare I'orario dal menu

-Scollegare  I'alimentazione del ricevitore  per
inarl:

almeno un minuto e poi ripristinarla.

-Secondo le recenti direttive sul consumo

energetico questa funzione ¢ attiva di fabbrica. E’

possibile la  disattivazione nel menu di

configurazione.

~Provare a riprodurre il file su una sorgente estema

-A causa della molteplicita dei codec audio/video

sul mercato il codec potrebbe non essere

supportato

-Provare la memoria se funziona su un dispositivo
esterno.

-Provare a formattare la memoria dal ricevitore.

~Consultare il paragrafo USB.
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11 Caratteristiche tecniche

Tipo prodotto
Frequenza in ingresso

Larghezza di banda

Canali memorizzabili (nr. massimo)
Display

Lingue menu

0SD ment

Televideo (ETSI EN 300 472)
Sottotitoli ( ETSI EN 300 706)
Gestione PSI/SI (ETSI EN 300 468)
Modulatore RF

Modem integrato

Rapporto di formato video

Uscita Audio Digitale Coassiale (SPDIF)

Uscita Audio Digitale Ottica (SPDIF)
Uscita audiolvideo digitale HDMI
Connettori (RCA) Video-component
Presa SCART TV

Presa SCART VCR

Connettori (RCA) Audio Stereo
Connettore (RCA) Video-composito
Porta dati seriale RS232

UsB

Aggiomamento software via USB
Funzione reset di fabbrica

Lista canali favoriti

Timer eventi

Formato files supportati in lettura
Alimentazione antenna attiva
Alimentazione

Consumo

Dimensioni
Temperatura/umidita di utilizzo
= = "

Ricevitore HD digitale terrestre per canali in chiaro
(ETSI EN 300 744 + AGCOM 216/00/CONS)
174 + 230 MHz (VHF) / 470 + 862 MHz (UHF)

7 (VHF) / 8 (UHF) MHz
1000

Ita, Spa, Eng, Cze, Gre, Fra, Pol, Slo, Ger, Swe
.
.
.
.

16:9 Pieno Schermo / 16:9 Pillar Box / 4:3 Pieno Schermo / 4:3 Letter Box
.

576p, 576i, 720p, 1080i, 1080p50
Video RGB/CVBS, audio L+R

USB 2.0 — USB corrente max 500mA

BMP, JPG, PNG, MPEG2, MPEG4, MP3
5V DC, 50mA max
AC 220V; 50Hz

6W (modo operativo senza USB), 8W (modo operativo con USB),

0.5W (modo stand by)

170mm x 85mm x 30mm

10~40 °C / 10~85% RH

-20~+60 °C / 5~90% RH

di pi
Ls battene /ncluss nslla confezione rispettano la d/mtm/a 2006/66/CE del Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio, relativa a
i e ai rifiuti di pile e che abroga Ia direttiva 91/157/CEE.
II slmbolo riportato sulle pile e gli accumulatori indica che le batterie esaurite devono essere smaltite separatamente dai
rifiuti domestici portandoli ad un qualsiasi punto vendita o di raccolta che effettuera il ritiro in forma completamente
gratuita. Lo smaltimento abusivo delle batterie e accumulatori comporta I'applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative
nazionali.

ATTENZIONE
TELE System Electronic Srl comunica che potrebbe essere cambiato il software e/o 'hardware per migliorare la qualita
del prodotto. /i contenuto di questo manuale potrebbe essere non congruente con il prodotto consegnato.
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1 Kavoviopoi Ao@dAgiag

Zag oupBouAeUoupe va SIGBACETE TIPOCEKTIKA TIG AKOAOUBEG OULBOUAEG OXETIKA WE TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG

ao@aAeiag, WaTe va e§aopalifeTal n ac@aArg Xprion TNG CUOKEUNS.

HAEKTPIKH NAPOXH

o H ouokeur TpogoBoreitar pe Téan 230 Volt AC, 50 Hz péow Tou EEWTEPIKOU TPOPOBOTIKOU TOU.

e e mepimtwon BAGBNG, N OUCKEUr Bev TIPETTEI VO ETTIOKEUAOTEI JE OTTOIOSHTIOTE TPOTIO QTG TOV XPAOTN,
GUVIOTATAN ETTOKEWN OE EEOUCIOBOTNHEVO TEXVIKG.

o Mnv agaipeite 10 kGMupa. To EGWTEPIKS TNG TUOKEUAG Ba TIOPOUTE Va £XEl TATEIS UYNAGTEPES aTI® QUTAY
NG TPogodoaiag, waTe va Bégouv ot Kivduvo Tov XproTn. H uywnAf Tdon eival emiong uTTapkTr Kal 61av o
Béxng PpiokeTal O KATAOTAON avapovA. Mn e€0udIoBoTPEVN aTOPGKPUVON Tou KaMUPATOS, KaBIoTE
QuTopaTa TNV £yyUNoN TNG CUCKEUNRG Un £yKupn.

KAAQAIO MAPOXHZ

o Mpwv amé Ty eykatd ) TG GUOKEUAG, 1€ 671 To KaAWBIO £ival GOIKTO, PE 1BIGITEPN £HPACN OTV
GGVBEGN ToU PE TV TTapoxT NAEKTPIKOU PEGATOG KAl ToV BEKTN.

e Kata v eykatrdotaon Tou KoAwdiou BeBaiwBeite om dev TpokaAeital @Bopd amd avTikeiyeva TTou
ToToBETO0VTIaI TTAvw 1 BiTA a6 TV OUOKeUr. Mnv ToToBETEe To KAAGDIO € ONpeia TTOU WTTOpE Vol
TTPOKAAETOUV {NpIG PE OTTOIOBATIOTE TPOTIO OF QUTO.

e AV TO KaAWBIO TGPOUCIGOEI {NyIG, OTTOOUVBEGTE WE TIPOOOX Kal GTIOTaBEiTe OTo TANGIEOTEPO

/0 KEVTPO TTPOG. Taon.

YTPA

*  KpaTioTe TNV OUOKEeUr pakpid atrd otroladATroTe uypd. Mnv TOTTOBETEITE TIAVW OTNV CUOKEUN QVTIKEINEVT TTOU
£xoUV Uypd, OTTWG PACa, UYPAVTAPES K.a. H OUGKEUR BEV TIPETIEI va eyKaTAOTABEI OF ONpEia e UPnAG
TIO000TA VYPaCiag, OE onueia TTou TBavoV va BpéxeTal, KTA.

o MPOSOXH: Av 0 3¢KTNG £pBel OF ETTAQN WE UYPQ, ATTOCUVBEOTE TIPOCEXTIKG KAl WMV QKOUWTIAGETE TNV
GUOKEUN PEXPI TNV GTTOKOTIA TG TIapOXAG TOU aTié T0 Peda

MIKPA ANTIKEIMENA

e [pooox amé TNV kard AGBog piyn VOPIOUATWY A GAAWV HIKPWV QVTIKEINEVWY Ta OTToia PTTOPE va
£10XWPNOOUY PECT ATTS TIG BIaYWPIGTIKEG AEPIOHOU KAl VG TTPOKAAETOUV NIG GTNY GUTKEUR

KAGAPIZMOZ

«  Mpiv aTT6 Tov KaBapIopG TG GUGKEURG, QTTOGUVBETTE aTT6 TV TTaPOXT PEUATOC.

o Ta va kaBapioeTe 10 EEWTEPIKG TUAKA Tou BEKTN, XPNOIHOTIOINOTE £va PAAAKG Kal OTEYVO ) eEAAQPWS UYPO
TrQvi. ATTOQUYETE TNV XpAON TTPOIVTWV TTOU TIEPIEXOUY XNUIKEG OUGIES f SIGAUTEG,

AEPIZMOZ

o BeBawBeire 61 n TEPIOXA TV oTToia B TOTTOBETNGEI N GUTKEUN, éxel kaAr KuKAO@Opia Tou aépa, £T01 GaTE
va amo@euxBei n uTTEPBEPPAvVON Tou SEKTN,

o TIPOKEINEVOU Va UTTGPXE! ETTAPKIG QEPIOUOS Ba TIPETTEN N ATTGOTAGN GTTG Ta TAGYIQ TOU BEKTN |IE TO QVTIKEIIEVO
va eival 10cm kal até 1o Tavw pépog 15 cm.

e O1 OTTéG agPIOPOU TTPETTEN va BlaTnpouvTal KaBapoi amméd TuXWwy eTTOdIa, OTTWG EQNUEPIDES, TPATTE{OUAVTIAT,
MIKPOQVTIKEILEVE, KOUPTIVES, XA, KTA.

1. ATo@UyETE TNV EYKATAOTACT TOU BEKTN SiTTAQ O€ TIYEG BepPOTNTAG (T1.X. KAAOPIPEP, TOPTIEG KTA) i TTAVW aTTO
GAAEC GUOKEUEG TTOU EKTIEUTIOUY GUXVOTNTG (BivTE, DVD KTA).

MPOEIAOMOIHZH!
o Na QUAGOGETE TN GUOKEUH PaKPI QTT6 TIQIBIG.
e O1 TAQOTIKEG OAKOUAES TTOU 0 yia v ia Twv OV PTTOPET v eival eTTIKIVEUVEG

Yia Ta Taidid. Mpog aTmoguUYA ao@UEIaS, KPATAOTE Ta TIAIBIA PaKPIG:

Mnv ekBETETE TNV CUOKEUR ) TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO OE GuETT NAlakn akTivoBoAia.

H ouokeur] TTpéTTel va TOTTIOBETEITE O€ 0TABEPS KAl A0PAAES TNpEio.

AQOU OAOKANPUIGETE TNV EYKATAGTAGN Kal TOTIOBETGN TNG GUTKEUNG, KATOTIV GUVBEGTE T, PE TNV TIPOXT

AQUIPEGTE TIC PTTATApiES TG To TNAEXEIPICTAPIO £GV BEV TIPOKEITAI VA XPNOILOTIOINGE Yia PEYAAO XPOVIKS

diaotnua. To TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO Ba PTTOPOUCE VO KATAOTPAPEI ATTO TUXWY BIAPPOEG TWV UTTATAPIWV.

o 3 TEPITITWON KATAGTEOPAG TOU BEKTN, TIETAETE T GUOKEUH OTA EIBIKG GNUEI QVaKGKAWGNG Yia TV KaAUTEPN
TipooTacia Tou TePIBAAAOVTOG. H pn cuppopwon mwg va Tipwpeital (mo TNV ekdoToTE VopoBETia.

e O1 KATOOKEUOOTEG OUOTAVOUV OTI Ta UAIKG Tal ot €5IKG onueia, Ta omoia
aKoAoUBOUV TIG I0XUOUTES PUBITEIC.
e Ortav mAéov Sev ptropei va \0¢i n ouokeun, 0 NV padi pe Ta fuaTta TG

(6TTWG PTTaTapies, XEIPIOTAPIO K.0.) GE ONUEia TTou XUV AGBE! GBEIX DIaXEIPIONS ATTOBAATWY aTI6
NAEKTPIKEG 1) NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEUEG.

I
2
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2 MNeprypagn Mpoidvrog kal ouvdéoelg
2.1 Mmpoorivi kai TAdivi) mAgupd

v v

1. LED mwmm npuclvolkokklvo Beixvel TNV KaTaoTaon Aeiroupyiag/avapovrg Tou dékTn.
yiaTo Tr 16 TNG CUOKEUNG.

3 USB USB B0pa yia Tnv avatrapaywyn i yypagr apxeiwv TTOAUPECWY.

NPOZOXH

H ouokeur USB Tipémrel va Aemoupyei o€ oloTnua apyeiwv: FAT32.

Aev eyyudTal Tnv oupBaTéTNTA PE BAES TIG GUOKEUES QTTOBFAKEUONG TNG aYOPEs.

Zag TPOTEVOURIE TIG CUTKEUEG aTTOBiKEUONS TTou SIaBETouV Siki) TOUG EEWTEPIKN TIapOX!] (TPOPOBOTIKS).

2.2 lMiow mAgupd kai ouvdéoeig

NPOZOXH

EvBeikvuTal va TIpaypaTOTIONOETE TIpWTa TI SIAQOPES GUVBETEIG HE GAAES GUOKEUES (T.X. TV, VCR, HI-FI, kTA.) Kai pe

v Kepaia, TPV ouvdéaeTe TV Tpogodoaia. Otav o KNG eival CuvBEdEPEVOG e TNV TIAPOXN PEUPATOG, Adyw Twv

BIAQOPWY TAGEWY TIOU KUKAOOPOUY 0Ta KUKAGHATA TG OUCKEUFG, UTIGPXEI N TIEPITTWwon Snuioupyiac BAGBNG.

Ev&eikvutal n dueon cuvdeouohovia ekévag kai AXou. OUOKeUAC PE TNV TNAeSPAoN Kal KATOTNIV va TIPOBEiTe O Trio
i OUVBEGEIC, WOTE va eAEYXBOUV TUXWV i -

Terrestrial Antenna

RF Cable

TV SCART

é : 2l
0o¢ = L. Js

HI-FI

ANT IN Eicodog eTTiyelou OfpaTOG KEpaiag.

ANT OUT 'Egodog kepaiag Trpog TnAedpaon.

S/PDIF COAXIAL Opoagovikn WI'NJIGKI'] £8000g fixou yia oUvdeon pe evioxuTr) home-theatre.
HDMI Wneiakn £§odog Eikévag - 1

TV SCART Avaloyikr oUvdeon En(ovag Kal X0, WG eVOAAAKTIKF TNG Wn@iakrg e§6d5ou HDMI.
DC 5V 1.5A Z0vdeon e§wrepikig Tpogodoaiag AC/DC.

SohwON=
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2.3 Movada TnAexeipiopolu

EgoikelwBeite UE TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO yia va UTTOPEiTE €0KOAA va TTponynBeite OTIG SIGQPopeg ETIAOYEG TOU
MEVOU.

2.3.1 Mmarapieg

n. ieg Kau

TGrog patapiag: 2 x AAA, 1.5V.
ToMOBETOTE/QVTIKATAOTATTE TIG pTTaTapies, 6Tav 10 m)\ixclp\umpwo 5cv Aelmupvcl oword.

ZuvioTaTal Va GQaIpEGETE TIC UMaTapies amd To YIa pEYEAO XPOVIKG BIdoTNHA,
TIPOKEINEVOU Va GTIOQEUXBOLY TUXGV BAGRES,
ToToug TIou Bev i 0TI TEXVIKEG TIpOBIaYPAEG.

Eicaywyn Kai a@aipeon

AVOIETE T0 KGAUPG UTIATAPIY TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNIOU Kal EIGGYETE TIC BUO WTiaTapies (AAA format) pe Ty owoTh
TIONKOTNTG BTTWG QVAQEPETAI GTNV BE0T TOUG. 'ETTETA, TOTIOBETEITTE TTAA TO KEAUMILC.

AQaip€oTe TIG GBEIEC LTTATapiEG Kal TIETGEETE Teg OTA EIBIKA BOXEIa avakikAwong Tiou Bpiokovial oe BiGpopa onyia
GuMoyrc. EravardBere Ty idia Siadikacia KA (opd TTou aAAGZETE PTTaTapieG.

2.3.2 [lpoypauuarioudg Tng Hovadag TNAEXEIPITHOU

H uovu&a TNAEXEIPIOHOU unopsl va Trpovpauumlom u)ms va €AEyXEl Kal rnv rn)\aopaon oag. H diadikaoia
aut  ovopaderal pY P TIopoy Kl TIEPIYPAQETAl  OTIG  ETIOUEVEG
Tapaypagoug.

YTapxouv 4 SIaQOPETIKEG CUUTTEPIPOPEG:

Asitoupyia ékTn

‘Eva ouvropo Trarnpa ato TAKTpo STB evepyoTolei auTh TV AsiToupyia.

Eival n mo ouxvii xprion Tng povadag TnAEXEIPIoNOU. Ze auTr TNV AEIToupyia O TNAEXEIPIOUOS EAEYXEI TOV
BEKTN.

Asitoupyia TnAedpaong

Eav méaete Aiyotepo amd 3 deutepOAetta 1o TTARKTpO TV evepyoTToieite TNV AgiToupyia Tng TnNAg6paong.

H povada TnAexeipiopoU eAéyxel Twpa TV TNAedpaon aag. Ma Ty cwaoTr AeiIToupyia Tou TNAEXEIPICHOU, Ba
TIPETTEN VA YiVEl TIPOYPAHATIONOG TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

MPOZOXH
Edv o 5éxmg Bev. iverai oTig eviohég Tou 6, mBaviov va eivar ot Aermoupyia TV. Miéote STB yia va
emavéere oV AeiToupyia Tou SékTn.

Orav miéoere yia Tavw aré 3 : 10 TARKTPO TV £10£pyEaTE 0TV AeiToupyia TV.

H Niota pe uripxwy kwBikosg TV BpIOKETaI OE TIAPAPTNUG TOU EyXEIpIBiou. MPOOTIABAOTE va BEEiTe Tov KWBIKS TG
MAedpaon oag.

Eivar Suvarov va chwm cuia uplQunTlKr] €AoY KWBIKAY, PIa QUTBAT f pIa XElpoKivnT ulevzuan KWBIKGV.

Aol ) P10 yia TOV £AeYXO TG X vég ieg 8
avTaTIOKpivOVTal OTIWG Kat uc 70 KavOVIKé XEIPIOTHPIO TS TAESPATNS O,

AsgiToupyia au'rupu'rn; avayvwong TV
E6v 0 KwdIK6G TN Bev eival SiaBE uTTépxel N 6TNTA TNG AUTGPATNG QVAZATAGNG TOU KWBIKOU.
[ va eI66ABETE O€ aUTA TV AEIToUpYia Ba TIPETTE! va TIEGETE To TIARKTPO SOURCE yia Traviw aTré 3 SEUTepOAETTA.

H évBeign LED eivan xpriomn.
AvaBooBrivel o¢ kdBe Ticon TARKTPOU KaTd TV SicpKeid TG Aermoupyiag TV kai Tou Sékmn

Karé v diGpkeia ™mg i mg KwBIKOY fran wg
€VBEIEN YA TNV KATAGTAON TOU TIPOYPARHATIOHOU.

MapakaAl) QvaTpégeTe OTIG TTAPAKATW TTAPAYPAQOUS yia  pia TTARPN  TIEPIYPAP TwV  SIAQPOPETIKWV TPOTIWV
TTpOYPapATIGNOU.

MNPOZOXH

- Ta mAkTpa TV, LED, STB, SOURCE &¢v eiva SiaBéoipa katd Tnv SiGpkeia autépatng avixvevong Asitoupyia TV.

- AGyw Tou peyGhou apiBUOU SIGGOPETIKGY TNAEOPACEWV OTNV QyOpd, OEV Eival BUVATOV va UTIGPKE! eyylnon
oupBaTOTNTAG PE GAES TIG TNAEOPAOTEIS.
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2.3.3 TnAexeipiouyés o  Kardoraon

fX0U.
. PROG+ kai PROG-

.EPG - AmeiKoviCel TO NAEKTPOVIKG TIPOYPAHA TwV

Aciroupyiag &éktn
POWER — Avolypa kai KAEIOIIO TNG CUOKEURG.
LED

* AvaBooBrivel katd v SIGpKeld Xprong Twv
TIAAKTPWY VIO TOV TNAEXEIPIOPS TOU BEKTN 1) TNG
TnAedpaong.

e Kar@ v didpkeia Tpoypappatiogol TV kai
auTépaTng avixveuong Aeiroupyiag UTTOSEIKVUEI
TNV KATGOTAoN TOU TIPOYPAUHATIOHOU.

e ’'Eva olUviogo Tmampa Aiyétepo  amd 3
BSeuTepOAETITA EVEPYOTIOIE AeiToupyia
TnAedpaong EMTPETTOVIAg  TOV £Aeyxo
Aeiroupyiwv TG TNAedpaong.

e ‘Eva mampua yia mavw amo 3 SeutepOAeTTa
EMTPETEl  va  €l0axBeiTe otV AeiToupyia
TIPOYPAUHATIONOU TNG TNAEGPAONG.

STB

« Evepyotroiei Tnv Aerroupyia Tou d€KTNn yia Tov
EAEYXO TNG OUOKEUNG.

« Emrpémel TNV avayvwpion Tou Kwdikou Péow
™G  Aertoupyiag  TIpoypappaniopol  Tng
TnAedpaong.

SOURCE - Me 10 matnpa yia 3 SeuTePOAETITA ETITPETTEN
va el0€ABETE OTNV AeiToupyia avayvwaong Aeiroupyiag
NG TNAEdpacng

Ap16untikd mArikTpa 0-9

e AmeuBeiag emAoyr] €vog kavaAiol pe TNV
BoriBeia Tou TTANKTpOAOYiou.

e Kara v mepijynon oTo pevoU, ETITPETIEN TNV
£10aywyn apIBpwy.

TV/RADIO - EvaAhayry petagy tnAedpaong  Kai
PadIGPWVOU.
o4 - Aeroupyia oiyaong. Atevepyotrolgi Tov fixo Tou

BEKTN.
VOL+ kai VOL- Emitpémel Tov €Aeyxo TG éviaong Tou

o Auvarétnta aMayng Twy eTiyeEIwV Kavaiky
Kata T Sidpkeia TapakoAoUBnong Toug.

e Kard v Aemoupyia  TTpOypappaTIONOU
TNAEGPAONG XPNOILOTIOIEITAI YIO TNV aviXveuon
KwBIKoU.

KavaAIbV.

. MENU - Eicaywyn oTo pevou.
. INFO — Atreikoviel Tig TTANpo@opieg Tou TNAEOTITIKOU i

PABIOPUWVIKOU TIPOYPANHATOG.

. LIST - Tpriyopn TpooBacn oTIG TNAEOTTIKEG N

PaSIOPWVIKEG NiOTEG.

. BACK - Kard Tnv Béaon Twv KavaNiwy pag emmTpETTel

Va yupicoupe oTo TTponyoUpEvo kavahl emAoyrig. Kard
TNV TEPIYNON OTO PEVOU WOG ETNITPETTEI VA YUPICOUPE
Hia B€on Tiow oUPQWVA PE TIG KATNYOPIOTIOINTEIG TOU
Hevou.

. EXIT Kara v 6¢aon Twv KavaNiwy pag emTpETEl va 3 TIG SIGPopES ieg pevoU.

Karé my mepirynon ota pevou pag ETIHpE"EI TV £€050 Kai aTToBrKEUTN AAAGY QY.

. OK — TNa emKkOpwon eTmAoyu y omv TWV pevou, Jon aMaywv oTnv

auTéparn avayvwon Aeiroupyiag TnAedpaong.
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18.
19.
20.
21.

ARROW A /| Y | </ » -Tia va TTAONynBEiTE Kal va TPOTTOTIOINCETE Ta GTOIXEIR TOU PEVOU / ETIIAOYEG.
AUDIO - ETITp£TTel va €TAEGETE TIG TIPOTIMWHEVEG OUIAOUNEVES YAWOOEG, TToU peTadidovTal.

SUB - EmiTpémel va emAEEETE TN YAWOOT TWV UTTOTITAWY, TIOU pETadideTal.

TEXT - Epgavilel Tnv Asitoupyia teletext Tou petadideral.

22. PLAY

23.

24.

25.
. FWD - Avatrapaywyri TTpog Ta euTrpég oTnV Aeitoupyia avaokdTrnong fi avarrapaywyri eyypagng.
27.
28. NEXT
29.
30.

31.

32.

]

33.

&

34.

g

* Kara v didpkeia Béaong kavaAiwy, yia TNy ekkivnon Tng Asitoupyiag avackdtnong (timeshift).
e Kara Tnv didpKeia TNG eyypagnig, yia TNV ekKivnon Tng eIkOvag/ixou eav €xel yivel TTpoowpIvr

e Kara mv Siapkeia Béaong Twv kavaAiwv yivetal ekkivnon Tng Aeiroupyiag €moKOTINONG
EEKIVWVTOG TNV EYYPAPH PHECW UTTOOTAPIENG CUOKEUNG PvAung USB.
o Kara tnv didpkeia avatrapaywyng g eyypagnig Kavel Tadon Tng EIKOVAG/AXou Tou apxeiou.
STOP
« Kard v Aeitoupyia avackdTnong otapard Ty avamapaywyn Kal EMOoTPEPE! TTow oTa Kavahia
o€ TTpayUaTiké Xpévo Béaong.
e Kara v didpkeia avamapaywyng TG Eyypagrig, oTapard tnv avarmapaywyr.
REW - Avatrapaywyr TTpog Ta Tow oTnv AEIToupyia avaokoTmaong f avarrapaywyn eyypagng.

PREV — Katd mv Asitoupyia Twv utroBnkeupévwy apyeiwv PVR yia emmAoyry TponyoUuevou apxeiou,
karnyopiag, TiTAou (video), Houaikig (music), EIKGVa
- Kara tv Aermroupyia Twv UTToBNKEUpEVWY upxelmv PVR vyia emAoyr| TrponyoUpevou apygiou,
Kkarnyopiag, TiTAou (video), HOUTIKNAG (music), EKOVAG.
REC - Katd TV 6£acon Twv KavaMwy ETNITPETTEI TV GUECT) EYYPAQPH EKKIVNGOTN TNG EYYPAPNG 0T CUOKEUN
pvrApng USB.
FILE — Empémel Tnv TpéoBaon oTnv ouokeur) pvAipng USB yia avamapaywyn fi emegepyacia Twv
apXEiwV.
RED /| TIMER
e Kara Tnv Tepifynon oTa JevoU XenOIPOTIOIEITal yia ETMIAOYT PEOO O€ QUT.
* Kara v Aeiroupyia teletext xpnoigotroigitan yia kamoleg eI8IKEG AeITOUpYiEG.
o Kara v didpkeia Béaong kavaitv aTreikoviel TNV KaTdoTaon Tou XpovodIakGTITn.
GREEN | FAV
e Kara Tnv Tepifynon oTa JevoU XenoIUOTIOIEITal yia ETIAOYT HEOO O€ QUT.
« Kara v Aeiroupyia teletext xpnoigotroigital yia KAToIeg EISIKEG AEITOUPYiEG.
e Kara v didpkeia Béaong kavaAiiv atreikovidel To pevou Tng AioTag ayammnuévwy.
YELLOW | REPEAT
o Karé tnv Trepifynon oTa pevou XpnoIHOTIOIEITaI Vi ETTIAOYH PEOT O€ auTd.
« Kara v Aeitoupyia teletext xpnoigotrolgital yia KAToIeg EISIKEG AEITOUPYiEG.
o Kara v didpkeia Béaong kavahiwy emTpémer TNV aAhayr) avaAuong TngG EIKGVAG.
o Kara v Aemoupyia PVR emtpémel Tnv emavaAnyn Tou TpéXOVTOG apXEiou HOUTIKNAG, Bivieo,
£IKOVAG,
BLUE/ GOTO
Kara v Tepifynon ot Hevol XpnoIHOTIOIETal yia EIAOYI JECT OE QUTA.
* Kara v Aeiroupyia teletext xpnoigotroigitan yia kamoleg eI8IKEG AEITOUpYiEG.
e Kara v Sidpkeia Béaong kavaAiwv ETITPETTEI TNV EVEPYOTTOINGN TTPOOTaCiag EEVOBOXEIAKIG
xpnong.
¢ Kata v Aeitoupyia PVR emTpémel Tnv €mAoOyn €vOG ONUAVTIKOU XPOVIKOU ONEiou OTO apxeio
avamapaywynig.
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2.4 AsiToupyia TTpoypappaTiopol TnAe6paong

2.4.1 Eiocaywyn ornv Asitoupyia mpoypaupariopou TV

O Tpoypappanopds kwdikoU Tng TAedpaong eival TTOAU omAdg. TMa va eioépBete oty AsiToupyia
TPOYPAPHATIOHOU.

1. KpatAoTe 10 mAKTpo TV TOU XeIpioTnpiou yia Trepitrou 3 deutepoAetta péxpl n évdeign LED va apyioel va
avaBooBrivel TTapapévovTag OE QuTr TNV KATAOTAOT.

2. Agriote 1o TTAfikTpO TV d1av n évdeign Tou LED avaBooprvel ouvexws. Twpa BpiokeaTe otnv AciToupyia
TpoypappaTIopoU TNAE6paong.

MNPOZOXH

- Kara v didpkeia g Aermoupyia autig 6Aa Ta TARKTpa Ba eival atevepyotronuéva ektog amé ta STB, SOURCE,
PROG+, PROG-, POWER, apiBpnTiké voUpepa 0-9, LED, Ta oroia 8a &ival SIaBEaiia yia Tov TIpoypappaniapo 1ou
KwBIKoU TNG TNAEGpaong.

- AGyw Tou peyGhou GpIBUOU SIGGOPETIKGV THAEOPACEWV OTNV Qyopd, BEV eival BUVATOV va UTIGPKE! eyylnon
oupBaTéTNTAG PE GAES TIG TNAEOPATEIS.

- H Aemoupyia Tou TAfKkTpou SOURCE of Katdotacn Aemoupyiag ¢k STB, OxetiCerai pe Tov BIopBwiEve
TTPOYPAHPATIONOG TNG TUOKEUNS TNG TNAEGPAONG.

Acite TIG £TTOPEVEG TTAPAYPAPOUG YIa TIG DIAPOPETIKEG TTEPITITWOEIG TTPOYPAUUATIOHOU.

2.4.2 [poypauuariouds KwWSIKOU armé v AioTa KwdIKwv

H NioTa pe Toug kwdikoUg eival SIaBETIun Oe auTO TO EYXEIPIDIO AEITOUPYIWV.

Mpwra Bpeite TNV pdpka TNG oUOKEUNG TTou BéAeTE va eAéyxeTe. Mo TTapddelypa, €dv €XETe pia TNAedpacn

Philips, avadntroTe Tov avtiaToixo Kwdiko yia Philips otnv AioTa.

1. AvoigTe TNV TNAEOPacn TTou BEAETE va TTPOYPAPUATIOETE yia EAEYXO.

2. Ei0éABeTe TNV AgiToupyia Tpoypappatiopol TnAeépacng. H évdeign LED avdBel ouvexwg.

3. EioayeTe TOV TETPAWRPIo KWBIKO TTOU QVTIOTOIXEI GTNV HAPKA TNG TNAEGPACNG XPNOIHOTIOIWVTAG T
apiBunTIKG TARKTPa 0-9 Tou XEIpITTNPIOU.

4. Kabe @opd 1rou Trardre £va vouuepo, n évaeign LED avdBel pia gopd kal ofrivel.

5. Edv mepdoete Tov KwdIkd owoTd, n évdeign LED 6a oBrioel PETd Kai TV TEAEUTAIA E10QyWYr.

6. Edv mepdoete AaBog apiBpo, n évdeign LED 8a avaBoofrioel yia 3 SeuTepOAETITA TIPIV TEPUATIOE! TNV
AerToupyia TIpoypappaTiopou.

7. H aoaywyr kwdikoU oAokAnpwbnke. EEEpxeaTe améd TNV AeiToupyia TPOYPAPPATIOHOU Kol TINYQIiVETE
0TNV AeIToupyia TNAEGPACNG LE TOV ETNAEYHEVO KWBIKOG.

Edv mapéAa autd n TnAedpacn PETG TNV el0aywyr Tou KwdIKOU SEV QVTATIOKPIVETal, TOTE XPNOIPOTIOINOTE
£vav-évav kwdIKG aTTé auToUg TTou divovTal aTNV NioTa yia TNV CUYKEKPILEVN HAPKA.

EmA£EGTE TOV KWABIKOG TTOU KAVEl TNV TNAEdpacn oag cupBarh Pe OAEG TIg SIaBETIPES ETIAOYEG EAEyXOU.

Edv amoTUxeTe pe auUTOV TOV TPGTIO, TOTE TIPOGTIABIOTE TNV HEBOBO TIOU TTEPIYPAPETAI TIAPAKATW.

2.4.3 Xesipokivntn avixveuon KwSIKWv TnAsdpacng

1. Avoi€te TNV TNAEdpacn TTou BEAETE va TIPOYPAUPATIOETE yia EAEyXO.

2. EioéABeTe 0TV AgiToupyia Trpoypappartiopol TnAedpaong. H évdeign LED avaBel ouvexwg.

3. Miéote 10 TAKTPO POWER i PROG+ ouvexopeva Kal AlyOTEpo a6 3 SEUTEPOAETITA yIa va EKKIVIOEI N
XEIPOKIVNTN QViIXVEUOT) KWOIKWV.

4. Katomv miégete To TAkTpo POWER 17 PROG+ péxpl n TAedpaon va kAeioel 1 va aAAagel kavaAl,
avTioTolxa pe TNV EVIOAR TTou diveral.

5. KaBe @opd tou mégete To TTAKTpo POWER 1} PROG+ évag kwdikag aTéAvetal kai n évdeign LED avaper
Kai oBrivel avTioToixa pe KABE KwdIKO.

4. MéAig n ouokeur} avraTrokpiBei oTnv evioAr, TTatioTe To TArKTPo OK. H évdeign LED otapardel va avapel
kal egépxeTal atméd TNV diadikacia avixveuong.

5. Eav dev mrarioete 10 TAfkTpo OK éykaipa. MTTOPEITE va ETMIOTPEWETE OTOUG TTPONYOUHEVOU KWBIKOUG TTOU
eoTdAnoav péxpl va avaBpeite Tov oupBard pe Tnv BoriBeia Tou TAfkTpou PROG-.

6. H eloaywyn kwSwKoU oAokANpwONke. EEEPXEOTE ad TNV AELTOUPYIO TIPOYPOUUATIOHOU KOL TINYQVETE
otV Aettoupyia TNAEGPAONG HE TOV ETUAEYHEVO KWELKO.
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2.4.4 Kwdikag avayvwpiang g tnAsépaong

H avayvipion kwdika oag emTpémel va Oeite Tov KWdIKa TTou £xel eloaxBei oTo XelpioTAplo Kal eival
OUPBATOG PE TNV TNAEGPACT 0AG, EPOCOV Eival UTTAPKTOG.

1. EioéABeTe otV Aeitoupyia Trpoypappatiopol. H évdeign LED avdBel ouvexwg.

2. Méate 1o TARKTPO STB Yyia TrepiTrou 3 deuTtepdAemta kal agrioTe To. H évdeign LED 8a avaBooBroe! pia
Qopa.

3. MNa va BpeiTe To TIPWTO YPn@io, TECTE TO KABE Yn@io amd 1o 0 £wg To 9 péxpl va avawe n évdeign LED pia
@opd. O apIBpdg TTou TMETATE gival 0 TIPWTOG APIBUAG TOU KWBIKOU.

4. Mo va Bpeite Toug uTTéAoITToUg 3 apiBPOUG, ETTAVAAGBETE T iG10 GAAEG TPEIG POPEG.

5. H évdeign LED 6a ofrioel kai Ba Tapapeivel €101 apéowg poAig BpeBolv 6Aa Ta yn@ia, oAokAnpuwvovtag
TNV diadikagia TPoypappaTIoHoU Kai ETOTPEPOVTAG TToW OTNV AEIToUpYia Tou SEKTN.

6. H avayvwpion Tou KwdikoU £xel TTAEOV OAOKANPWOE.

O kwdik6g 0000 uTrodeIKVUEI OTI BEV UTTAPXEI TIPOYPAHHATITUEVOG KWBIKOG OTO XEIPIOTAPIO.

2.4.5 KaBapiouds Twv umdpxoviwv KwdIKwv mpoypauuariopyou TV

Ma va kaBapicETe TOUG TTPOYPAPMATIOUEVOUS KWBIKOUG Kal va ETTICTPEWETE TO XEIPIGTAPIO OTNV GPXIK TOU
karaoTaon:

1. £ omv P H évdeign LED avaBel ouvexws.
2. Miote 10 TAKTPO SOURCE yia Trepitrou 3 deutepdAemTa.
3. H évdeign LED Ba oBrioel apéowg POAIG TrpaypatotroinBei n akipwon Twy KWSIKWY.

4. MoNig oBrioel n évdeign LED agrioTe To AfkTpo SOURCE.

5. MiéoTe 10 TARKTPO SOURCE.

6. H Siadikacia akupwong Twv KWSIKWY Exel OAOKANPWOEI Kal 0 BEKTNG ETIOTPEPEI OTNV KAVOVIK TOU
Aeimoupyia.

‘Orav o TTpoypappatiopds kwdikou akupwvetal, yupvdel oe 0000.
H akOpwon Twv KwAIKWY ETTIONG aKUPWVEI Kal TNV auTtdparn diadikaoia avayvwong 6AwV Twv KwdIKWY TTou
£XOUV avayVwPIOTEI OTO XEIPIOTAPIO.

NPOZOXH

- Metd TV akUpwon Twv KWSIKWV HTTOPEiTE va v 0 pe Tov o TPOTIO
‘mégovTag To TTARKTPo SOURCE yia mavw atmé 3 deutepOAeTrTa.

- MeTé v akipwon, Aol ol QVayVWPIGHEVO! KwIKoi BV eival TAEOV BIaBEILON.

- H akipwon Twv kwdikwv dev eTpeadel TN uTIdpxwy AioTa KWSIKWY TTOU gival amroBnKeUpEVnN OTO XEIPIGTAPIO, N OTToIa
£ival TTavTa SIaBEGIN Yia VEO TIpOYpapaTIoRO.
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2.5 Asitoupyia avdayvwong TV

H Aeiroupyia autépaTng avayvwong oag EMTPETEl va PGBETE Kal va ATTOBNKEUOETE TG EVIOAEG amo To
KQvoVIKG 0ag XEIPIOTAPIO.

MNPOZOXH

- XPNOILOTIOIEITE PTTaTapieg TIoU eival KaAG QOPTIOHEVES.

- ToTOBETAOTE Ta XEIPIOTAPIG TIAVW G pia ETIPAVEI (OTE T0 €va va KOdel To GANo GE améaTacn Tepftou 15 pe 35
EKaTOOTA.

- KABE TTpOypapIaTIONGG £VOG KAEIBION AapBAVEI XPOVO HETOED 2 3 SEUTEPOAETITWY.

- Mnv ewupué{ns v diadikaoia npovpupuanoucu Kémn amé TyEG TTou PTTopEi va dnpioupyolv TrapepBoAés, OTTwg
yia fipeg xapnAig

- Navta va t/\tvxm 671 TO TIAAKTPO TOU OTTOIOU eé/\tts vu €QappPOoETE pia evToAr ival eEAeUBepO 1} Bev XpnaipoTIoIETal yia!
KéTola onuavTiki GAAN Aeoupyia.

- Ta mAfkTpa LED, TV, STB, SOURCE &¢v eival SiaBéoipa yia auT) Ty Aeimoupyia.

- ASyw Tou pEYAAOU OpIBLOU DIQOPETIKGY TNAEOPACEWV OTNV Qyopd, BEV Eival BUVATOV VO UTTGPXE! eyydnon
oupBaTéTNTAG PE GAES TIG TNAEOPATEIS.

Mpiv EexiviioeTe auth TNV epappoyn oag cupBouledoupe va TTpaypatotroifoeTe TNV diadikaaia akipwong
KWOIKWV.

1. ToTToBETAOTE Ta BUO XEIPIOTAPIA WOTE TO PTTPOCTIVO PEPOG TOUG Va BPIOKETAI ATTEVAVTI TO £val 0TO GAAO Kail
o€ amooTAoN TEPITIOU OTa 25 ekatooTd. EAEyETe OTI 01 0évoopeg Twv BUo XEIPIOTNPIWY £XOUV TOTTOBETNBE!
OwoTa PETagU Toug o€ KC(GE"] Kai opigévnia Kan:ueuvcm

2. EioéABeTe 0TV H évdeign LED avaBel ouvexws.

3. MNa va &10éA6eTe OTNV )\moupv\c( autdpatng avayvwong méoTe To TAkTpo SOURCE yia mepitou 3
SeutepoAeTa. H évdeign LED Ba avawel pe ouvexr pory.

4. AprioTe To TIAKTPOo SOURCE poAIg n évdeign Tou LED Trapapeivel avoixTr. Eiote TAéov oTnv Aeiroupyia
auTépatng avayvwong TV.

5. MiéoTe Kal a@AOTE TO TTARKTPO ATTO TO XEIPIOTAPIO TOU BEKTN WOTE VA avayVWPIOTEN 0 KWIKGG aTrd T0
XEIPIOTAPIO TNG GAANG CUCKeUNG péXP! N évdeign LED va avaBooBrioel atmd avoixtd o€ KAEIOTO Pe TrepIBwpIo
2 BeuTEPOAETTTA VIO ETTIKUPWOT.

6 MiéoTe kal KpaTAOTE TO TIAAKTPO OTO TO XeIPIOTAPIO TNG GAANG OUOKEUrG péxpl n évdeign LED va
avaBooPBrioel kai va KAEioel pe TEPIBWPIO 2 SEUTEPOAETITWY yia ETTIKUPWOT, KATOTIV a@rioTe TO TTAKTPO
(autn n diadikacia XpeIGeTal TEPITTOU 2 pe 3 SEUTEPOAETTTA I VO OAOKANPWBE).

H evToAn éxel avayvwpIoTei.

7. Eav dev emTUxel N TIpooTrdBeia avayvwong Tou TTARKTpou, N évdeign LED Ba avaBooBrioer ypriyopa yia 3
@opég kal Ba aPrioel, e§akoAoubwvTag 6pwg va Bpioketal oTnv dladikacia autépatng avayvwong TV.

8. EmravaAdBete Tnv Siadikacia 6 kai 7 Kal yia Ta uTrOAoITTa TTARKTPA TTou BEAETE Va TTPOYPAUUATIOETE.

9. Mo va eg€ABeTe a6 Tv Siadikacia auTtépatng avayvwong TV miéoTe To TARKTPO TV yia va petakivnBsite
otnv Aeitoupyia TV 1 To AfikTpo STB yia va peTakivnBeite oTnv Aeiroupyia Tou S€K.

10. H évdeign LED B8a orjoel emkupwvovTag TNV oAokArjpwaon Tng emTuxoUg Sladikaciag.

11. H avayvwon kwdIkWv £xel TTAéov oAokAnpwBEei

Edv n Siadikacia avayvwang aTmoTUxEl, ETIXEIPHOTE Va TNV {AVOKAVETE ATt TNV apxn.

Edv n Siadikacia armoTuxel §avd, aKUPWOTE TOUG TTPONYOUHEVOUG TIPOYPAPMATIONOUG e TV Siadikacia
akUpwong (Beite o€ TTPONYOUHEVEG TTAPAYPAPOUS) Kal ETTEITA TTPOOTIABAOTE PE TNV AeIToupyia autdparng
avayvwong.

Edv 10 TpOPANUa eTTaveppavioTei EAEYETE av KaTApXV TO YVAOIO XEIPIOTAPIO OTEAVEI TIG EVTOAEG Kal
AeIToupyei CWoTa pE TNV CUCKEUR oag!

NPOZOXH

- Meé TV B105IKaoia QUTHATNG AVAYVWONG, Ta KAEIDIA TIOU £XOUV QVAYVWPIOTEN HTTOpOUY Va omyv
Aeiroupyia TV.

- Eav pooTiaBoTe va ahAGEETE TIG 5N UTIGPXOV EVIOAES e KATIOIES KANOUPYIES, BQ QVTIYPAOUY QUTES Of EVIOAES
H6vo Ot TTAKTPQ TTOU ﬁzv £xouv npovpupumlmel

- Ma va e fdn évo TTAKTPO EVd, Ba TTPETTE TTPWTA Va KAVETE TNV
Bladikaoia akUpwaong avayvwong evioAwv. Ze auti Tnv i £pXETTE OTNV TOU
XEIPIOTNPIOU pE KwBIKG 0000 kal Ba TPETTel va eTTavaAdBeTe TNV dladikacia avayvwaong amé v apxr.
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3 MNpwrn gykardoTaon

‘Otav éxouv TIpayuaToToINGEi GAES O GUVBETEIS aTov BEKTN Kai To TpopodoTiké AC/DC éxel ouvdedei oTov B¢k, Ba
TpéMEl va Eekivijoel n Sladikaoia autépara. EGv auté Sev oupBei, ESTE To TARKTpo STB kai To POWER amé 1o
XEIPIOTApIO.

“Eva PEvoU 2 BuGTwy Ba ENQQVIOTE] GTIOU HTTOPEITE va BAAETE TIG EMBUMNTEG EMAOYES 0T,

rNwooa

XpnoipotroioTe Ta TARKTpa 4/ yia v emAoyr} YAwooag. H yAooa pevol kai fAXoU €XEl ETHIAEYE.

MiéoTe Ta TAKTPa ¥/ A yia va PETAKIVNBEITE OTNV £TTOEVN ETTIAOYN.

Xwpa

XpnoipotroiioTe Ta TTAAKTpa /P yia emAoyr Tng Treploxng. Auth n emAoyr Bétel eTriong TNV Wpa, TIg

OWOTEG TUXVOTNTES Kal TIG TTapapéTpoug LCN.

MiéoTe Ta TAAKTPa ¥/ A yia VO PETAKIVNBEITE TNV €TTOPEVN ETTIAOYA.

MPOZOXH

Mia AGBog emmhoyr XWpag Ba ENPEAGE! 106G TV AUTBUATN AVIXVEUTN KaVaNi KAl i0WG Va iV avayvwpioTouy 6Aa Ta

BlaBéoipa kavahia.

AvdAuvon

XpnoipotroioTe Ta TARKTpa /P yia TMIAOYT) TNG avaAuong EIKOVaG.

MiéoTe Ta TARKTPA ¥/ A yia va JETOKIVNBEITE OTNV TTOUEVN ETTIAOYH.

Avaloyia Siaordoswv

EykaBioTd Tnv avahoyia diactdoewy petagu 4:3 Full Screen, 4:3 Letterbox, 16:9 Fullscreen, 16:9 Pillarbox.

MiéoTe Ta TARKTPa ¥/ A YA va JETOKIVNBEITE OTNV ETTOUEVN ETTIAOYT.

LCN

On:w n tq)apuovr] LCN ival zvtpvn HETG TNV QuTOPATN avixveuon, Ta Kavalia (TNAEOTITIKA Kal padloQwVIKa)
) v NioTa oUpe! HE TNV ogipd Tou £xouv SoBei a6 Tov Tapoxéa. OTav n epappoyn

LCN eival uvtvspvn, n oeipd Ba eppavioTei Katd ouxvoeTnTa.

MiéoTe Ta TARKTPa ¥/ A yia va JETOKIVNBEITE OTNV ETTOUEVN ETTIAOY.

NPOZOXH

‘Orav xpnoipomoigite Ty epappoyi LCN Ta kavaAia 8 ammoBNKEUTOUY GURPWVA UE TOV OPITHO TOU TTapoxEd.

EGv BEAETE Va QITEVEPYOTTOI|OETE TNV £QUPHOYI, EIGEABETE GTO HEVOU, EYKATGGTAGN Kal GTEVEPYOTIOINTTE T0 LCN.

Merd v amevepyotroinan Tou LCN Ba pémel va amoBnkedoeTe TaAl Ta kavaAia.

Miéote OK yia va TTpOXWPNROETE TTapaKAaTw.

Kwdikés mpéoBaong 0000 — Sag emTPETTEl va PTTEITE OTO PEVOU TOU OEKTN Kal KATOTIV va Tov aAAGgeTe
péoa atmé To pevou.

Meta v elcaywyr Tou kwdikoU TrarioTe OK yia ekkivnon Tng avixveuong.

ETiAuon ouykpouoswv LCN

Edv emAEEETe TNV EQAPLOYF QUT, OE TIPWTO GTEBI0 Eival TBAVSY va UTIApYoUV pnvipaTa oTny 08évR yia eTmAucn
TTPOBANUATWY GUYKPOUGEWY PETAED KavaMwy Ta oTroia ZnTolv T idia B¢ otV NGTA pE Ta KavaAia.

ETAEETE Ta eMOUNTG KAVGAI XPROTHOTIOIOVTAG Ta BEAGKIG W /A

MiéoTe 1o TARKTPO OK yia va TEPAOETE OTO ETOPEVO BA ETAUONG, av UTIGpXel. EGv BEAETE va EMIOTPEWETE OTNV
TipoNyoUpEVn emiAucn TratriaTe To TAfKTpo BACK. ETiAéETe MENU Qv BEAETE Va ETIKUPLICETE TIG QUTOHATEG ETAOYES
Tou BEKTN.

Edv 0 5EKTNG BEV ETTIKUPWOE! KATI GE SIGPKEIR 2 AETITGY, B0l ATTOBNKEGTE! QUTBHATA TIg ETTAOYEG.

4 Avixveuon kavaAioU

4.1 Auréuarn kai xeipokivnrn avixveuon

H TIp@n gopd eyKaTAOTAONG EQAPUGLETI HE QUTGHATN QVIXVEUDN KavaM@y Kal GTTOBNKEVE! Ta UTIGPXOVTA KAVAAIQ.

MapAa aurd, emavényn TG SIGGIKAGdg HTTOPEl V4 YPEIGOTel §ave, OTIWG yia TIapaSEIVHa OE TiepimTwon oy
i kamoIa 7a 1| KGMOI0 Kavah aMage! auxvomTa,

T va eI66ABETe o€ auTA TV AeToupyia TEaTe MENU GTO XEIPIGTAPIO Kal ETTIAEETE TO

H mraparréves emAoyii aAGZe Ta BeSouéva oe: Avixveuom kavahicav, Xipa, Kavéhi, LEN avoits f KAEIGT KTA.

NPOZOXH

- H Afyn Kai n B£a0n Twv EMiyEIwY Yn@IakdY KavaNiby EEGPTATAI GTI6 TNV TIOISTNTA Kal TV £VTa0N ToU GAATOS TG

m:ploxf\g Tig Slagopég ava Teploxr, TNV CwoTr KaTelBuvon Tng Kepaiag Kal TNV TTOIGTNTA EKTTONTIAG TWV AVAPETABOTWY

- l\deog :onveg oTig apaETpous: Avixveuon kavahiiv - Xwpa fi Kavéhi — LON prmopsi va TrpokaAtos! mpopAfata
oV avixveuon A o€ avemBUunT Otipd TG AioTag KavaAidy.
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Ymdpyouv Tpeig TUTIOI avixveuong diaBéaipo:

H OAokAnpwpévn XelpoKivnTn aviXveuon, n oToid TIpayUaToToIEl avixveuon yia KdBe SiaBéoiun

OUXVOTNTA TNG TTEPIOXNG.

YTapyouv Suo UTTG-pevoU:

e EmaveykardoTaon — Mndevidel Tig AioTeg Twv kavaMikv Kal eTTeEepyadetal TAAI Ta KavaAia CUHQWVA PE
TNV TIPWTN EYKATACTACH.

I'IPOZOXH

Bdlapader Tig pueulczlg KavaAiou-} Xupu; Kai I'Ipévpnuun-l.CN 10 pevol Kal

§uvm«xvz| £ykardoTaon Kavahikv. AGBog pUBMITEIC QUTGV TBAVMV va p6BANua oV

e Avavéwon — Kpardel evnpepwpévn TNV AioTa Twv KavaAiwy TTou gival élueémpa amd Tov BEKTN Kal
TIPAYHATOTIOIE avavéwaon oBfvovTag Ta TTaAIG Kal TIPOCBETOVTAG TUXWY KaivoUupyid.

XeipokivnTtn povi avalitnon (L6vo yia eidIKoUS XprHoTeS)

H xepokivntn povry avalrton npuvumorronsl TIG idlEg AeiToupyieg TToU KAvel Kai N OAIKA XElpokivnTn
avagitnan yia pia Hovr GUXVOTNTA KAt £TTACYT TOU XProTN.

Autéparn oAk avixveuon os KatdoTaon uvauovng

H autéparn oAk avixveuon wia RPN Twv BiaBé KavahIV, KpaTG OAEG TIG GMES
EMAOYEG TOU HEVOU TIOU £X0UV aTI6 Tov XpAoTn OV iBia KaTdoTaon. EGv n emhoyA auth eivar avevepyr, o dékmg
TIpaypaToTIOIE] avavéwon TNG AiGTag KavaAiy 6Tav eival O€ KATAoTAon avapovrc.

4.2 Tpogodoaoia kepaiag

H emAoyn auTr xpnoipoTolsital dtav n kepaia xpeidetal va Tpo@odoTnBei pe Taon 5V.

H emAoyry auTtr pmopei va TpayparomoinBei péoa amd 1o pevou ix 1 v — T

Kepaiag.

MPOZOXH

H emihoyn auT Ba TETTEN Vo Eival EVEPYH HOVO TNV TrEPITTTWON TTou aTraiTEiTal. H TTapPOUGia TG THOTS OTO TUOTNHG XWPIS
va amaiTeiTar, mBaviv va Snpioupyrice TPOBANKG GTV KEPaia ) GTOV BEKT.

5 Ailaxeipion kavaAiwv

O1 TTapAPETPOI QUTAG TNG Qappoyng ival Siabéoipol aTo pevol KavaAia — Alaxeipion KavaAikv .

5.1 Asitoupyia perakivnong

Mrropeite va petakiviioeTe Tnv Béon evog kavahiol otnv Aiota médoviag To KOKKINO TAfkTpo kai
TTANKTPOAOYWVTAG TOV ETHBUUNTO apIBPG PETAQOPAS ATTO TO apIBUNTIKG TTANKTPOAGYIO.

MNPOZOXH

Edv 1o LCN eival avevepyd ptropeite va evaAAGgete Tnv 8éon petagl Suo kavahiiv pévo.

5.2 Asitoupyia akupwong

MTTOpEiTE ATTOPOVWOETE KATTOI0 KAVAAI aTTé Ta atroBnkeupéva méfoviag 1o MAAE TTANKTpO.

5.3 Asiroupyia peranmndnong

MTTOpEiTE VO EQUPUOTETE TNV UETATIABNON €vOg KavaAiol mégovtag To TARkTpo MENU. Katé tTnv Sidpkeia
Béaong Twv Kavahity, To emAeypévo kavaAl petatmidnong dev Ba epgavifetar 6tav Ba XpnOIPOTIOIEITE Ta
TrAfkTpa PROGH# kal PROG- 10 XeIpIoTrplo.

5.4 Aziroupyia mpooraoiag

Mmopeite va armayopeloete TNV Béaon evog kavahios méGoviag 1o KITPINO mArkTpo. Mo va
TTapaKoAOUBNOETE TO OUYKEKPIUEVO KAVGAI PETG TV eQappoyr auth, Ba Tpémel va BAAETE ToV KwdIKG
TIPOOBACNG TOV OTToi0 EXETE OPITEI.

5.5 Aziroupyia psrovopaoiag

AT6 1o TAfKTpO LIST popeite va epgaviceTe To TapdBupo Tou Ba XpnoipoTroindei yia TNV peTovuaaia Tou
kavaAiou. Me v emAoyrn Twv CUPBOAWY aTTG TO apIBUNTIKG TTANKTPOAGYIO UTTOpEiTe va aAAGgeTe TNV
ovopaaia Tou KavaAioU.

5.6 Asitoupyia ayamnuévwv

Me tnv emAoyA Tou MPAZINOY TrArkTpoU Ba eu@avioTei N AioTa Twv KavaAikv TN oTToia Ba PTTOpECETE va
ETTECEPYQOTEITE.

6 PuBuioeig 5ékTn

Meta TV Siadikaoia TIPWTNG EyKATAoTaoNG Ba PTTOPEITE va XPnOIUOTIOINCETE TIG BACIKEG AEITOUpYiEg Tou

Béktn. Mapdha autd o SEKTNG Trapéxel TIOMEG AeiToupyieg kal EIBIKEG EQAPHOYEG, O OTTOiEG TTapoudiddovTal
TTAPAKATW.
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6.1 Epyooraoiakég pubuiosis

O BEKTNG WTTOPEI Va ETTAVEABEI OTIG EPYOOTATIAKEG PUBMIOEIG pE £va YeVIKG OBOINO0 Twv atmoBnkeloewv. Ma

Va TIpaypaToTroinBei KAl TETOIO, EICEPXETTE OTO pevou, émema oTo ZUoTnua — EpyooTaciakég pubpioeis.

AuTi| n eappoyn aTTaITEl TNV EI0ayWYR Tou KwdIKou TpooBaong.

NPOZOXH

Me Tig epyooTaciakés puBpicelg o SEKTNG Ba XATE! GAEG TIG HEXPI TWPA AEITOUPYIES Kal EMTIAOYES TOU.

6.2 E§oikovounon evépyesiag (Aurol.larn umofdbuion Tpogpodoaiag)

0 3éxmg éxel i ue pia Aeoupyi i EVEDYEIaG: HETA GO TPEIS (OPEG O EVEPYS KaTAOTATN XWplG

Kapia evépyeia Tou XprioT, 8a evEpYOTIONBE] AUTOUATA GE KaTaoTaoN Stand-by. EToNG, Aiyal AETITA TTpIv GTT6 T SlakoTTr

ToU, éva pAVUPA £180TONGNG Ba Eu@AVIOTEl oTNY 086vN. H Aeoupyia auTéHATNG ATTEVEPYOTIOINONG EXEN puSulom oe

(evepYO) aTT6 TIPOEMIAOYH, GAAG O XPAOTNG PTTOPEI Va To aré 1o M - parn

QT To pevou.

6.3 Kwdikog mpoopaons

MNa va €10€ABeTe o€ éva kavah Pe AgiToupyia amayopeuong 1 akupwong, Ba TTPETel va eloayBei 0 KwIIKOG

TrpéoBaong. O kwdIKOG EXEl ETTIAEYEI ATTO TOV XPAOTN KATE TNV SIGPKEIX TIPWTNG EYKATAOTAONG, AAAG PTTOPED

va aMaxBei péoa amé To pevou, oTo uTd-pevol ZooTnua — Kwdikég rpéofacng.

NPOZOXH

ENUEIDOTE Kal KPaTOTE OF ao@aNES PEPOS ToV KWBIKG MPOORaTNS. AV EEXGCETE TOV TPOCWTIIKG GUg apIBS, UTTOPEITE va

XPNOIHOTIOINCETE TOV YEVIKG KWwBIKG “6502” yia TTpoowpIV) TTPOORACT OTO PEVOU Kai ETTEITA PTTOPEITE TTAAI va Tov aAAGEETE pe

K&MoI0 TG EMAOYHG OaG.

6.4 ovikog éAgyxog

O YoVIK6G EAEYXOG TTPOOTATEGE! Tal TIaIBIA umpng nAiKiag a6 TV TTpoBoA axataMnAwy Bepdrwy. OTav éva TPSYpaLKA

evg Kavahiod pe n A amé qui TV oToia €XETE TTPOCAPHGOE! WG VN

TIpooTaciag, T6Te oTNY 0BGVN Ba ENPAVIOTE! Eva ur]vuua 70 0TI00 B GG EVNHEPWVE! VIa TNV EI0AYWYHA KWBIKOU (OTE va

TIPOBGAE! TO KaVAAI

H epyooTaciaki puBpion eivan yia Zevn nAIiag Gvw Twv 18 Kai pTropei va aMGEE péoa aTTé To PEvol oTo E0eTHHG —

ToviKég EAEYXOS.

6.5 Eidikn) mpooraoia pevou (Ssvodoxeiakn Asitoupyia)

H AeiToupyid £evoBoxeiou Eival ki KpUGT) EQAPHOYA N oTToia TIPOTIDE! OTo BEKTN Hia EdIKI) npocmam Emrpémel uu

EI0EABETE GTO IEVOU PIOVO KATOTIV EI6GYWYAG TOU KWBIKOU Trp6 1 ve

QuTH TV AEIToupyia, OTNY KaToTaon BEaong Twv KavaAiwy TIATAOTE T0 MAAE TTARKTEO Kal Elcavets Tov KWBIKG 0ag amod

70 APIBNTIKG TANKTPOAGYIO TOU XEIPIGTNPIOU

6.6 EmAoyés wpag

MNa va e10€ABeTe o€ auth TNV Aeitoupyia, £10éABeTe 1o MENOY Kal katdTmv oTo utrd-pevou QPA.

Ymapyouv duo eTmihoyEg:

* Aiagopd wpag - Xeipokivnra: PuBpiletal n wpa xeipokivnta amméd tov xprotn. Méoa amé 1o utré-pevol
pUBWIZeTE TNV JWivn WPAG Kal SIOPBWVETAl TNV WPA ATTOKAIONG TUMQWVA PE TNV TTAayKOOUIa Wpa Tou
Greenwich. H ammékAion yia Itaia, Piun yia rapadelypa sival +1 Kard Ty XeIpepIvi Trepiodo.

* Aiagopd wpag - Auréuarn: Eugavigel Tnv {wvn wpag Tou Greenwich. H amdkAion yia Itakia, Popn yia
Trapaderypa gival +1 kard Ty XEIPEPIVR TTEPIOBO.

MNPOZOXH

Kdroles yngiaxés emiyeies urmpesics petagépouy mANpogopics Smws EPG Kai wpa, o1 oTroieg ouvstovm- auoTpd pe TV

uxpusn PUBLION TG Wpag Tou Sékm. EGv o1 TANPOopieg SEV EHPaVZoVTal woTd, To Tp6BANua Sev Snuioupyeital amd Tov
K.

6.7 Xpovodiakomrng apnoiuarog Séktn

Z10 pevou Qpa — Madon o xpRoTnNG PTTopEl va puBuicel TNV Wpa TTou eTMIBUPET va KAEioEl 0 BEKTNG aTmd
H6vVOg Tou.

6.8 Puluioeig eikévag

O xprioTng Péow Tou pevoU Eikéva utropei va kavel Tig avdAoyeg puBpioeIg yia Ty eikéva.

AvdAuon - Pubpiel Tnv Tpéxouca avdluon Tng eIKovag.

Aapépowaon TV — Pubpider Tnv emAoyr g dlaudpewong PAL i NTSC.

“E€odog Video — PuBpigel Tnv emoyri ofjparog RGB/CVBS yia v é6050 SCART.

Avaloyia 086vng

O xprioTng pTropei va emAEEel TNV owoTr avahoyia yia Tnv 086vn TG TNAe6paocng:

e 4:3 Full Screen — e auTr} TNV €MAOYI OI EKTIOPTTEG ONUATWY O€ avaloyia 16:9 Siapop@uvovtal o 4:3
yia TNV owoToTEPN TIPOROAN O€ avTioToIxeg 0BOVEG.
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e 4:3 Letter Box - Z& auTr TNV TTIAOYI OI EKTTOUTTEG ONUATWY Ot avahoyia 16:9 diapopuwvovtal o€ 4:3 pe
Hia padpn pTrdpa réavw Kai Katw Tng 08évng.

e 16:9 Full Screen — Ze auTiiv TNV €mMAOYN Ta CAHATA TTOU EKTIEUTTIOVTaI OE avahoyia 4:3 Slapop@uvovTal
o€ 16:9 peyaAwvovtag Ty eikova aTnv 086vn.

« 16:9 Pillar Box Ze autiv Tnv £mMAoyn Ta ofjpata Tou ekTrépTrovTal o€ avaloyia 4:3 dlapop@uvovtal o€
16:9 TTPooBETOVTAG HAUPEG UTIAPEG OPIOTEPG Kail BECIG TNG 0B6VNG.

6.9 Aurduarn mepiypagr avadoyiag AFD (mpoaiperiko)

H autépam mrepiypagr avahoyiag €xel MV IBIGTNTA va avayvwpigel TNV avaAoyia TOU eKTTEUTIOUEVOU OTHATOG

Kal va TV TTpocappodel avtioTolxa oTnv 086vn Tng TnAedpacng. Autr n €AoY UTTopEi va evepyoTtroinBei
armé 1o pevou EIKONA - AFD.

NPOZOXH
- H mAnpogopia AFD utmﬁlsnul EexwpioTd u'rré K@Be TTapoxéa.
- H Aemoupyia autd u6vo éTav n é i aTT6 Tov TTapoyEQ.

7 Avafdauion Aoyiopikou

ATIO TNV OTIYUr| TTOU KATAOKEUGOTNKE O BEKTNG PEXPI TNV OTIYHR TTIoU PBpiOKETaI OTa XEPIA OAG, i0WG EXOUV
UTTAPEEl KATTOIEG AVAVEWOTEIG AOYIOUIKWY. O1 avaveWwoEelg auTég SIopBwvouv Kal KAAUTEPEUOUV TNV AeIToupyia
Tou dékTn. MAnpoopieg yia TNV ékdoan Tou AoyiopikoU epgaviovtal oTo pevou ZuoTnua — MAnpogopies.
7.1 Avavéwon péow USB

Ortav pia avaBabpion sival S1aBETIUN, PTTOPEITE VO TNV QOPTWOETE OTO SEKTN We TNV BorOeId PIAG CUCKEUNG
amobrkeuong. ToTroBeTAOTE TNV oUoKeur| 0TV BUpa USB kai €10¢éABeTe 0TO pevou, ZoTnpa — AvaBaduion
AoyiopikoU — AvaBdadpion péow USB, emAEETe TO apxeio kal TraToTe

NPOZOXH

Kard v SiGpkeia TG avaBaBuiong, unv KAveTe KaToia GAAn Siadikagia aTov 5EKTn 1 Tov BYGAETE aTré To pEUyQ: LTTOpE

va mrpokAnBei pdviun BAGRN!!
8 USB

H B80pa USB Tou déktn emTpémel Tnv avdyvwon dpyeiwv TOAUMEOWV H TNV eyypagr eAelBepwv
Tpoypappdtwy. Metd v eicodo piag ouokeurig USB, 8a TapouciaoTei éva privupa otnv 08ovn
E£TKUPWVOVTAG TNV Qvayvwpion TG OUCKEURG. Me TV TpwIn @opd avayvipiong g ouokeurig Ba
BnpioupynBei péoa oe autv €vag pakeAog aTov oTToio Ba aTmoBnKeUovTal GAA Ta apXEIX EYYPAPAS.

MNPOZOXH

- O BékTng eival oupBaTés via ouvepyaoia PE CUOKEUES TToU eival € SIap6pPWON TuaThpatog FAT32.

- Mo kaAGTepn AEIToUpyia KATTOI01 SIOKO! XPEIGZOVTQI TPOPOBOTia aTrd E§wTEPIKA TYIi. H TpopoSosia Tng 8Upag Tou SEKTn
£ival TTEPIOPITHEVNG 10XUOS.

- Aev eivar Suvarr| n GUPBATETTA UE GAEG TIG CUTKEUEG aTTOBAKEUTNS T AYOPdS AdYW TOU HEYGAOU apIBUOG aUTGV.

- Edv n ouokeui Sev avayvwpilerar amé myv Bipa USB mpooTrabhoTe yia TV avayvipion Tou péow Tou pevou, USB -
Alapépewon PVR - Format. To USB — Alapépwan PVR — ZUGKEUN eyypa@is ENgaviZel Ty TpEXWY KATAoTaon Tng GUOKEUS
amobrikeuong.

8.1 Avdyvwon

O1 avayvwpiolpeg Hop@ég apxeiwv eivar: JPG, pwrtoypagieg BMP, pouaikri MP3 kar eikéva MPEG2/MPEG4.
Ma TV avayvwon €Kovag / POUCIKAG / apxeiou TToAupéowy, I0€ABeTe oTo pevou, USB — MoAupéoa.
Ymapyel n duvarétnta va emMAEGETE PETagU MouaiKrg, @wToypagiwy, Taiviag, eyypapwy, EmAéyoviag mavw
aT0 QVTioTOIXO EIKOVIBIO,

MPOZOXH

- Karé TV SIGpKEIQ avayvepIong TG CUCKEURS HNV TNV GTTOGUVBECETE aTTd Tov BEKT, PTTopEi va TpokAnBei oofapi nuid.

- Emeidi) umdpxouv MG apyeia HE BIGQOPETIK) KWBIKOTOINGN, SEV £ival SuvaTév va £ival GUMBATA GAG Ta UTIGPXOV apXEia
TIoU KUKAOQOPOUY.

Pwroypagics

H Aeitoupyia OV Hag ETITPETTEN TNV BEACT TWV apPXEiWY O€ CUVEXEIX pia TTPOG pia.
Yrmapxel n duvarétnra pueulang rng Aerroupyiag xpovikig Tapouciaong péoa amd 1o pevol, USB -
PuBpiosig pwroypagiag.

Méote ANAMAPATQIH yia ekkivnon Tng rapouciaong. Méote STOP yia va e¢€ABeTe atmoé Ty Trapouaiaon.
MiéoTe PAUSE TpocwpIvé aTapdtnua Tng Tapouciaong. Kard Ty Sidpkeia TG Tapousiacng, yia va KAveTe
evaAAayr) TWV QWTOYPaPIWV, XPNOILOTIOINOTE Tig emAoyég PREV kai NEXT.

Narrjote EMANAAHWH yia va eravaAdBete Tnv Trapouaiaon. Méote To KOKKINO TTAfKTPO yia peyéBuvon
g pwroypagiag. Miéate To KITPINO TArKTPO yia petaBoAr TG gwtoypagiag. Méate To MPAZINO TARKTpO
yia eravaAnyn tng Trapouaiaongs to turn around the current image.
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Tawia

Ymapyer n duvarotnta va pubpicETE TOUG UTTOTITAOUG TwV TaIVIWV péoa amé To pevou, USB — PuBpioeig
TAIVIGV.

Xpnoipotroiote Ta BEAn kai To TARKTpo BACK yia va TepinynBeite péoa otoug @akéoug. MéoTe TO
TAfKTpo OK yia TV emidoyr) Tou apxeiou aTov @dkero. To apxeio Ba epgaviaTei aTo Travw de€Id pépog TNG
086vng.

Miéote To KOKKINO TAAKTPO yia evaAAayr} O€ TTPOETIOKGTINGN 1 TAfpn 086vn yia avarrapaywyr. Méote
PAUSE yia Tpoowpivé oTapdrnua xwpig va eEEABeTe ammod 1o apxeio avarrapaywyrig. Méote PLAY yia va
£KKIVA|OEl TIAAI TO apxeio. Miéote STOP oTaudrnua TG avamapaywyng.

Kard v Sidpkeia avayvwaong Twv apxeiwv xpnoigotoinoTe Tig emioyég PREV kai NEXT yia va emIAEgeTe TO
apxeio ou emBupeite. EmAEETe REV yia petakivnon Triow kai FWD yia petakivnon prrpoaTd.

Karé Tnv didpkeia TG avayvwong yia va TIPOXWPNOETE OTO ETTOUEVO TUAUA TOU QVTIGTOIXOU apXEiou TTEDTE
70 TTAfKTPO GOTO. Miéote REPEAT yia va eTavaAdBeTe TO apxeio TTOU TTapakoAOUBEITE A yIa va avayVWOETE
AN Ta apxeia Tou @akéhou. Matiote 1o MPAZINO TARKTPO SUO QOPEG yia va ETTAVAAGBETE pIa
OUYKEKPIPEVN XPOVIKI| OTIYWr.

Mouaikr

XpnopotroifioTe Ta BeAdkia kai To TTAfikTpo BACK yia va TrepinynBeite péoa atoug gakéhoug. Mariote 10
TAAKTPO OK yia va emAEGeTe éva apxeio Bivieo amo Tov gdkero. To apxeio Ba eppavioTei oTo TavW SegI6
THAHA TG 006VNG.

Miéote To KOKKINO TAAKTPO yia evaAAayr} O€ TTPOETIOKOTINGN 1) TTAfpn 086vn yia avarapaywyr. Méate
PAUSE vyia TTpoowpIvé oTapdatnua Xwpig va e5€ABeTe ammo 1o apyeio avamapaywyng. Méote PLAY yia va
€KKIVAOEI TTAAI To apxeio. MiEaTe STOP oTapdrnua TG avamapaywyng.

Kard v Sidpkeia avayvwong Twv apxeiwv xpnoigotroinoTe Tig emAoyég PREV kai NEXT yia va emAEGeTe TO
apyeio rou emBupeite. EmAEETe REV yia petakivnon Triow kai FWD yia petakivnon pmrpooTd.

Kard Ty SIGpKeIa TNG avayvwong yid va TIPOXWPHOETE OTO ETTOHEVO THIUA TOU QVTIOTOIXOU GPXEIOU TESTE
70 TArKTpo GOTO. Miéote REPEAT yia va eTavaAdBeTe To apxeio TTou TTapakoAOUBEITE 1 yia va avayVWoeTe
Tah Ta apxeia Tou @akédou. Mariote 10 MPAZINO TARKTPO SUO QOPEG yia Vo ETTAVOAGBETE pia
GUYKEKPIEVT XPOVIKT OTIVHI].

PVR

Ta amobnkeupéva apyeia Tou PVR gival apeoa emokéyipa péow Tou TArRKTpou FILE oTo xeipioTripio.
XpnowpotroifioTe Ta BeAdkia kal To TARkTpo BACK yia va TrepinynBeite péoa otoug @akéhoug. Méate To
KOKKINO mArkTpo yia evalhayrj Oe TPOemOoKOTNon A TArjpn 086vn yia avamapaywyr. Marqote 1o
KITPINO 1Ak yia akUpwon. Mariote METONOMAZIA yia va £TTEEEPYQOTEITE TO ApXEiO.

8.2 Eyypaen
Mpiv TTpaypaToTToINCETE EYYPAPH), TUVSETTE TNV GUOKEUN ATTOBAKEUGNG KAl TIEPIMEVETE VA TNV avVAYVWPIOE!.
O GyKOG TWV apxEiwY E5APTATAI OTTO TNV AVAAUGH TOU TTPOYPAUUATOG TIOU EKTTEUTIETAI OTTO TOV TIAPOXEQ.

NPOZOXH

- Karé TV SIGpKeIa avayvipions TG GUGKEURS WV TNV GTTOGUVBEGETE GIT6 Tov SEKT, HTTopei va TrpoKAn@zi coBap Znpid.

- H 31ap6p@uwon T eyYpagris Tou apxeiou ival MPEG transport stream, pia sidiki smuépqmwn upx(lou Tou Tepiéxe: Bivreo,
fixo, Kabiog Ka teletext, uroTiTAoug, KTA. Ta apXeia HTTOPOLY va 5
- Kard tnv SiGpkeia TG GUEONS eYYPaQig uTTapXel N SuvaréTnTa va TTapakoAouBnoeTe ﬁMA! KnvdAlu vr|; iBlag guxvétnTag.

- O1 OUOKEUES ATTOBAKEUTN Ba TTPETTE! Vel £XOUV YPIYOPN TaXUTNTA Gote

Zag GUPBOUAEUOUYIE Va PNV XPROIUOTIOIEITE AN TV SIGBEGILN XWPNTIKGTNTA TTOU UTT0OTNPIZE! pia ouonuq USB.

- Mpiv §eXIVATETE TNV EYYPaQR, CIYOUPEUTEITE 6T UTTAPXE! BlaBéoIpog XWpPog aTnv guokeun USB. Edv Sev @rdoe Siabéaipog
XWpog, To apxeio Sev Ba amobnkeuTEi.

Apeon eyypagn

Ma va TTpaypaTOTIOINCETE Wi XEIPOKIVATN €yypagr, ouviovicBeiTe aTo €mOuUUNTG KavaAl Kai TIaToTE TO
TrAfkTpo REC. MNa va otapatioete v eyypa@r] ratioTte 1o STOP. MNa va e10éABeTe 0Ta apxeia TTatioTe 10
TAfKTpO FILE a1mé TO XeIpioTipio.

Mpoypappariopévn eyypaen

Karé tnv diapkeia Béaong evog emiyelou kavahiou, Trathiote To KOKKINO TARKTpo yia va puBpiceTe Tov
TTPOYPAHMATIONS eyypagrig. @a expavioTei T0 pevou puBPIoNg xpovodiakdTTn. ‘Exere Tnv duvarétnra va
TIPOYPAPUATIOETE TNV EYYPAPI) EVOG TIPOYPAPHATOG 1 TNV aAAayr| O€ KATT0I0 GAAO.

MarAoTe To TAKTPo ADD yia va TpoypappatioeTe pia eyypaer. MatioTe To TARKTpo EDIT yia emegepyacia
TrponyoUpEevou yeyovoTog i To MAAE yia akipwaon TIpoypappaTiopod.

EXETE TNV dUVaTOTNTA VA TIPAYUATOTIOINCETE TNV idla evépyeia dia péow Tng epappoyrig EPG. MatioTte 10
TAfKTpo EPG. ETIAEETE TO TIPOYPappa TIoU TMIBUNEITE (TNAEOTITIKG/PadiogwVvikd). MaTrioTe To TARKTPO OK
yia TTpoBoAr| Tou TTapdBupou XPOVOSIAKATITN OTNY 086V 0ag.
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MNPOZOXH

- MpIV Tov TIipoypappanops, eAEyETe Tov BIaBEGILO XWPO Kal iowg Kai TNV KAtdoTacn AEMoUpYiag QUTGHATNG aVapovig
amé 1o pevol.

- O TIPOYPAPPATIONGS EYYPAPHS AEITOUPYET ETTIONG Kai O KaTdoTaon stand by. O SékTng Ba avoitel GTav épBel N WPa TG
£YYPaAQNG Kai Ba EavakAeioe! PETd To TEAOG TNG EYYPAPNG. AQHOTE TNV GUTKEUN aTTOBAKEUONG GUVBESENEVN OTOV BEKTN.
8.3 Asiroupyia avagkomnong

YTapxel n duvatotNTa va eyypaQei £va PEPOG TOU TTPOYPAUHATOS TIPOCWPIVE OTOV ATTOBNKEUTIKG XWPO,
Tratwvtag 1o TARKTpo PAUSE. H eikéva TTaywvel Kal n AEITOUpYia HETAQEPETAI TNV CUOKEUT aTroBrKEUong
USB. Mia putrdpa XpovopETpoU ep@avigeTal 0To KATw PEPOG TG 086vng, TTatwvtag To TArRKTPo INFO 1} OK.
MropeiTe va TTPOXwPNHOETE PTTPOOTA TTaTwvTag To TARKTPo FWD 1 Triow pe To mARKTpo REV. Marwvrag 1o
TIANKTPO STOP PETaQEPETTE O€ TIPAYUATIKG XPOVO BEaoNG.

MPOZOXH

- TpIv TV eyypagn eAEyETE Tov BIaBEaIHO X(Po. H AeiToupyia avaokéTmang Ba EKKIVAGE HOVO Qv UTIGpKe! BIaBEGIHOG
XWPOG OTNV GUOKEUN.

- AgiioTe pia ouokeur USB Tiava oTov 86K yia Gpean XpRan.

- H Aerroupyia propei va eKKIVACE! PETA aTTO PEPIKG BEUTEPOAETITA PETA TOV CUVTOVIOHO OTO KAVAAI.

- Kard Ty SIcipKeia TNG avaokétmang S&v MTTopeiTe va aANGEETE Kavahi. Ma va aAGEETe kavaNi TETE To TIARKTpo STOP
yia va ETIOTPEWETE O€ KAVOVIKR por| Béaong.

- H ouokeuny amoBrikeuong Ba Tpémel va eival TeAeutaiag VEVIGG pe peyaAn TaxUtnta. KoAé 8a eivar va pnv
XPNOIOTIONEITE TIANGG TEXVOAOYiag OUTKEUEG USB.

9 Ta Mevou

To KevTpIKO pEVOU BIABETE 7 UTTO-PEVOU:
o Mpoypappa: XprioIHo KaT@ TV SIGPKEIX TNG EYKATAOTAONG. XA ETITPETIEI VA BIOXEIPIOTEITE TNV
AioTa Twv KavaAiwy, va amevepyotoifaete v Aeiroupyia LCN, Tnv mpoéoBacn oto EPG.
o Eikéva: Emrpémel v ahhayn Tng avaAuong eikovag, Tng avaloyiag Kai TNV Siapdpewong.
e Avixveuon kavaAioU: Emrpémel v emAoyr TpdTou avixveuong. Mrropeite va emAEGeTe peTagU
HIag TTARPOUG aviXVeEuong, va pUBICETE TOV BEKTN VA aVAVEWVE! TUXWV kaivoUpyia kavdAia omré
HO6vOog Tou. PuBider Tnv Trapoxr Tpogodoaiag TG Kepaiag.
e Dpa: ANAZel TNV wpa Tou dEkTn. Mropeite va emAEGeTe PETAGU SUO AEITOUPYILV: XEIPOKIVNTN Kal
autopa.
e EmAoyég: To pevoU emAOyWY ETITPETTEl TNV PUBHION TNG YAWOOAG AXOU Kal TNV diapudpewon Tou
yneiakou fxou.
e ZUoTnpa: Méoa o€ auTd TO PEVOU UTIAPXOUV TTAPAUETPOI TOU GUGTAHATOG TOU SEKTN.
e USB: Ze QuTO TO PEVOU WTTOPEITE VO avaTTapdyeTe apxeia Bivieo / JOUTIKAG 1 va TTapakoAoUBnoeTe
Ta ATToBNKEUPEVA apyeia.
Ta pevou eival amAd kai E0KOAQ 0TV TTEPIRYNON. XpnaoipotroioTe Ta BeAdkia, To OK kai 10 apiBpnTiké
TTANKTPOADYIO Kai TTAVTOTE Va OUMPBOUAEUEDTE TIG 0dNYiEg 0TO KATW PEPOG TNG 0BOVNG.

Kevrpiké pevou
v
Kava Eiéva Avigvevon Dpa EmAoyis Siompa usB
Kkavahiod
v v v v v v
v
Emegepyacia Avahoyia Xeipoxivm ohrj  Amowhion Baon yA@ooa  Tovikds édeyxos  MoAuéoa
mpoypépparogt avigveuon @pag
EPG Avéhuon Xeipoivim povij TMepioyii  Mhiooa KuwbiKog Pubpioers
avigveuon unorirAwy npéopaong guroypagiag
LoN Aiopdppwon TV Aurépary 0w Zivn dpas  [Adooaryou  Epyooraciakég Pubpioeis
aviyveuon pubpicers rawviag
Autéaro Etodog Bivieo Xiopar Spiowo  Wneiakos iixos  MAnpogopics  Pupioeis PVR
oPiiomo Offf
AFD (%) Tpogodooia AvaBdepion
Kepaiagr Aoyiopikou
“TIPOGIPETIKG
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Auoeig TpoBAnpdaTWY

MPOBAHMA
1. O Bémg Bev Kavel
EKKIVON (10 GTEKI OTNV
pmpooTV 086V Bev
avépe)

2. Aev éxel eik6va 1 fixo

3. H avigveuon Bev Bpiokel
KavéAa.

4. O puBuiceig  Bev
amonKeGovTal.

5. To TAeXeIpIOTrpIO Bev
Aermoupyei.

6. Zexdoare Tov KWBIKG
TIpéopaong.

7. Aev epgavioviar ol
TAnpogopie ato/ i EPG
1 Teletext

8. O dEKTG BEV
avTaTIoKpiVETal 0TI
£VIOAEG TOU
TnAEXEIpIOTNPIOU.

9. 0 Békmg oBrivel povog
Tou

10. To apxeio TOAVpECWY.
Bev maigel owotd

MNIOANH AITIA
- To Ttpogodoriké AC/DC dev
ouvBESEPEVO.
- To TPOYOBOTIKS Eival GUVBESEEVO GG O
BéKTNG £EaKOAOUBET Vet PN SOUAEUEI.

eival

- ABOVaTO 1y KaB6A0U Orija.

-D\ev UTIBPYEN O GTNY TIEPIOXT.

-H Kkepaiag oag dev ival oupBarh e To

YneIaks onua.

-O1 ouvdioeig ekévag ffxou Bev eival

GUVBEBENEVEG R EXOUV {NUIG

- H TnAedpacn Sev €ival pUBIOEVN TNV

YA £10650U TOU BEKTN

To GFijia Eival KWBIKOTIOINUEVO.

- O BEKTNG Eival O€ KATGOTAON AVAOVG.
amé

EAErXoz
-SIYOUPEUTEITE GTI TO TPOPOBOTIKG Eival TWATA
ouvdedEPEVO.
- EAéyETe av éxel TIpokANEi ZnuIG 0To KaAWBIo
QO TIPWTA TO ATTOGUVBEGETE TT6 TV TIICa.
- MarAoTe To TAAKTpo STB kai POWER.
-EAEYETE TIG GUVBETEIS, TNV Kepaia KAl TO Ofjd.
-EAéyéEre TV éviaon Tou Axou.
- SIYOUPEUTEITE 61 Exel EMAEYE N OWOTH TIMYr
€10650U NG OuOKeurig, OupBOUAEUTEITE TO
EYXEIPIBIO.
-0 B¢KING BEV QVATIGPGYE! KWBIKOTIOINUEVA:
KavaNia.
- MarfioTe To MAKTpo STB kai POWER.
- MarAoTe To TAAKTpo STB.

“EAEYETE 10 Offjia aTi6 To pevod Tou Bék.
E

- EMygre mv  emdoyy TV T0
XEIPIOTAPIO.

~ Aev uTrapye! ofpa Kepaiag.

Ta KavéNa Bev oupBatég
TUXVOTNTEG.

“ExeTe  pia Kkepaia  TIOU  BOUAEUEl e
Tpogodogia.

- O1 aAay£¢ BEV ETTIKUPGVOVTA.

-0 BéKTng €ival o€ KATEGTAN AVApOVAG.

To TnAexeipioTApIo  BEV  KOITGZEl  pe
KaTEGBUVON TTPOG TOV BEKTN.

-O1 prrarapieg BEAouv ahayr.

-0 pTrarapieg £xouv ToTmoBETnOEl AGBOS.
-MBaviy BAGBn OTO0  EOWTEPIKO  TOU

TAEXEIPIOTNPIOU TG TITGON.

-Aev  petadideTal amé  Tov  Trapoxéa
UTTapXE TTPOBANUA aTTO TOV TTAPOXE.
-Aev €xel puBpIoTED Uwcrra n wpa oTov BEKT

pia povij avixveuon.
- EAEYETe T TapapiéTpoug Xipas.
-ENéYETE TIG TTapapéTpoUg TpogoS0siag Kepaiag

-Mpiv €€NBeTe amé 1O pevoU TaTAOTE TO
TIAKTPO OK Vi v aTroBnKEUaETE.

-MiéoTe To MAKTPO STAND-BY Tou 8ékT yia
£NeyXO QVTATIOKPIONG AEITOUpYia.

-EAEYETE yia UTIGPEN QVTIKEIHEVWY HTTPOOTA
aTov BEKT.

-ANGETE pTiaTapies.

-EAéyETE TIONKOTNTA TWV PTTATApIGY.
-Ay0opAOTE KaIVOUPYIO TNAEXEIPIGTAPIO GTI® TO
KatdoTnua.

-0 KWBIKSG EIGGYETE aTT6 Tov XpAOTN E TNV
TIPGYTN EYKATAOTAON. EQV £XETE GAGEE! KWBIKS
GUPBOUAEUTETE TNV TTapaYPago  «KWBIKGS
Tp6aBaoNC.

- PuBpioTE TV (pa aTié To Pevou (Befte Tap.
«Qpar).

0 Béxng Bev aTig evioAéS

Tov BékTn aTié To pedpa yia 1

Tou TAEXEIPIOTNPioU

AeTrT6.
-AvoiyokAEioTe Tov BEKT Xwpig TV Kepaid,
oBfioTe Ta  TpoPAnuaTKG  Kavéha  Kai

ETAVaCUVBECTE TNV KEpaiaL.
-MetaBeire omv onpeiwon 5.

-H  Aeroupyia 6 il
avapovrig :lvul evepyn.

- To apyeio eival KaTeoTpappEVO
-Aev UTIOGTNPIZETAl N KWBIKOTIOINGN EKOVAG
/ fixou.

USB 4

6x1 oword

1. H  ouokeui -Mn  oupBaré
USB &ev &
avayvwpideral  f Bev

AeiToupyei owoTd.

-H TaxuTnTa Tou USB Bev eivai apker yia
eyypaen.

-Mn oupBaTAG TUTIOG apXEioU.
-H ouokeurj USB  xpeidleta
TpogodoTia.

£§WTEPIKNA

-Emeidri Aoyw oBnyiag n emhoyi
Quti  eival  pUBIOREVN  EPYOOTACIOKG,
QTTEVEPYOTIOIEITI GTT6 TO HEVOU.

-AoKipdoTE To apyeio O pia GAAN EEWTEPIKA
OUTKEU.

AEV uTroaTnpileTal n kwdikotroinon ekévag /
fixo

-Zuubou)\wrcnz MV Tapdypago yia 10 USB.

HAOTE Vo KaveTE 6 me
GuoKeurig USB aTid To PEvos Tou BéKT.
-AokiudoTe av n ouokeur USB SiaBageral amé
Tov UTIOAOYIOTA 0aG.
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Texvikég Tpodiaypagég

TG TTPOiGVTOg FTA DVB-T (ETSI EN 300 744 + AGCOM 216/00/CONS) HD receiver

EUPOg GUXVOTATWY E10650U
Epog Zivng

XwpnTIKOTNTA UTTNPECIWV
MrrpooTivé TTAcicio

FAGOoa pevos

Mevou OSD

Teletext (ETSI EN 300 472)

Ymérirhol ( ETSI EN 300 706)
Aiayeipion PSI/SI (ETSI EN 300 468)
Alapopewic RF

Evowparwpévo Modem

Avaloyid eIkévag

Opoag. Wnoiakn £§odo rixou (SPDIF)
Ormikr) Wneiakr €080 rixou (SPDIF)
AvdAuot

‘E€oBog TV SCART

‘E¢odog SCART VCR

STEpEOQVIKY EE0BOC fiou RCA
“E€0do0g eikovag RCA

Teipiakr 8Upa Sedopéviwy RS232
AvaBapion Aoyiopikoy USB

A€IToupYia £pYOTAGIAKGY PUBHICEWY
NoTa ayaTmpévwY KavaNiy
XpovoSiakoTTng

ZupBartédTNTa ApXEIWY TTOAUPETWY
Tpogodoaia kepaiag

TpogodoTikd

Karavéhwon 1ox0og

AlaoTéoeig
Oeppokpaaia AeItoupyiag/ uypacia
Aermoupyia ammoBrikeuong/ vypaacia

174 + 230 MHz (VHF) / 470 + 862 MHz (UHF)
7 (VHF) / 8 (UHF) MHz
400

Ita, Spa, Eng, Cze, Gre, Fra, Pol, Slo, Ger, Swe
.
.
.
.

16:9 Full Screen / 16:9 Pillar Box / 4:3 Full Screen / 4:3 Letter Box
.

576p, 576i, 720p, 1080i, 1080p50
RGB/CVBS video, L+R Audio

BMP, JPG, MPEG2, MPEG4, MP3
5V DC, 50mA max
AC/DC adapter — AC 230V 50Hz to DC 5V 1,5A
BW (Aermoupyia xwpic USB), 8W (Aeiroupyia pe USB),
0,5W (karGoTaon avapovig)
170x85x30 mm
10~40 °C / 10~85% RH
-20~+60 °C / 5~90% RH

NPOZOXH
H TELE System Electronic Srl evnueptver 611 propei va aAAd€er Aoyiopiké yia Ty KahTepn Aermoupyia Tou B¢k, edv.
auté xpeidderal. E pETO ayopag fi Tov TOU TTPOIGVTOG.

Informahve about the dnsposmg of batteries and/or accumulators
O1 TIou ot veTal pe TV Ed i} Odnyia 2006/66/EK
OXETIKA WE TIG NAEKTPIKEG OTAAEG KaI TOUG CUOCWPEUTEG Kal Ta aTTOBANTA NAEKTPIKWY GTNAWV Kal
oucowpeuTWyv. H odnyia karapyei Tnv 91/157/EOK.

To oUpBOAO TTOU TUTIWVETAI OE £G OTNAEG Kall O pige 611 01 GdEIEG

TTPETTEI VA ATTOPPITITOVTAI EEXWPIOTA TWV OIKIAKWY aTToBAATWY Kai TIpETrel va AngBouv péTtpa yia Ta
KaTaoTApaTa fj Ta anueia GUAOYIG yia TNV eAeUBepn unoescn Toug. H rrupavoun Elaewn TWV n)\SKTpIKwV
U"])\MV Kar GUUU(.UPEUYLHV UUVETIGVEYGI mv TWV EBVIKWY Kal
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1 Bezpleczenstwo

W z ia zaleca sig je i uwazne

uwag i m«ormacp przed pi g i

ZASILANIE

«  Urzadzenie powinno byc zasilane wylacznie przez AC/DC

o UWAGA! ¢ obudowy . Wewnatrz ia moga znaj sie elementy pod wysokim

napieciem,ktére moze zagrazaéWysokie napiecie panuje réwniez wtedy,gdy odbiomnik pozostaje w trybie
czuwania Przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek czynnosci odbiornik powinien zosta¢ odiaczony od zrodia zasilania.
Zyciu lub zdrowiu zdjecie _obudowy przez
wygasniecie gwarancjii

KABEL ZASILAJACY

e Przed uruchomieniem urzadzenia upewnij sig,ze kabel zasilajgcy nie jest uszkodzony;w razie jakichkolwiek
nieprawidiowosci nalezy zglosié sie do autoryzowanego punktu sprzedazy.

«  Podiaczajgc kabel upewnij sig,ze nie bedzie on przygnieciony przez zadne przedmioty .Unikaj miejsc,gdzie kabel
moze by¢ przypadkowo nadepniety lub w jaki inny sposéb narazony na uszkodzenia.

o Jesli kabel jest uszkodzony odiacz go od urzadzenia | zwro¢ sie o pomoc do technika lub autoryzowanego punktu
sprzedazy w celu wymiany kabla.

PLYNY

+ Przechowuj urzadzenie oraz kabel zasilajacy z dala od wszelkich plynowinie ustawiaj na urzadzeniu zadnych

ciecze(np.wazon powietrza etc.)Urzadzenie nie moze znajdowa sie W

miejscu naraz na dziatanie wody, zawil lub takim gdzie istnieje mozliwos¢ skraplania wody.

o Jesli dojdzie do kontaktu urzadzenia z ciecza ,plynem nalezy natychmiast je odlaczy¢ od gléwnego zasilania.NIE
DOTYKAG urzadzenia przed jego odigczeniem!

MALE PRZEDMIOTY

o Trzymaj odbiornik z dala od monet i malych przedmiotow

«  Przedmiotyktére dostang sig do wnetrza przez otwor wentykacyjny moga powaznie uszkodzic urzadzenie.

CZYSZCZENIE

«  Przed czyszczeniem nalezy odlaczyc urzadzenie od Zrédia zasilania

e Do czyszczenia nalezy uzywaé migkkiejsuchej lub lekko wilgotnej szmatkiNie uzywaj materiald kiore moga
zawiera¢ chemikalia,rozpuszczalniki etc.

WENTYLACJA
«  Aby zapewnic odpowiedni przeplyw powietrza i uniknac ia upewnij sie .ze ie znajduje
sie w miejscu o odpowiedniej cyrkulacji powietrza. jest e wolnej wokot

urzadzenia(co najmniej 10 cm ) i nad urzadzeniem(co najmniej 15 cm).

«  Otwory wentylacyjne nie moga zostaé zasloniete przez jakiekolwiek przedmioty(gazety,obrusy,dywany etc. ).

+  Unikel instalowania urzadzen w poblizu 2rodel depla(np.grzeiniinagrzewacze) lraz stawiania na urzadzeniach
DVI

etc.)
OSTRZEZENIE!!!
«  Trzymaj urzadzenie z dala od dzieci.
«  Torby wykonane z plastyku do ia moga byé ni
*  Nie wystawiaj pilota zdlanego oraz kabla na bez posredni kontakt ze storicem.
«  Urzadzenie musi byé ustawione na solidne] i stabilnej podstawie.
+ Podiacz urzadzenie do zasilania po wykonaniu calej \nstalacjl
«  Jeslipilot nie jest uzywany przez diuzszy yi pilot moze zosta¢ pod wplywem wyciekow
2z baterii.
«  Pamigtaj o wiasciwej utylizacji produktu,aby zapobie substandji na

C wplywo
zdrowie | srodowisko w celu utatwienia recyglingu materialow uzytych do produkcﬂ urzadzenia.Brak odpowwedmej
tylizacji produktu objety jest snkcjami prawnymi.
«  Producenci zalecaja recykling czesci oddzielnie,w miejscach,ktére spetniaja odpowiednie normy.
«  Jesli produkt nie nadaje sie do uzytkowania zabierz go do punktu zbiérki odpadéw przeznaczonych do
utylizacji produktow elektronicznych.
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2 Opis produktu i potaczen
2.1 Panel przedni

v v

1. LED Dioda LED zielona/czerwona oznaczajgca Wt ACZENIE/WYtACZENIE odbiornika.

2. IR Czujnik podczerwieni do pilota zdalnego sterowania.

3. USB Port USB do odtwarzania /nagrywania zawartosci multimedii.

UWAGA

- Dla urzadzen USB -system pllkéw FATSZ

- Nie ma gwarancji na imi iami pamieci masowej uss dostepnyml na rynku
- Sugerujemy uzycie dyskéw USB z ilaniem ,zasilanie USB

2.2 Panel tylni i pofgczenia

UWAGA

- Zaleca si¢ podiaczenie innych urzadzen (np. TV, HI-FI, etc.) a takze anteny przed poditgczeniem odbiornika do
zasilania.

- Gdy odbiornik podfaczony jest do sieci ,podczas wiaczania wtyczek wystapi¢c mogg roznice napig¢ ktére moga
uszkodzi urzadzenie -

ia nalezy ie tunera do iornika TV za pomoca
wy|éc|a SCART-meodpowiednia praca zlozonych sekwencji polgczeniowych moze byé spowodowane

Terrestrial Antenna

RF Cable

TV SCART

ANT IN Wejscie anteny naziemnej.

ANT OUT Wyjscie do rozdzielenia sygnatu TV nazlemne] do zewnetrinego zestawu TV.
S/PDIF COAXIAL Wyjscie cyfrowe audio dla kina

HDMI Cyfrowe wyjscie audio/video dla telewizoréw z wejsciami HDMI.

TV SCART Podiaczenie dla wejscia TV SCART.

DC 5V 1.5A Podtgczenie zewnetrznego zasilania AC/DC

SO HwWN =
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2.3 Pilot zdalnego sterowania

Zapoznanie si¢ z ponizszymi informacjami utatwi uzytkownikowi sprawne poruszanie sie po MENU za
pomocag pilota.

2.3.1 Baterie

Informacje i ostrzezenia

Baterie: 2 x AAA, 1.5V. Umies¢ ien baterie przy pier ym uruchomieniu lub gdy pilot nie reaguje na
funkcje. Zaleca si¢ wymiang baterii ,jesli pilot nie byt uzywany przez dtuzszy okres ;nie zaleca sig¢ uzywania
réznego rodzaju baterii.

Instalacja i usuwanie baterii

Po otwarciu klapki znajdujacej sie¢ na odwrocie jednostki sterujacej wiéz baterie (AAA format) biorgc pod
uwage odpowiednie bieguny baterii. Zamknij.

Zuzyte baterie nie mogg zosta¢ zmieszane ze zwykltymi odpadami ;nalezy zanies¢ je do punktu ,gdzie
zostang zutylizowane w odpowiedni sposdb.

2.3.2 Programowanie pilota

Pilot zdalnego sterowania moZze by¢ zaprogramowany do sterowania takze sprzetem telewizyjnym.
Procedura ta nazywana jest trybem programowania TV i opisana zostata w kolejnych podpunktach.

Istniejg 4 rézne opcje:

Tryb Odbiornika
Aktywacja trybu poprzez przycisk STB .
Jest to najczesciej uzywany tryb ;w tym trybie pilot zdalnego sterowania kontroluje odbiornik.

Tryb TV

Przycisk TV(w czasie krétszym niz 3 sek.) aktywuje tryb TV.

Pilot kontroluje sprzet telewizyjny; aby dziatat prawidtowo pilot zdalnego sterowania musi by odpowiednio
zaprogramowany do sprzetu telewizyjnego.

UWAGA

Jesli odbiornik nie reaguje na komendy pilota najwyrazniej jest w trybie TV. Nacisnij przycisk STB aby powrdci¢ do trybu
Odbiornika .

Tryb programowania TV

Przytrzymujac przycisk TV diuzej niz 3 sek. wchodzisz w tryb programowania TV.

Lista kodow sprzetu telewizyjnego jest dodana do niniejszej instrukcji. Znajdz swoj kod TV.

Mozliwe jest wybranie kodu ,automatyczne lub reczne.

Po odpowiednim zaprogramowaniu pilota zdalnego sterowania do sprzetu TV ,bedzie on wspoéigrat ze
sprzetem niczym oryginalny pilot do telewizora.

Tryb auto-nauki TV
Jesli kod PIN sprzetu TV nie odpowiada nalezy sprébowa¢ procedury auto-nauki;.
aby wej$¢ w dany tryb nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk SOURCE na czas diuzszy niz 3 sek.

Przycisk LED ma takze inne funkcje.
,Odbija” kazde uzycie przycisku jednostki sterujacej w trybie TV i trybie odbiornika.
W trybie programowania TV i auto-nauki uzywany jest w celu kontroli statusu programowania.

Zapoznaj sie z powyzszymi paragrafami w cel poznania réznych trybéw programowania.

UWAGA

- TV, LED, STB, SOURCE —przyciski te nie sa programowalne podczas trybu auto-nauki TV.

- Z uwagi na duzg liczbe sprzetu TV wystepujacego na rynku nie jest mozliwe zagwarantowanie kompatybilnosci ze
wszystkimi urzadzeniami.
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2.3.3 Funkcje pilota zdalnego ster

1.

® N

. PROG+i PROG-

.EPG - Uruchamia elektroniczny przewodnik po
. MENU - Pozwala na dostep do MENU gtéwnego.

. INFO - Wyswietla informacje o kanatach TV/Radio

. LIST — Szybki dostep do wszystkich kanatéw TV i

. BACK - Podczas odbioru pozwala na powrdt do

POWER — Wiacza/Wytacza odbiornik
LED
e W trybie TV lub trybie Odbiornika wysyta
sygnat podczerwieni.
* W trybie programowania i nauki TV pokazuje
status programowania.

e Przytrzymanie na czas krotszy niz 3 sek.
aktywuje tryb TV pozwalajacy na kontrole
sprzetu TV.

e Przytrzymanie na dluzej niz 3 sek. pozwala na
wigczenie trybu programowania TV .

e Aktywuje Tryb odbiornika pozwalajac na
kontrole sprzetu.
e Pozwala na identyfikacje zaprogramowanego
kodu TV w trybie programowania
SOURCE - Przytrzymujac przez 3 sek. pozwala na
przejscie w tryb nauki TV.
Przyciski 0-9 alfanumeryczne
e Podczas odbioru pozwalajg na wybor
konkretnego programu
e Podczas odbioru pozwalajg na wybranie w
menu konkretnej pozycji o wybranym numerze

TV/RADIO - Wybor pomigdzy wizjg TV a Radio.

&4 - Funkcja wyciszenia ,wytacza dostep wyjscia audio
do odbiornika

VOL+i VOL- Pozwala ma kontrole dzwigku

e Pozwala na zmiang kanaléw podczas
ogladania

e W trakcie trybu programowania TV stuzy do
wyszukiwania kodow TV

programach.

radiowych oraz listy odrzuconych kanatéw TV/Radio

poprzedniego kanatu, przy uzytkowaniu MENU
pozwala na powrét do poprzedniej opcii.

. EXIT Podczas odbioru pozwala na wyjscie z obecnego menu ,podczas uzytkowania Menu gtéwnego

pozwala na wyjscie z zachowaniem wprowadzonych zmian.

. OK - Potwierdza opcje/zmiany w menu ,zapisuje zmiany w trybie auto-nauki TV
. STRZALKI A | ¥V | €/ » -Poruszanie si¢ po menu/zmiana opcji w menu.

. AUDIO —Pozwala wybra¢ preferowany jezyk audio.

. SUB - Pozwala wybraé jezyk napiséw

. TEXT - Pozwala na wybor funkcji TELETEXT

. PLAY

e Podczas odbioru pozwala na kontrole trybu TIMESHIFT(pauzowanie i cofanie programow
podczas nadawania)
* W trybie PVR pozwala na restart filmu/$ciezki dzwigkowej ,jesli zostata tymczasowo zatrzymana.

. PAUSE

e Podczas odtwarzania programow pozwala funkcji TIMESHIFT na nagrywanie na urzadzenie
USB.

e Podczas trybu PVR pauzuje obecnie odtwarzany plik audio/video.
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24. STOP
* Podczas wigczonej funkcji TIMESHIFT zatrzymuje odtwarzanie i pozwala na powrét do odbioru
DVB-T.
«  Zatrzymuje odtwarzanie w trybie PVR
25. REW - Funkcja szybkiego przewijania do tylu podczas uzytkowania funkcji PVR lub TIMESHIFT
26. FWD - Funkcja szybkiego przewijania do przodu podczas uzytkowania funkcji PVR lub TIMESHIFT
27. PREV — Podczas trybu PVR pozwala na wybér poprzedniego pliku,rozdziatu,tytutu(video),sciezki
dzwigkowej(muzyka),obrazu etc.
28. NEXT - Podczas trypu PVR pozwala na wybdr nastgpnego pliku,rozdziatu,tytutu(video),sciezki
dzwiekowej(muzyka),obrazu etc.
29. REC - Podczas odbioru kanatéw rozpoczyna nagrywanie na przenosne urzadzenie USB
30. FILE — Pozwala na dostgp do plikéw znajdujacych sig w pamieci USB by odtwarza¢ lub edytowa¢
nagrane pliki PVR
31. RED/ TIMER
* Podczas poruszania si¢ po MENU giéwnym pozwala na wybor menu .
e W trybie TELETEXT pozwala na wybor specjalnych funkcji
* Podczas odtwarzania programoéw pokazuje aktualny czas.

32. GREEN | FAV
* Podczas poruszania si¢ po MENU gléwnym pozwala na wybér menu.
e W trybie TELETEXT pozwala na wybor specjalnych funkcji.
* Podczas odtwarzania programow pozwala wybraé listg ulubionych.
33. YELLOW/ REPEAT
* Podczas poruszania si¢ po MENU gléwnym pozwala na wybér menu.
e W trybie TELEXT pozwala na wybor specjalnych funkcji.
* Podczas odtwarzania programéw pozwala na zmiane rozdzielczosci.
e W trybie PVR pozwala na powtorzenie wybranej s$ciezki dzwigkowej(muzyka),pliku,
rozdziatu(video).
34.

BLUE/ GOTO
* Podczas poruszania si¢ po MENU giéwnym pozwala na wybor menu.
e W trybie TELEXT pozwala na wybor specjalnych funkciji.
e Podczas i 6w pozwala na ak je “ochrony hotelowej”
e W trybie PVR pozwala na wybér elementt tu) w pliku,
rozdziale(video).
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2.4 Tryb programowania TV

2.4.1 Wejscie w tryb programownia TV

Zaprogramowanie kodu TV jest bardzo proste aby wej$¢ w tryb programowania TV.

1. Przytrzymaj przycisk TV na jednostce zdalnego sterowanie 3 sekundy az zapali sig dioda LED na state.
2. Uwolnij przycisk TV tylko gdy dioda LED $wieci sie stale ;w ten sposéb przechodzimy do trybu
programowania.

UWAGA

- W trybie programowania TV wszystkie przyciski bedg nieaktywne oprérz STB, SOURCE, PROG+, PROG-, POWER,
Klawiszy numerycznych 0-9, LED ktdre sg dostepne aby zaprogramowa kod TV.

- Z uwagi na duzy wybor urzadzen TV na rynku nie ma gwarancji kompatybilno$ci z odbiornikiem.

Zapoznaj sie z kolejnym paragrafem w celu poréwnania .

2.4.2 Programowanie kodu TV na podstawie marki sprzetu TV

Lista kodow sprzetu telewizyjnego jest dodana do niniejszej instrukcji.

Znajdz nazwe marki telewizora ktéry ma podlega¢ kontroli ,np. jesli posiadasz telewizor marki. Phillips

sprawdz nazwe Phillips na liscie kodow.

1. Wigcz recznie sprzet TV ktéry ma podlegac kontroli.

2. Wejdz w tryb programowania TV. Dioda LED $wieci sig stale

3. Wprowadz 4-cyfrowy kod wspotgrajacy z markg Twojego Z jac klawiszy ni
0-9

rycznych

4 Przy kazdym uzyciu przyciskow dioda LED zaswieci sig.

5. Jesli kod zostanie wprowadzony prawidtowo, dioda LED wytaczy sie po wpisaniu ostatniej cyfry.

6. Jesli wprowadzono btednie, dioda LED zaswieci sie na 3 sek. przed wyjéciem z trybu programowania
TV.

7. Wpisywanie kodu f 0. Pr: isz z trybu prog ia TV do trybu TV z wybranym
kodem.

Jesli Tv nie reaguje w odpowiedni sposdb, prosze powtérzy¢ programowanie uzywajac innego kodu(mozna
uzy¢ wszystkich kodéw przypisanych do danej marki).

Wybierz kod ,jesli TV reaguje na Jakakolwmk komende Jednostkl zdalnego sterowania.

Jesli wyzej opisana metoda prosze e wg 1 instrukcii..

2.4.3 Reczne wyszukiwanie kodu TV

1. Wigcz recznie sprzet ktory ma by¢ poddany kontroli.

2. Wejdz w tryb programowania TV. Dioda LED $wieci si¢ stale.

3. Naciénij POWER lub PROG+ na czas ok.3 sek. ,aby rozpocza¢ reczne wyszukiwanie kodu TV.

4. Nastepnie mozna uzy¢ przyciskow POWER lub PROG+ w celu zmiany kanatu lub wytgczenia sprzetu.

5. Za kazdym razem gdy uzyjesz przycisku POWER lub PROG+ kod zostaje wystany a dioda LED zaswieci
sig w celu zakomunikowania przestania kodu.

4. Gdy urzadzenie odpowie na sygnat jednostki zdalnego sterowania wcisnij OK . Dioda LED wytgczy sig na
state co oznacza wyjscie z trybu programowania TV.

5. Jesli nie zdazysz uzy¢ przycisku OK w odpowiednim momencie, mozesz krok po kroku powrdci¢ do kodu
na klory opomedzlal sprzet Tv uzywajqc plzyclsku PROG- .

pisy kodu zostato e. przejécie z trybu programowania TV na wybrany tryb

v.




TELE System

2.4.4 Idenyfikacja zaprogramowanego kodu TV

Identyfikacja zaprogramowanego kodu pozwala na rozpoznanie juz wprowadzonego kodu.

1. Wejdz w tryb programowania TV. Dioda LED $wieci sig stale.

2. Nacisnij przycisk STB na ok.3 sek. Dioda LED zaswieci si¢

3. W celu znalezienia pierwszej cyfry wcisnij klawisze od 0 do 9 az dioda LED nie zareaguje na wybrang
cyfre ktéra bedzie pierwsza w kodzie.

4. Aby odnalezc¢ kolejne cyfry - powtorz procedure.

5. Dioda LED wytaczy sie na state gdy tylko wpiszesz ostatni numer kodu ;opuszczajac tryb
programowania TV i przechodzac w tryb STB.

6. Proces idk ji kodu zostat Y.

Kod 0000 oznacza brak zapro 0 kodu w zdalnego sterowania.

2.4.5 Usuwanie obecnego kodu TV za p 3 jednostki zdalneg
sterowania

Usuwajac kody w trybie pi ia TV ystkie zapro e przyciski jg do swoich

podstawowych funkcji.

1. Wejdz w tryb programowania TV. Dioda LED swieci sig stale.

2. Naciénij SOURCE na ok.3 sekundy.

3. Wytgczona Dioda LED zasygnalizuje usunigcie kodu.

4. Uwolnij przycisk SOURCE tylko po wytgczeniu diody LED .

5. Nacis$nij SOURCE.

6. Zakoriczono usuwanie obecnego kodu ;nastgpuje automatyczne wyjscie z trybu programowania TV do
trybu STB.

Gdy kod zostanie usunigty pojawia sig jako 0000.
Usunigcie kodu kasuje wszystkie opcje zapisane w trybie auto-nauki TV.

UWAGA

- Po usunieciu kodu przyciski TV | SOURCE sa aktywne tylko na czas 3 sek. W celu zaprogramowania nowego kodu.
- Usunigcie kodu kasuje wszystkie zapisane opcje.

- Usuniecie kodu nie ma wplywu na fabryczna liste kodéw TV .
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2.5 Tryb nauki TV

Auto tryb nauki TV pozwala na nauke i przechowywanie polecen jednostki zdalnego sterowania(pilot).

UWAGA

- Uzywaj tylko nowych baterii do jednostek zdalnego sterowania.

- Umies¢ piloty z diodami podczerwieni na stole w odlegtosci 15-35 mm.

- Kazde programowanie klucza moze potrwaé 2-3 sek.

- Nie nalezy korzystac z trybu auto-nauki w poblizu Zzrédet zakiocen(np. lampy energooszczedne).

- Zawsze sprawdzaj czy przyciski ktérym beda przypisane polecenia kodéw nie odpowiadaja wazne funkcje.
- Nie ma mozliwo$ci programowania przyclskaml LED, TV, STB, SOURCE w trybie aulo -nauki TV

- Z uwagi na duza ilo$é sprzetu na rynku nie ma gwarancji i ze

Przed rozpoczeciem procedury auto-nauki TV zaleca si¢ przeprowadzenie procedury odwotania
programowania TV.

1. Umies¢ oryginalng ]ednoslke zdalnego slercwanla w od\eg'oscl ok.25 mm w kierunku diody LED pilota
odbiornika .Sprawdz czy czujnil IR sg lio dopasowane w obu jednostkach zdalnego
sterowania (wertykalnie | horyzontalnie).

2. Wejdz w tryb programowania TV. Dioda LED $wieci si¢ stale.

3. Aby przejs¢ do trybu auto-nauki TV nacisnij przycisk SOURCE na czas ok. 3 sekund. Dioda LED bedzie
$wieci¢ sie stale.

4. Uwolnij przycisk SOURCE (tylko ,gdy dioda LED nadal si¢ $wieci). Uzytkownik znajduje si¢ w trybie auto-
nauki TV.

5. Naci$nij jednoczesnie przyciski pilota odbiornika i oryginalnego pilota TV ,dioda LED zaswieci si¢ w celu
potwierdzenia.

6 Uzyj oryginalnego pilota aby dioda LED zaswiecita sig(ten proces moze potrwac 2-3 sekundy.

7. Powtorz punkty 6 and 7 dla przyciskow ,ktore majg by¢ zachowane.

8. Aby wyjs¢ z trybu auto-nauki TV wcisnij przycisk TV (tryb TV)lub wcisnij przycisk STB aby przej$¢ do
trybu STB.

9.Dioda LED wytaczy sig potwierdzajgc zakonczenie procedury.

10. Nauka zakonczona.

Jesli powyzsza procedura nie powiedzie si¢ zapoznaj si¢ raz jeszcze z funkcjami klawiszy jednostki
zdalnego sterowania.

Jesli proces nie powiedzie sie odwotaj zaprogramowany kod TV i ponownie wybierz tryb auto-nauki TV.
Jesli problem pojawi si¢ ponownie prosze sprawdzi¢ dziatanie jednostki zdalnego sterowania.

UWAGA

-Po iu procesu auto-nauki i funkcje klawiszy moga zostat przypisane wtrybie TV.

- Jesli uzytkownik zmieni kod programowania TV obecny kod TV nie bedzie zapisany.

- Aby odwolac zaprogramowane klawisze nalezy wybraé tryb usuwania przed trybem programowania ; w tym celu nalezy
powrodcié do ustawien fabrycznych uzywajac kodu 0000 | od poczatku nalezy rozpoczaé procedure programowania kodu
TV.
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3 Pierwsze uruchomienie

Jesli wszystkie element zostaly podigczone wraz z zasilaniem odbiornik powinien uruchomi¢ sie
automatycznie. Jesli tak sie nie stanie naci$nij STB oraz przycisk POWER na pilocie.
Wyswietlg sig ,2 kroki" wprowadzajace do MENU w celu ustawienia funkcji odbiornika.

Jezyk

Uzyj strzatek «/» by wybra¢ preferowany jezyk. Menu i jezyk audio zostang wybrane . Uzyj strzatek ¥/ A by
przej$¢ do nastepnej pozycii.

Kraj

Uzyj strzalek «/» aby wybrac¢ kraj. Jednoczesnie ustawiony zostanie czas, odpowiednie czestotliwosci
pewne parametry w celu uniknigcia konfliktu LCN. Uzyj strzatek ¥/A aby przej$¢ do nastepnej pozyciji.
UWAGA

Zly wybor opcji Kraj moze problem z i i czasie

kanatow

Rozdzielczosé

Uzyj strzatek «/» aby ustawi¢ rozdzielczo$c¢. Uzyj strzatek ¥/ A aby przej$¢ do nastepnej pozycji

Format obrazu

Ustawienia format obrazu 4:3 Peiny ekran, 4:3 Letterbox, 16:9 Petny ekran, 16:9 Pillarbox. Uzyj strzatek ¥/ A
aby przej$¢ do nastepnej pozycji.

LCN

Gdy funkcja logicznego numerowania kanatow (LCN) jest aktywna, po automatycznym wyszukiwaniu
kanatéw wszystkie kanaly bedg zebrane na Liscie wszystkich kanatéow TV/Radio w porzadku ustalonym
przez nadawce. Kiedy funkcja LCN jest nieaktywna bedg one i zgodnie z iwoscig. Uzyj
strzatek ¥/A ,aby przej$¢ do nastepnej pozycji.

UWAGA

Kiedy uzywasz funkeji logicznego numerowania kanatéw (LCN) lista kanalw zostanie ustawiona w kolejnosci ustawionej
przez nadawce ;jesli uzytkownik chce zablokowa¢ ta funkcie ,nalezy wejsé w menu konfiguracyine MENU i zmieni¢
status LCN na ,Wylacz". Po deaktywacji LCN konieczne bedzie ponowne zapamigtanie programow.

Nacisnij OK ,aby przej$¢ do nastgpnego menu.
Hasto — Pozwala na wprowadzenie do system odbiomika hasto, ktére moze by¢ pézniej zmienione.
Po wprowadzeniu hasta, aby rozpocza¢ wyszukiwanie nacisnij OK.

Konflikt oznaczen LCN, rozdzielczos¢

Jesli uzytkownik wybrat na poczatku LCN lie zostanie 0 wpisanie pozycji
TV/Radio .

Wybierz preferowang ustuge TV/Radio uzywajac strzatek V/A.

Nacisnij OK aby przejs¢ do nastepnej pozycji lub przejdz do nastepne] pozycji aby zakonczy¢ ostatni
"konflikt". Wybierz MENU aby )

Jesli uzytkownik nie wybierze zadnej opcji w ciggu 2 minut odblormk automatycznie zachowa wybor .

4 Wyszukiwanie kanatow

4.1 Reczne i automatyczne wyszukiwanie kanatow

Pierwsza instalacji e i kanatéw | zapisze wszystkie kanaty
dostgpne w danym Al iek dalsze ie kanatow moze okazac si¢ niezbedne jesli
pojawi sie nowy kanat lub obecny kanat zmieni czgstotliwo$c.

Aby mie¢ dostep do tych funkcji wejdz w MENU na pilocie i wyszukaj podmenu Wyszukiwanie kanatow.
Nastepujgce opcje zmienig wczesniej wprowadzone zmiany: Wyszukiwanie kanatéw— Kraj wybiera kraj ,
Program - LCN —jesli funkcja LCN jest aktywna lub nie.

UWAGA

-Odbidr | wizja NTC ustug TVIRadlo zalezy od poziomu jakosci sygnatu dostepnego z anteny. Jako$¢ sygnatu zalezy od
pofozenia raz anteny .

- Nieskorygowanie ustawlen parametrow w menu Wyszukiwanie kanatéw-Kraj lub Program — LCN moze spowodowaé
nie wykrycie niektory i lub batagan na Liscie kanatéw TV/Radio .

Dostepne s3 3 rodzaje wyszukiwania:

Petne reczne wyszukiwanie pozwala na wyszukiwanie kazdej czestotliwosci dostepnej w poblizu.
Wystepuja 2 podmenu:

«  Reinstall - resetuje liste ustug TV/Radio

10
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UWAGA
Reczne peine wyszukiwanie wczytuje menu Kanal-Kraj i Program-LCN aby przedstawi¢ reinstalacje kanatow.
ch dwoch moze liste kanatow.
. Aktualuzacja wykazuje bwerzaca listg istniejacych kanatéw TV/Radio usuwajac starg liste ;zachowujac
wszystkie ustawienia.

Poj reczne i ie (tylko dla doswi: h
Pojedyncze reczne wyszukiwanie przedstawia ten sam sposéb dziatania co Aktuallzac}a petnego recznego
wyszukiwania dla pojedynczych czestotliwosci ,ktére uzytkownik moze znalez¢ w menu.

petne i ie w trybie stand-by
Automatyczne pelne wyszukiwanie pozwala na peing aktualizacje istniejacej listy TV/Radio z zachowaniem
wszystkich ustawienn uzytkownika. Ta automatyczna aktualizacja odbywa si¢ w trybie uspienia w
Zzaprogramowanym czasie.
4.2 Zasilanie anteny

Opcja ta moze by¢ uzyta do anten ,ktdrych zasilanie wynosi 5V.Ustawienie opcji w menu Wyszukiwanie
kanatéw-Zasilanie anteny.

UWAGA

Ta opcja musi by¢ aktywowana tylko jesli zaistnieje taki wymég. Obecno$¢ zasilania 5V na wejéciu anteny RF moze
spowodowac powazne uszkodzenia catej instalacji.

5 Zarzadzanie kanatami

Proces zarzadzania kanatami jest dostgpny w menu Program — Edycja Programu .

5.1 Funkcja przenoszenia

Uzytkownik moze zmieni¢ pozycje na listg kanatéw TV/Radio uzywajac przycisku RED oraz wpisujac numer
klawisza numerycznego

UWAGA

Jesli funkcja LCN jest nieaktywna mozliwa jest wymiana tylko 26ch ustug TV/Radio.

5.2 Funkcja usuwania

Uzytkownik moze przechowywac tymczasowo liste kanatéw TV/Radio jako liste usunieta naciskajac przycisk
BLUE .

5.3 Funkcja Skip(“Przeskoku”)

Uzytkownik moze ustawi¢ dany kanat uzywajac MENU . Podczas odbioru NTC mozna wybra¢ dany program
uzywajac przyciskow PROG+ i PROG- .

5.4 Funkcja blokowania

Uzytkownik moze zablokowac kanat TV/Radio uzywajac przycisku YELLOW . Po wyborze kanatu ,system
zazada wpisania hasta w celu natozenia blokady.

5.5 Zmiana nazw

Po uzyciu przycisku LIST pojawi sie okno zmiany nazw. Uzywajac klawiszy alfanumerycznych | strzatek
mozna zmieni¢ nazwe danego kanatu TV/Radio.

5.6 Funkcja “Ulubione”

Uzywajac przycisku GREEN mozna umiesci¢ swoje ulubione kanaty TV/Radio na liscie “Ulubionych”
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6 Ustawienia odbiornika

Pierwsza i ja pozwoli na t i parametréw odbiornika; aczkolwiek urzadzenie
oferuje wigcej dostepnych funkcji opisanych ponizej.

6.1 Przywracanie ustawien fabrycznych

Domysline ustawienia odbiornika moga zosta¢ przywrécone przez tzw. twardy reset. Aby to zrobi¢ nalezy
wybra¢ z menu System —Ustawienia fabryczne. Ta opcja wymaga kodu PIN.

UWAGA

Reset je utrate ich wczesniej zapi zmian i opcji.

6.2 Funkcja atomatycznego wylgczania

Odbiornik wyposazony jest w funkcje “ iia energii” po 3 w trybie aktywnym bez Zzadnej

interwenciji uzytkownika wytaczy si¢ on automatycznie :kilka minut przed wytaczeniem pojawi si¢ komunikat
informacyjny. Funkcja ta jest aktywna w ustawieniach domysinych ,ale uzytkownik moze ja odwota¢
korzystajac z menu Program — Autowytaczanie

6.3 Hasto

Aby mie¢ dostep do kanatéw zablokowanych przez np. funkcje kontrola rodzicielska nalezy wprowadzi¢
hasto. Hasto jest wybierane przy pierwszej instalacji ale moze zosta¢ zmienione w MENU wybierajac
podmenu System — Ustawienia hasta.

UWAGA

Trzymaj swoje haslo w bezpiecznym miejscu. Jesli zapomniales hasta uzyj uniwersalnego kodu ‘6502” aby wejs¢ w
menu i ustaw nowe hasto.

6.4 Kontrola rodzicielska

Kontrola rodzicielska ogranicza dostep do niepozadanych programéw dzieciom. Gdy nadawany program
znajduje si¢ w przedziale okreslonym przez w/w funkcje pojawia si¢ komunikat .Aby obejrze¢ program
nalezy wpisa¢ hasto.

Wedlug ustawien fabrycznych ograniczenie wiekowe to Wiek=18 | moze zosta¢ zmienione w menu System
- Kontrola rodzicielska.

6.5 Zaawansowane menu ochronne (funkcja hotelowa)
Funkcja hotelowa to ukryte narzedzie majgce na celu zaawansowang ochrone odbiornika. Pozwala na

dostep do menu tylko po podaniu hasta. Aby wigczy¢/wytaczy¢ tg ustuge w obecnym trybie naciénij przycisk

BLUE i wprowadz hasto za pomocg klawiszy alfanumerycznych.

6.6 Opcje ustawien czasu

Aby uzyskac dostep do funkcji wejdz w MENU za pomocg pilota ,nastgpnie w podmenu Czas. Dostepne sg

2 ustawienia w podmenu:

* Przesunigcie czasowe-reczne: ustawienie reczne w odniesieniu do czasu uniwersalnego (GMT) ;np.
zmiana czasu we Wioszech to + 1 godzina w czasie zimowym.

w odniesieniu do czasu uniwersalnego-Greenwich Mean Time
(GMT) . Np.: Wiochy znajduja sie w strefie czasowej +1 godzina (GMT+01:00).

UWAGA

Niektére ustugi posladajq funkcie EPG | czas Jsst przyplsany do ustawier odbiornika.Jesli funkcja nie zostata

nie jest to Zle

6.7 Sleep timer

W menu Czas - Usypianie uzytkownik moze ustawic¢ czas po ktérym odbiornik automatycznie sie wytgczy.

6.8 Ustawienie obrazu

‘W menu Obraz uzytkownik moze ustawi¢ rézne parametry video.

$¢ - i rozdzi Sci video.

Format TV — ustawienie TV formatu PAL lub NTSC.

Wyijscie video — ustawienie sygnatu RGB/CVBS na TV SCART.

Format obrazu

Uzytkownik moze wybra¢ odpowiedni format obrazu :

e 4:3 Full Screen — w tym trybie 16:9 oryginalny sygnat jest dopasowany do rozmiaru 4:3 ekranu TV.

e 4:3 Letter Box — w tym trybie 16:9 oryginalny sygnat jest wyswietlany jako 4:3 TV (dodanie czamego
wiersza na dole i gérze ekran)
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* 16:9 Full Screen - w tym trybie 4:3 oryginalny sygnat jest pokazany jako 16:9 TV (powigekszenie obrazu
na calym ekranie) .

« 16:9 Pillar Box — w trym trybie 4:3 oryginalny sygnat jest pokazany jako 16:9 TV (dodanie czarnych
kolumn po bokach ekranu)

6.9 AFD (opcjonalnie)

AFD dotyczy kodowania porcji klatek video ,umozliwiajac automatyczne ustawienia formatu obrazu.

Aktywacja opcji w menu Obraz — AFD.

UWAGA

-Informacje AFD sg wysytane przez réznych nadawcow.
- Ta funkcja bedzie dzialaé tylko gdy sygnat nadawany zawiera informacje AFD.

7 Aktualizacja oprogramowania

Po liu urzadzenia ni bedg przepr izacje opr
Wersje oprogramowania dostgpne w menu System —Informacje.

7.1 Aktualizacja USB

Gdy plik oprogramowama Jest dostepny przeslu go do glownego kata\ogu USB Pod#acz uriadzeme USB i
wybierz

oprogramowanle i wisnij OK

UWAGA

Aktualizacia moze potrwaé duzszy czas ,nie wylaczaj odbiornika i nie uzywaj innych funkgji w trakcie: ryzyko trwalego
uszkodzenia !!

8 USB

Port USB pozwala na odtwarzanie plikow multimedialnych | nagrywanie darmowych programéw NTC.Po
podigczeniu USB pojawi sig komunikat; przy pierwszym podtgczeniu dysku odbiornik automatycznie
wygeneruje nowy folder przeznaczony do nagrywania/odtwarzania zawartosci.

UWAGA

- i iami USB i w systemie plikéw FAT(np.FAT 32).

-Do poprawnego i Y dyski wymagaja zewnetrznego zrédia zasilania Zasilanie z portu USB jest
ograniczone.

- Niektore ia moga byé nie jiorniki
- Jesli urzadzenie USB nie jest gotowe do pracy prosze Je sformatowaé za pomocg funkcji dostepnej w menu USB —
PVR Konfiguracja - Format. USB - PVR grywaja

8.1 Odtwarzanie

Odtwarzane format plikow:

Obrazy JPG, BMP

Muzyka MP3

Video MPEG2/MPEG4

Aby odtworzy¢ pliki video / music / image multimedia umie$¢ urzadzenie USB,MENU- Multimedia. Istnieje
mozliwo$¢ wyboru pomiedzy pozadanymi typami plikéw poprzez kliknigcie na wybrang ikone
:Muzyka,Zdjgcia,Film,PVR.

UWAGA

-Podczas odtwarzania nie odigczaj urzadzenia USB.

- Z uwagi na wystepowanie na rynku duzej ilosci kodekow nie ma gwarancji na kompatybilnos¢ ze wszystkimi pilkami.

Obrazy

Tryb pokazu slajdéw pozwala na pojedyncze przegladanie obrazéw. Mozliwa jest konfiguracja czasu pokazu
w menu USB - Konfiguracja zdje¢.

Nacisnij PLAY aby rozpocza¢ pokaz slajdéw;

STOP aby wyjs¢;

PAUSE aby zatrzymac.

Uzywajac PREV oraz NEXT mozna przegladac zdjecia wstecz/do przodu.
Naci$nij REPEAT aby powtérzy¢ pokaz slajdow.

Przycisk RED —powiekszenie obrazu(zoom);

'YELLOW:-aby obroci¢ obraz.

GREEN —powtdrz pokaz slajdéw.
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Video

MoZliwe jest skonfigurowanie napiséw w menu USB - Konfiguracja filmu

Uzyj strzatek i przycisku BACK ;naciénij OK aby wybra¢ plik ,ktéry pojawi sie w gérnej prawej czesci ekranu.
Nacis$nij RED aby zmieni¢ tryb petnoekranowy na poprzedni.

Nacisnij PAUSE aby zatrzymac ;

PLAY aby odtworzy¢ ;

STOP —aby zatrzymac.

Podczas odtwarzania uzywajac PREV i NEXT mozna zmieni¢ folder docelowy; REV pozwala na przewijanie
do tyt; FWD pozwala na przewijanie do przodu.

Uzywajac GOTO mozna wybrac inny plik. Nacisnij REPEAT aby powtorzy¢ odtwarzanie;

GREEN aby odtworzy¢ wybrane sceny.

Muzyka

Uzyj strzatek oraz BACK aby poruszac sie¢ po zawarto$ci. Nacisnij OK aby wybra¢ plik ,ktéry pojawi sie w
prawej gornej czesci ekranu .Naci$nij RED aby wybra¢ pomigdzy trybem petnoekranowym a poprzednim.
Nacisnij PLAY aby odtwarza¢ lub PAUSE aby wstrzyma¢ odtwarzanie ;

STOP aby zatrzymac.

Podczas odtwarzania uzywajac PREV i NEXT mozna zmieni¢ plik docelowy;

REV pozwala na przewijanie do tytu ;

FWD pozwala na przewijanie do przodu. Uzywajagc GOTO mozna wybra¢ inny plik. Nacisnij REPEAT aby
powtdrzy¢ odtwarzanie;

przycisk GREEN dwukrotnie-aby odtworzy¢ wybrane elementy.

PVR
Uzyj strzatek i klawisza BACK. Naci$nij RED aby wybra¢ pomiedzy trybem petnoekranowym a poprzednim,
YELLOW aby odwotac. Naci$nij RENAME aby zmieni¢ nazwe pliku

8.2 Nagrywanie

Przed rozpoczeciem nagrywania prosze podiaczy¢ zewnetrzng pamieé USB | poczekaé az urzadzenie
bedzie gotowe do uzytkowania..

Rozmiar nagrywanego pliku zalezy od rozdzielczosci nadawanej transmisji przez NTC.

UWAGA

- Nie usuwaj urzadzenia USB podczas nagrywania.;moze to uszkodzié urzadzenie!

- Nagrywany format pliku to MPEG ;pliki video ,audio oraz wszelkie dane jak teletext,napisy etc.

- Podczas nagrywania mozliwe jest dostrajanie kanatow o tej samej czestotiiwosci.

-Urzadzenie USB musi mie¢ odpowiednig predko$¢ nagrywania;nie poleca si¢ uzywania starszych wersji USB,ktore
moga pracowaé wolniej.

-Przed nagrywaniem upewnij si¢ ze USB posiada wystarczajace miejsce do nagrywania.

Natychmiastowe nagrywanie

Aby wykonac¢ natychmiastowe nagrywanie nalezy ustawi¢ ustuge TV/Radio i wcisna¢ REC ,aby zatrzymac
nagrywanie wcisnij STOP;aby odczyta¢ zawarto$¢ nacisnij na pilocie przycisk FILE .

Planowane nagrywanie

W trakcie odbierania programu naciénij RED aby zaprogramowac zegar ;pojawi si¢ wtedy okno nagrywania.
Naciénij ADD aby zaprogramowac czas nagrywania; EDIT- aby edytowa¢; BLUE —aby odwotaé.

To samo mozna wykonac¢ w oknie EPG. Nacisnij EPG aby wybra¢ pomigdzy TV/Radio oraz OK aby wybra¢
okno zegara.

UWAGA

-Przed rozpoczeciem sprawdz dostepne miejsce na d

-Planowane nagrywanie dziata takze w trybie uspienia. Odblornlk wigczy sie po zakoriczeniu.

8.3 Funkcja Timeshift

Mozliwe jest tymczasowe umieszczenie nagranych tresci wewnagtrz pamieci USB uzywajac przycisku
PAUSE . Nagranie zostaje wstrzymane a zawarto$¢ przeniesiona na USB. Czas zostanie wys$wietlony na
dolnej czesci ekranu po weisnigciu INFO lub OK.

MoZliwe jest przesuniecie do przodu za pomocg FWD; do tytu za pomocg REV. STOP pozwoli na powrét
do normalnego odbioru.

UWAGA

- Przed nagrywaniem sprawdz miejsce na dysku. Funkcja TIMESHIFT wiaczy sie tylko ,gdy istnieje wystarczajace
miejsce na dysku..

- W celu sprawnego dzialania pozostaw UsB do

- Funkcja moze by¢ uruchomiona po kilku sekundach.
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- W trybie TIMESHIFT nie ma mozliwosci zmiany kanatu,aby zmieni¢ wcisnij STOP aby powrdci¢ do odtwarzania
program

- Uquzeme USB musi mie¢ odpowiednig predkos$¢ aby dziatato poprawnie;nie zaleca sie¢ uzywania starszych wersji
urza

9 MENU

@owne MENU posiada 7 podmenu:

Program: przydatne podczas instalacji; pozwala na zmiane listy zarzadzania kanatami,
deaktywowac funkcje LCN, pozwala na dostep do elektronicznego przewodnika po programach EPG

e Obraz: pozwala na zmiang rozdzielczosci, format obrazu oraz formatu TV

e Wyszukiwanie kanatéw: pozwala na wybér trybu wyszukiwania. Mozna wybra¢ pomigdzy petnym
wyszukiwaniem lub pojedynczym wyszukiwaniem kanatéw lub pozwala odbiornikowi na komunikat,
gdy pojawi sig nowy kanat; ustawia zasilanie na wyjéciu antenowym

e Czas: zmienia czas wyswietlany . Mozna wybra¢ pomigdzy dwoma trybami operacyjnymi:recznym i
automatycznym.

* Opcja: pozwala na wybor jezykéw audio i ustawienie trybu operacyjnego wyjscia cyfrowego audio.

* System: zawiera parametry systemu odbiornika

e USB: w tym menu mozna odtwarzag pliki audio/video lub obejrze¢ nagrania darmowych programow
v

Menu jest proste i latwe w obstudze. Uzywajac strzatek,przycisku OK i klawiszy numerycznych zawsze
stosuj sig do instrukcji podanych w dolnym pasku narzedzi.

Menu gléwne
v
Program Obraz Wyszukiwanie Czas Opcje System usB
kanalow
v v v v v v
v
Edycja Format obrazu Peine reczne Ustawienia Jezyk OSD Kontrola Multimedia
programu wyszukiwanie czasu rodzicielska
EPG Rozdzielczosc  Pojedyncze reczne Region Jezyk napisow Ustawienie Konfiguracja
wyszukiwanie hasla zdjec
LCN Format TV Automatyczne Strefa Jezyk audio Przywracanie Konfiguracja
czasowa ustawiert filmu
wyszukiwanie fabrycznych
Autowylqczanie  Wyjscie video Krej Usypianie  Audio cyfrowe Informacje Konfiguracja
PVR
AFD () Zasilanie anteny Aktualizacja

oprogramowani
a

“opcjonalnie




TELE System

10 Rozwigzywanie probleméw

PROBLEM
1. Odbiornik nie wiacza
sig(diode LED nie zapala
sig)

2. Brak sygnatu Audio lub
Video

3. Skanowanie kanatow

nie przynosi  zadnych
rezultatow/
4Brak zapisanych
ustawien.

Pilot  zdlanego

sterowania nie dziata.

6.Zapomniates hasta.

Informacja
programach iflub_funkcie
EPG oraz Teletext nie sa
widoczne.

8. Odbiornik nie reaguje
na przyciski pilota.

9. Odbiornik wytgczyt sie¢
sam.

PRAWDOPODOBNA PRZYCZYNA

- Kabel zasilajacy nie jest podiaczony
- Kabel zasi\ajacy jest wigczony, ale
odbiornik nadal nie dziata

-Brak sygnatu lub staby sygnat z anteny.
-Obszar na ktérym sie znajdujesz nie
podlega sygnatowi NTC.

-Twoja antena nie spelnia wymagan do
odbioru NTC.

ROZWIAZANIE
-Upewnij sie, ze kabel zasilajacy
prawidiowo podigczony.
- Odepnij kabel zasilajacy, aby upewnié sie ze
nie jest uszkodzony(tylko po odiaczeniu! ryzyko
porazenia pradem).
- Naciénij przycisk STB i POWER
-Sprawdz polaczenia,instalacje anteny | jakosé
sygnatu
-Upewnij si¢ ze dzwigk TV oraz odbiornika nie
jest wyciszony.
- Upewnij sie ze odeWIednle srédio sygnatu

jest

sa lub

¢
uszkodzone

jest V, w razie watpliwosci
s MEEEEE

-Sygnat TV nie jest ustawiony na sygnat .

wejscia z odbiornika

-Sygnat z anteny jest kodowany.

- Odbiornik jest w stanie uspienia.

- Tryb odbiornika nie jest stawiony na
jednostke zdalnego sterowania .

- Brak sygnatu.

-Brak standardowej czestotliwosci kanatéw
-Antena aktywna

- Zmiany ustawien nie zostaly zapisane

- Odbiornik jest wytaczony
-Pilot nie jest skierowany na odbiornik.

- Jednostka zdalnego sterowania nie jest w
trybie Odbiornika lubTV.

-Baterie pilota zostaly wyczerpane.

-Baterie od pilota zostaly Zle umieszczone.
-Pilot zostal upuszczony | wewnetrzny
mechanizm ulegt uszkodzeniu.

o -Program nie przesyla informacji lub s3 one

blednie przesytane
~Czas nie zostal poprawnie ustawiony

-Odbiomnik jest tymczasowo zablokowany.

-Wysts,-puje problem z pilotem
Tryb TV zostat wybrany |

programowania

-Funkcja automatycznego wylgczania jest

wiaczona/

brak

-Odbiornik nie odbiera kanatéw kodowanych.
- Naci$nij przycisk STB i POWER.
- Naciénij przycisk STB.

-Sprawdz sygnaf za pomoca menu odbiornika.
Wykonaj pojedyncze skanowanie
czestotliwosci kanatow.

- Sprawdz parametry dla kraju

-Sprawdz parametry zasilania anteny

-Przed wyjsciem z menu weiénij przycisk OK by
Zzatwierdzié zmiany.

-Naciénij przycisk POWER na jednostce
zdalnego sterowania(pilot) aby upewnié sie czy
odbiornik dziata prawidtowo.

-Upewnij si¢ ,ze nic nie blokuje przedniego
panelu.

- Nacisnij przycisk STB ; Nacisnij przycisk TV
dla ustawien TV

-Wymier: baterie.

-Sprawdz biegunowosé baterii.

sie z
serwisem i dokonaj zakupu nowego pilota.

-Domysine haslo ustawione jest podczas
pierwszej instalacji; jesli zmienites hasto
przejdz do sekcji ,PASSWORD”
- Ustaw czas w MENU(sekcja “Time”).

-Odiacz gléwne przewody odbiomika ,po kilku
minutach podiacz ponownie

- Sprawdz opis trybéw programowania TV oraz
nauki.

-Ze wzgledu na europejskie dyrektywy o
oszczedzaniu energii ta funkcja jest wigczona
jako domysina.

10. Plik ie -Plik jest -Sprébuj odtworzyé plik na innym urzadzeniu

jest poprawnie -Brak obstugi kodekéw audio/video -Kodeki audio/video nie sa obstugiwane przez

odtwarzany. odbiornik

ie USB nie lub  Zle -Patrz rozdziato USB.

zostalo wykryte lub nie urzadzenie USB - Sprébuj sformatowaé urzadzenie USB

dziala poprawnie. -Za malo pamigci USB uzywajgc funkeji formatowania odbiornika
-Pamigé USB wymaga - Sprawdz czy ie USB jest wykrywane
zasilania. przez PC
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11 Specyfikacje techniczne

Typ produktu
Zakres czestotliwosci wejsciowej
Szerokos¢ kanatu
Pamig¢ kanatow
Wyswietlacz na przednim panelu
Menu jezykowe
Menu OSD
Teletext (ETSI EN 300 472)

Napisy ( ETSI EN 300 706)
Zarzadzanie PSI/SI (ETSI EN 300
468)

Modulator RF
Whbudowany modem
Format obrazu
Cyfrowe  wyjscie
Audio (SPDIF)
Optyczne wyjscie cyfrowe Audio
(SPDIF)

Rozdzielczosc

Gniazdo SCART TV

Gniazdo SCART VCR

Wyjscie Audio Stereo RCA

Wyjscie Video RCA

Port RS232

Aktualizacja oprogramowania przez
UsB

koncentryczne

Restart ustawien fabrycznych

Lista ulubionych kanatéw

Zegar wydarzen

Odtwarzanie plikow multimedialnych
Zewnetrzne zasilanie anteny
Zasilanie

Pobér pradu

Wymiary

Temperatura pracy/wilgotno$¢
Temperatura
przechowywania/wilgotnosé

UWAGA

FTA DVB-T (ETSI EN 300 744 + AGCOM 216/00/CONS) odbiornik HD

174 + 230 MHz (VHF) / 470 + 862 MHz (UHF)
7 (VHF) / 8 (UHF) MHz
400
Ita, Spa, Eng, Cze, Rus, Gre, Fra, Pol, Slo, Ger, Swe
.

16:9 Full Screen / 16:9 Pillar Box / 4:3 Full Screen / 4:3 Letter Box

576p, 576i, 720p, 1080i, 1080p50
RGB/CVBS video, L+R Audio

8
BMP, JPG, MPEG2, MPEG4, MP3
5V DC, 50mA max
AC/DC adapter — AC 230V 50Hz to DC 5V 1,5A

W (wigczone urzadzenie bez USB), 8W (wiaczone urzadzenie z USB),

W (tryb czuwania )
170x85x30 mm
10~40 °C/ 10~85% RH
-20~+60 °C / 5~90% RH

TELE System Electronic Srl informuje ,z2e moga wys'aplé zmiany np. w oprogramowaniu w celu ulepszenia produktu
;moze to spowodowat roznice pomiedzy trescig niniejszej instrukdji a dziataniem urzadzenia.

Informacja dotyquca pozbywania sie baterii |l|nb akumulatoréw

Zawarte w

baterie sg
uchylajgcej dyrektywe 91/157/EEC; Symbol
usuniete osobno od zwyklych odpadow domowych | musza zostaé zaniesione do

] dyrektywy
na bateriach

w sprawie bateri i akumulatoréw,

ze zuzyle baterie musza zosta¢
ich punktow. Ni

pozbycie sig baterii lub akumulatoréw grozi wymierzeniem sankciji karnej.







TV codes

TELESYSTEM
TELESYSTEM

ARSYSTEMS

ALLOGRAN
AMPLIVISION
AMSTRAD
ANEX
ANGLO

ASTRA

ASTRO SOUND
ASUKA

ATAKI
ATLANTIC ATORO
AUDIO STAR
AUDIOSONIC
AUDIOSONIC
AUDIOSTAR
AUDIOTON
AURORA
AUSIND
AUTOVOX
AUTOVOX
AUVISAT

AWA

BAIRD
BANG&OLUFSEN
BARCO

BASIC LINE
BAUR

Bi
BEKO DVDLI
BEKOTEKNIK

BEON
BIFONIC
BIGSTON
BLAUPUNKT
BLAUPUNKT
BLAUSONIC
BLUE STAR
BLUESKY
BRENDSTAR
BRIONVEGA
BRIONVEGA

1438

171
1426

1003
1015

1224

1282

1235

1243
171

1422

1173
1280

1294
1217

1287

1252

1195

1118

1325

1273

1193

1224

1269

1183

1183
1437

1243
1235

1197
1400

1223

1252
1180

1201

1004
1016

1296
1243
1173
1084

1178
1291

1351
1222

1375

1253

1235

1119
1340

1199

1232
1274

1298

1217

1298
1237

1198

1181

1203

1005
1017

1297

1252

1224

1198

1293

1224

1297

1269

1134
1392

1200

1235
1294

1375

1222

1330

1219

1235

1247
1288
1178

1264
1437

1185

1204

1006
1018

1309

1291

1237

1223

1294

1247

1274

1138
1062

1204

1294

1235

1223

1223

1237

1248
1330
1179

1285
1098

1187

1212

1007
1022

1311

1293

1253

1232

1295

1248

1298

1065

1282

1330

1235

1235

1273

1250

1180

1294
1166

1222

1220

1008

1300

1235
1310

1252

1170

1295

1336

1243

1237

1294

1226

1303
1062

1229

1221

1009

1237
1313

1269

1183

1401

1252

1273

1300

1227

1306

1239

1266

1010

1242
1371

1274

1256

1402

1269

1284

1235

1308

1242

1296

1011

1243
1381

1294

1264

1415

1279

1287

1284

1313

1329

1297

1012

1253

1294

1285

1353

1286

1325

1348

1353



BRITANNIA
BROTHER
BRUNS

BSR
BUSH(ATAKI)
CAMPER
CAPSONIC

CARTEL
CASIO

CBM
CENTURY
CGE

CGE

CGM

CHANG HONG
CIE

CIHAN
CLARIVOX
CLATRONIC
COCA COLA
COFADEL
COMPUTRON
CONCORDE
CONDOR

CONIC
CONTEC

NTI
CONTIN.EDISON
CONTIN.Ff

COSMEL

COSMOS

COSMOS 84 EKRAN
COSMOS/TOKAI

REA
CROSLEY
CROWN/ONWA SAKY
CROWN/ONWA SAKY
CRYSTAL

CS ELECTR

CTC CLATRONIC.
CURTIS

CYMATIC

DAEWOO

DAEWOO

DANSAI

D-VISION
DYNAMIC
DYNATECH DYNISTY
EDAN LINE
ELBE

ELBE

ELECTRO TECH
ELEKTRONSKA
ELIN

ELITE

ELMAN

ELTA
EMERSON
EMERSON
ENGEL

EPSON

1223
1431

1182

1174
1298

1195
1235
1377

1294
1201

1265

1253

1235

1235

1241

1211
1184

1224

1223

1347

1183

1291
1377

1211

1252

1217

1295

1252

1252

1256

1217

1195

1223

1219

1223

1294

1229

1235

1193

1217

1325

1222

1362

1269

1377

1261

1240

1235

1243

1223

1228

1298

1261

1291

1195

1235

1330

1224

1271

1264

1299

1243

1252

1235

1268

1266

1295

1199

1240

1369

1267

1274

1265

1252

1269

1237

1273

1235

1235

1201

1204

1201

1243

1278

1298

1374

1253

1271

1243

1284

1284

1239

1296

1217

1271

1279

1271

1274

1273

1287

1287

1269

1297

1223

1285

1325

1341

1280

1291

1291

1271

1299

1252

1293

1330

1331

1293

1293

1274

1309

1269



ETRON
EUROCOM
EUROLINE
EUROMAN
EUROPHON

FILSAI
FINLANDIA
FINLUX
FINLUX
FIRST LINE
FIRST LINE
FISHER
FISHER
FLINT
FORMENTI
FORMENTI
FORTRESS
FRABA
FRONTECH
FUJITEC
FUJITSU
FUJITSU
FUMEO

GELESO

GENERAL STAR
GENERAL TECHNIC
GIANT

GITEM

GM

GOLDFUNK
GOLDSTAR
GOLDSTAR
GOODING
GOODMAN
GOODMANS
GOODMANS
GORENJE

GPM
GRAETZ(ITT)

GRANADA
GRANDIN
GREAT WALL
GRENADIER
GRONIC
GRUNDIG
GRUNDIG

GTT
HAMERSTEIN
HAMPTON
HANIMEX
HANSEATIC
HANSEATIC
HANTAREX

HCM
HEMMERMANN
HEXA

HIGASHI
HILINE

HINARI
HISENSE

1271
1195

1229

1229
1237

1259

1180

1271

1185
1370

1235

1274

1223

1235

1273
1243

1345
1256

1191

1407

1229

1284

1222
1410

1330
1284

1277

1269

1237

1284
1282

1264

1219
1434

1223
1434

1287

1294

1271

1243

1285
1294

1288

1223

1439

1237

1229

1294

1274

1274

1253

1286
1299

1289

1232

1243

1250

1294
1185

1235

1347

1290

1273

1299

1235

1253

1259

1194

1284

1292

1222

1237

1267

1239

1297

1282

1378

1270

1264

1285

1196

1286

1204

1235

1273

1284

1252

1375

1294

1275

1294

1286

1235

1287

1269

1284

1287

1269

1376

1299

1286

1337

1292

1298

1291



HISONIC
HITACHI
HITACHI
HITACHI
HOSHAI
HUMAX
HUNTER
HYPER
HYPSON
HYUNDAI
IBERVISAO
ICE

IEG
IMPER
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL

INTERBUY
INTERDISCOUNT
INTERFUNK
INTERFUNK
INTERVISION
IRRADIO
IRRADIO
ISKRA

ITC

ITL

T

ITT SCHAUB LORENZ
ITT SCHAUB LORENZ
ITT/NOKIA
ITT/NOKIA
ITT/NOKIA
JET POINT
JINALIPU
JOHNSON
Ve
KORTING
KAISER
KAISUI
KALRMAX
KAMAR
KAMBROOK
KAMOSONIC
KAPSCH
KARCHER
KARDON
KAUASONIC
KELVINATOR
KENDO
KENDO
KENNEDY
KENNEX
KERION

KNEISSEL
KOBIC
KOENIG
KOERTING
KOLSTER

ONNE
KUBA ELETRONIC
KYOTO
LAVIS

LEADER
LEGEND

1170
1243
1169
1284
1310

1229
1307

1223
1235
1368
1253

1173
1183

1225

1201
1217

1232
1308

1235
1252
1414

1235
1195

1253

1243

1247

1275

1375
1183

1311

1209
1219

1261
1346

1238

1100

1243
1211

1222

1254

1271

1248

1200

1370

1284
1223

1270
1356

1243

1127

1252
1217

1223

1364

1280

1250

1223

1235

1207

1382

1287
1224

1279
1291
1284

1284
1378

1253

1336
1240

1232

1365

1330
1285

1224

1266
1299

1431

1288
1269

1369
1287

1285
1379

1285

1252

1235

1382

1403
1294

1235

1269

1311

1274

1330

1286
1381

1294

1271

1243

1067

1237
1295

1411

1431

1277

1274

1375

1294

1287
1382

1330

1285

1253

1235
1299

1252

1165

1243
1296

1204

1285

1282

1376

1294
1410

1346

1293

1273

1243

1253

1183

1271
1299

1286

1290

1400

1295
1429

1294

1299

1294

1237

1281
1300

1330

1296



LG
LIESENKOTTER
LIFE

LLOYD'S

LOEWE OPTA
LOEWE.

LOGIK

LUMA
LUMATRON
LUXOR

LUXOR
M.ELECTRONIC
M.ELECTRONIC
M.ELECTRONIC

MACTH-ITALIA
MAGNADYNE
MAGNADYNE
MAGNAFON
MAGNASONIC
MAGNEX
MANESTH
MANHATTAN
MARANTZ

MASCOT
MATCH ITALIA
MATSUI
MATSUI
MATSUKA
MAXAM
MAXELL
MAXWELL
MCE

MEDIACOM

MITRONIC
MITSUBISHI
MITSUBISHI
MIVAR

MTC
MULTITECH
MULTITECH

NAKASHI
NAMSONIC
NAMSUNC
NARITA

NECKERMANN
NECKERMANN
NECSTAR

NEI

NEWMAR
NEWTECH

NORDMENDE
NORDWAY
NORTEK
NOVATRONIC
O.GENERAL
OCEANIC(ITT)
OCEANIC(ITT)

1252
1180
1243
1180

1201

1228
1362

1250

1321
1185
1252
1185

1204

1083

1299

1201

1235
1373

1269

1186

1196
1228
1218
1219

1330
1294

1285

1135

1203

1252

1274

1286

1155,

1204

1284

1204

1362

1235

1223

1223

1288

1063

1222

1285

1207

1237

1323

1228

1204
1382

1274
1299

1289

1223

1295

1200
1282

1271

1286

1208

1259

1229

1223
1436

1352

1291

1299

1201
1284

1274

1287

1369

1345

1235

1226

1433

1295

1300

1217
1287

1282

1204

1349

1243

1227

1299

1357

1219
1294

1284

1299

1382

1246

1239

1300



OCTAL
OKANO
OLYMPIC
ONCEAS
ONIDA

ORAVA SLOV
ORAVA/OTF
ORIENT

ORION

ORION

ORION HUNGARY

OTHER LINE
OTHERS
OTHERS
OTTO VERSAND
OTTO VERSAND
OTTO VERSAND
AEL
PALLADIUM
PALSONIC
PANAMA
PANASHIBA
PANASONIC
PANAVOX
PANAVSION
PANORAMA
PANORAMIC
PATHE CINEMA
PAUSA
PCM
PEGASUS
PERSHIN
PHILARMONIC
PHILCO
PHILCO
PHILIPS
PHILIPS
PHILIPS
PHOENIX>FORMENTI
PHONOLA>PHILIPS
PILOT
PIONEER
PLANTRON
PORTLAND
PRANDONI PRINCE
PREMIER

PRINCESS
PROFEX
PROFILO
PROIFLO
PROLINE
PROSONIC
PROTECH

PYE

QUAL CRAFT
QUASAR
QUELLE
QUELLE
RADIOLA
RADIONETTE
RADIOTONE
RANK/RBM
RC 903A
RECOR
REDIFFUSION
REFLEX
REGENTE
RFT

RITAR
RIZ

RM
RM2000

1291
1235

1222
1086

1235

1239

1232
1252

1344

1224

1370
1282

1269
1128

1252

1201

1235

1357

1108

1173
1246

1243

1278

1418
1285

1274
1129

1316

1133

1178
1264

1252

1366

1294

1073
1299

1282
1142

1370

1304

1347
1347
1189
1232

1252
1360

1396

179
1285

1399

12908

1058

1285
1080

1397

1325

1191
1239

1263
1370

1324

1180
1286

1179

1224

1173
1355

1299
1170

1369

1192
1240

1281
1373

1343

1185
1287

1180

1229

1179
1372

171

1436

1193
1252

1284
1377

1367

1219
1291

1242

1235

1180
1382

1327

1196
1284

1285

1148

1223
1298

1240

1201
1407

1336

1199
1287

1287

1158

1226
1299

1271

1204
1412

1393

1200
1291



ROADMASTER
ROADSTAR
ROB.ELECTR.

ROWA
ROWIDO/KONIG
ROWSONIC

SANDRA COLOR
ANG

SANKYO
SANSUI
SANYO
SANYO

SAR
SCHAUPLORENTZ
SCHAUPT LORENZ
SCHNEIDER
SCHNEIDER
SCOTT

SEG

SEIKON

SELECO

SINUDYNE
SINUDYNE
SIREL
SKAY
SLAVA
SOLAVOX
SONITRON
SONOKO

SOUND COLOR
SOUND MASTER
SOUTHERN CROSS
SOWTECH
SPECTRA(ASTRA)
STANDARD

173
1287

1195

1173
1297

1245

1091
1173

1269

1178
1417

1252
1201

1201
1317

1292

1223
1219
1066
1228

1401
1235

1235

1176
1293

1217

175
1311

1246

1092
1235

1274

1179
1074

1330
1217

1243
1347

1295

1235

1103

1402
1243

1243

1243
1285
1196

1183
1327

1197
1294

1223

1176
1375

1321

1069
1252

1299

1180

1428
1222

1263
1351

1243

1152

1413
1298

1330

1303
1286
1222

1191
1334

1219
1297

1269

1219
1376

1070

1181

1223

1266
1364

1252

1154

1420

1369

1347
1288
1224

1204
1347

1229
1346

1223
1299

1274

1229
1400

1398

1185

1235

1269
1370

1330

1163

1370

1351
1291
1269

1223
1378

1230
1384

1235
1347

1294

1264

1416

1196

1253

1274
1377

1424

1371

1292
1274

1228
1382

1231
1417

1243
1370

1369

1266

1222

1262

1284

1440

1295

1232
1383

1235

1250

1382

1282

1231

1269

1287

1300

1234
1419

1267

1253

1406

1283

1232

1274

1297

1330

1405

1361

1235
1432

1273

1284

1290

1239

1299

1299



STAR LINE
STARLITE
STARLUX
STERN

STVI
STZ SUNKAI

SUPERSONIC
SUPERTEC

TADISTAR
TALENT
TANDBERG

TASHIKO

TATUNG

TCL

TEAK

TEC

TECHLINE
TECHNICA
TECHNICS
TECHNISAT
TECHNOL
TEDELEX

TEINEL

TEKNANT

TELE+
TELECHROM
TELEFAC
TELEFUNKEN
TELEFUNKEN
TELEFUNKEN
TELEOPTA
TELEPOINT
TELESTAR
TELETECH
TELEVIDEON
TELKOM

TELRA

TEMPEST

TENSAI

TENSAI

TESLA

TESLASLOV
TETRAN
THOMSON
THOMSON

THORN

THORN FERGUSON
THORN FERGUSON
THORN FERGUSON
THORN FERGUSON
THORN FERGUSON
TIBISHI

TLFNKN

TOMITA
TOPVISION
TOSHIBA

TR CONTINENTS
TRANSONIC
TREVI

TRIAD

TRIDENT
TRIDENT
TRILUX

TRIMAX
TRIMAX-SIERRA-
GRUNBERG-SOFTLINE
TRIUMPH

1347

1256

1330
1122

1300
1235
1235

1203
1286
1378
1222
1173
1217
1167
1235
1223
1326

1114
1222

1252
1189
1294
1243
1182
1294

1250

1266

1125

1330
1243
1237

1204

1384
1223

1223
1223

1237
1235

1137
1235

1223

1112

1200
1298

1294

1325
1301

1271

1049
1037

1282

1130

1328

1208

1417
1228

1235
1235

1252
1285

1294
1236

1285

1137

1217
1369

1302

1051
1038

1290

1253

1222

1268

1293

1294

1335
1237

1298

1223

1303

1053
1039

1296

1387

1256

1273

1294

1341
1240

1299

1232

1311

1085
1040

1207

1389

1261

1347

1350
1256

1235

1313

1056
1057

1375

1393

1297

1407

1370
1257

1237

1076

1393
1031

1397
1259

1243

1093

1421
1032

1405
1260

1269

1153

1170

1170
1264

1274

1033



TRIVISION
TTR

TV STAR
VD

ULTRAVISION
ULTRAVOX
ULTRAVOX
UNIC RADIO
UNIVERSUM
UNIVERSUM
UNIVERSUM
UNIVOX

UNK
URANYA
UYDULU
VANGUARD

VESTEL
VESTEL
VEXA
VICEROY
VIDEOCON
VIDEOLOGIC
VIDEOMAC
VIDEOTON
VIDIKRON
VIDION

VISA
VISAELECT
VISION 2000
VISIOREX
VISTAR
VOXSON
WALKIE
WALTHAM
WATSON
WATT RADIO
WEGA COLOR
WEGA VISION
WEGAVOX
WELTBLICK
WESTON
WHITE WESTING
HOUSE
WHITE WESTING
HOUSE
WINERSAT
WINSTON
WINTERNITZ
WORLD TECH
YOKO

YORK
YU-MA-TU

ZAMPA
ZIRWATEL ZODIAC

1222

1269
1294

1239
1269

1235

175

1330
1238

1235

1252

1136
1294
1235

1223

1274

1252
1271

1271

1183

1346

1252

1271

1162
1369
1243

1271

1282

1282
1274

1293

1193

1256

1339

1078
1394
1286

1281

1294
1277

1369

1195

1285

1030

170
1436
1330

1285

1298
1284

1223

1080

171

1286

1299
1287

1235

1087

1274

1189
1231
1384

1173

1293

1347
1299

1266

1109

1183

1294

1369
1347

1269

1110

1299

1192
1235

1195

1357

1369

1271

1313

1193
1239

1217

1294



21005214 TELE System TS6513HD Compact

Dichiarazione di conformita CE
Tele System Electronic dichiara sotto la propria
responsabilita che questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti
fondamentali delle direttive europee 2004/108/CE (EMC
- Electromagnetic Compatibility) , 2006/95/CE (LVD -
Low Voltage Directive) e 2009/125/CE reg.107/2009
(EUP - Energy-Using Product), rispettando le seguenti
normative tecniche:

AfiAwon Zuppépewong CE
H Tele System Electronic SnAdvel 611 To Trpoidv mAnpoi
Tig Baoikés Evpwrraikés amartioeis 1oy 2004/108/EC

(EMC -t ka1 2006/95/EC
(LVD - OBnyia XaynAig Tong) kai Tou 2009/125/EC
reg.107/2009  (EUP - Energy-Using Product),

aKOAOUBVTAG Ta TEXVIKG TIpGTUTIG:

Deklaracja zgodnosci CE

Tele System Electronic, zawiadamia, ze ten produkt jest
zgodny z
dyrektyw

Eupejskich _2004/108/EC  (EMC = -

i (LVD - Low
Voltage Dlrectlve) and 2009/125/EC reg. 107/2009 (EUP
- Energy-Using  Product), wedlug technicznych
standardéw wypisanych ponizej.

o EN55013: 2001 + A1:2003 + A2:2006
o EN 55020: 2007
o
o

EN 61000-. 2006+A1:2009+A2:2009
EN 61000- 2008

o EN60065: 2002 + A12:2011
Bressanvido, il 21/03/2012

Flavio De Poli
General management

3

Declaration of conformity CE
Tele System Electronic states that this product meets
the basic European requ\rements of 2004/108/EC
(LVD - Low Voltage Dlrec(lve) and 2009/125/EC
reg.107/2009 (EUP - Energy-Using Product), following
the technical standards listed below.

Izjava o skladnosti CE

Tele System Electronic izjavija, da ta izdelek ustreza
zahtevam EU o elektromagnetni skladnosti EMC
(2004/108/EC),  nizkonapetostni  direktivi  LVD
(2006/95/EC) in direktivi 0 EUP (2009/125/EC reg
107/2009), sleded spodaj navedenim tehniénim
standardom.

Declaracion de conformidad CE

Tele System Electronic certifica que este producto
cumple la normative europea basica 2004/108/EC
(EMC Compatibilidad ~ electromagnética),
2006/95/EC (LVD - Directiva de bajo voltage) y
2009/125/EC reg.107/2009 (EUP — Uso de energia del
producto), siguiendo los estandares técnicos listados
abajo.
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ITALY

TELE System Electronic Srl,
Via dell'artigianato 35,
36050 Bressanvido (V1)
Internet: www.telesystem-world.com
Customer Care: 199 214 444 (only Italy)
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